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T H E  E STAT E  O F  M A R Y M A X

Doyle is honored to auction an important and rare 
jewelry collection from the Estate of animal rights 
advocate Mary Max. Born in Buffalo, New York,  
the former Mary Balkin (1966-2019) was educated 
at Nardin Academy and Boston College.  
  
Inspired by a conversation with actress Isabella 
Rosellini about factory farming, Mary dedicated 
herself to the animal rights movement. She was a 
member of the Board of Directors of the Humane 
Society of the United States; a founding member 
of the Board of New York Coalition for Healthy 
School Food, which introduces plant-based foods 
and nutrition education in schools; and a member 
of the advisory council of Farm Sanctuary, which 
provides shelter and advocacy for farmed animals. 
She developed email campaigns urging readers 
to lobby elected officials on animal rights bills, 

hosted fundraisers for animal-friendly politicians 
and legislators, and donated items from her 
personal collection to auctions benefiting animal 
welfare organizations. She co-founded Humane 
USA-PAC, a national political action committee 
that promotes animal rights legislators, and 
helped launch Voters for Animal Rights in  
New York State.
 
Jewelry from the Estate of Mary Max offers over 
70 lots and features a curated selection of exquisite 
designs by Belperron, Mellerio, Hemmerle, 
Lalique, Grima, George L’Enfant, David Webb, 
Cartier, Van Cleef & Arpels and Tiffany & Co.  
 
Property from the Estate of Mary Max  
comprises lots 394 thru 467.

LOT 464

Doyle is honored to auction jewelry from the Estate of Janine Metz, 
who was the Social Secretary to the Duchess of Windsor from 1962 
to 1972.

The daughter of Parisian couturier Jack Spaner and his wife  
Jacqueline Brassiens, the former Janine Spaner (1928-2019) moved 
to New York in the 1950s, where she worked as office manager of the 
Air France office on lower Broadway. She returned to Paris with the 
goal of finding a husband, and, on a lark, answered an ad in  
Le Monde placed by a “Couple de diplomates” in search of a “secretaire 
particuliere.” Following a series of five interviews, among them with 
the Duke and the Duchess of Windsor, she was chosen over many  
applicants and became for a decade the trusted assistant and confidant 
of one of the world’s most famous and fashionable women.

Janine was married in New York in 1964 to Michael Metz (1928-2008), 
who would become a prominent Wall Street strategist. They had  
met the prior year during a visit to New York on which Janine had 
accompanied the Duke and Duchess. Following her marriage,  
Janine continued to fulfill her responsibilities as Social Secretary to 
the Duchess during the Windsors’ regular visits to the United States.

Janine settled into the couple’s Manhattan penthouse and spent  
the rest of her life cultivating close friendships with many expatriate 
royals and aristocrats, making the rounds of society charity galas, and 
generously supporting a number of organizations, including 
the Humane Society of New York, French Heritage 
Society, French Institute Alliance Français, American 
Foundation of Savoy Orders, and the American Hospital 
of Paris.

Janine and the Duchess maintained their close friendship 
during the years that followed, with regular visits between 
New York and Paris. The last visit, a final farewell, took place 
in 1986 at the Windsors’ villa in the Bois de Boulogne,  
on the day the Duchess died.

Jewelry from the Estate of Janine Metz features a selection 
of high carat weight diamond and sapphire rings, a group of 
colorful Indian jewelry and other dazzling creations from the 
collection of a remarkable and fascinating woman. 
 
Property from the Estate of Janine Metz comprises 32 lots  
offered throughout the December 13 auction. Additional jewelry, 
historical ephemera and other property from the Estate will be  
offered in 2020. 

THE ESTATE OF 
JANINE METZ

With her husband Michael Metz

In her  Air France uniform

With the Duke and Duchess of Windsor

Wearing lot 30
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1 
Pair of Gold and Diamond Flower Earclips 
14 kt., centering a cluster of 12 round  
diamonds, encircled by petals pavé-set with 
round diamonds, totaling ap. 2.20 cts.,  
ap. 8 dwts. 
C  
$800-1,200

2 
Gold Necklace, Cartier, France 
18 kt., composed of oval openwork links 
designed as curved ribbons of stylized  
croissant motif, signed Cartier, no. 767136, 
with maker’s mark and French assay mark, 
ap. 34.5 dwts. Length 34.5 dwts. 
C  
$3,500-4,500

3 
Pair of Gold, Platinum and Diamond Hoop 
Earrings, Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., the polished hoops inset with  
8 platinum-set round diamonds ap. .35 ct., 
signed Tiffany & Co., ap. 11.4 dwts. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

 
1

 
2

 
3

4 
Pair of Gold and Mabé Pearl Earclips,  
Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., centering 2 mabé pearls ap. 15.5 mm., 
encircled by ribbed petals, signed Tiffany & Co., 
ap. 17.4 dwts. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

5 
Gold and Diamond Figaro Link Chain 
Necklace, Chaumet, Paris 
18 kt., composed of elongated oval curb 
links edged by round diamonds ap. .90 ct., 
joined by triplets of cushion-shaped curb 
links, signed Chaumet, Paris, no. 1649,  
with maker’s mark and French assay marks, 
ap. 107.3 dwts. Length 32 1/4 inches. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield  
Revocable Living Trust 
$5,000-7,000

6 
Gold Wristwatch, Boucheron 
18 kt., quartz, centering a square waffle-textured 
dial, within a waffle-textured bezel,  
dia. ap. 23 x 23 mm., completed by a five 
row polished and waffle-textured bar link 
bracelet, completed by a double deployant  
clasp, dial, movement, case and clasp 
signed Boucheron, Swiss movement,  
case no. AJ414671, clasp no. AJ411767,  
ap. 63.7 dwts. gross. Length 6 inches. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$2,500-3,500

 
4

 
5

 
6
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7 
Gold, Tumbled and Carved Emerald Bead 
and Diamond Pendant Chain Necklace, 
Tambetti 
18 kt., the oval link chain spaced by  
8 graduated tumbled emerald beads,  
suspending one drop-shaped and 2 oval 
carved emeralds, spaced by 8 collet-set 
round diamonds, with diamond-set cap, 
totaling approximately 1.40 cts., signed 
Tambetti. Length 18 1/8 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

8 
Tricolor Gold and Diamond  
Dragonfly Brooches 
18 kt. yellow, rose and white gold, the larger 
and smaller dragonflies pavé-set with round 
diamonds ap. 6.20 cts., ap. 8.8 dwts. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

9 
Gold and Diamond ‘Trinity’ Bangle Bracelet, 
Cartier, France 
18 kt., the three slender interlocking bangles 
continuously set with round diamonds  
ap. 8.85 cts., signed Cartier, no. 646839, 
with maker’s marks and French assay marks, 
ap. 33.5 dwts. Inner circle 7 1/2 inches. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

 
7  

8

 
9

10 
Pair of Gold Fringe Earclips, Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., designed as three tapered layers of 
wire fringe, signed Tiffany & Co., ap. 18.7 dwts. 
C  
$800-1,200

11 
Gold and Diamond Bamboo Necklace, 
Cartier, France 
18 kt., the textured bamboo links accented 
by five links pavé-set with round diamonds 
ap. 3.85 cts., signed Cartier, no. 703499, 
with maker’s mark and French assay mark, 
ap. 44.6 dwts. Length 13 3/4 inches. 
C  
$7,000-9,000

12 
Gold and Diamond Bombé Ring 
The tapered band centering 48 round  
diamonds ap. 2.35 cts., within ribbed gold, 
ap. 10 dwts. Size 6 3/4. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

 
10

 
11

 
12
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13 
Gold, Sapphire, Emerald and Diamond 
Jabot, Bulgari 
18 kt., centering one oval sapphire  
ap. 1.55 cts., framed by 10 round and  
3 baguette diamonds, tipped by one  
pear-shaped emerald ap. .40 ct., terminating 
in a diamond-set arrow, diamonds  
ap. .60 ct., signed Bulgari, ap. 4.8 dwts. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

14 
Pair of Gold, South Sea Cultured  
Pearl and Diamond Earclips 
18 kt., centering 2 pearls ap. 13.6 and 13.8 mm., 
encircled by 24 collet-set round diamonds 
ap. 3.15 cts., ap. 12.4 dwts. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

15 
Braided Green Onyx Bead, Gold and 
Diamond Bracelet, Van Cleef & Arpels, 
France 
18 kt., the braided gold links pavé-set with 
round diamonds ap. 2.90 cts., completed 
by a multistrand green onyx bead bracelet, 
signed Van Cleef & Arpels, V.C.A., Made in 
France, no. 11V23-5, with maker’s mark, 
clasp detachable, ap. 9 dwts. Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

 
15

 
14

 
13

16 
Gold, Cultured Pearl, Emerald and  
Diamond Necklace 
The tapered fancy-shaped links set with round 
diamonds ap. 5.00 cts., centering 21 round  
emeralds, tipped by 46 pearls ap. 7.5 to 5.8 mm.,  
ap. 57.4 dwts. gross. Length 16 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$3,500-4,500

17 
Gold, Emerald and Diamond Ring 
18 kt., centering one emerald-cut emerald  
ap. 3.24 cts., flanked by 2 trilliant-cut diamonds 
ap. .90 ct. Size 6 1/2. 
 
With AGL report no. 1104229, Zambian origin, 
Insignificant Traditional clarity enhancement. 
C Property of a Western Gal 
$4,000-6,000

 
16

 
17
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18 
Gold and Cabochon Pink Tourmaline 
Gypsy Ring, Pomellato, France 
18 kt., centering one cushion-shaped  
cabochon pink tourmaline ap. 7.50 cts., 
within a polished mount, signed Pomellato, 
with French assay mark, ap. 12 dwts.  
Size 7 3/4. 
C  
$1,800-2,200

19 
Pair of Gold and Cabochon Pink  
Tourmaline Earclips, Pomellato, France 
18 kt., the oval polished mounts centering  
2 oval cabochon pink tourmalines ap. 9.00 cts., 
signed Pomellato, with maker’s marks and 
French assay marks, ap. 14.4 dwts. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

20 
Two-Color Gold and Diamond Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of seven rows of polished 
rectangular gold links, centering an oval 
buckle pavé-set with 72 round diamonds  
ap. 2.15 cts., set in white gold, ap. 56.8 dwts. 
Length 7 inches. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$3,000-4,000

21 
Gold, Multicolored Sapphire, Diamond 
and Black Enamel Flower Urn Clip-Brooch 
18 kt., the stylized urn applied with black 
enamel, centering one oval yellow sapphire 
ap. 2.50 cts., with flowers and accents of  
11 heart-shaped, oval and round yellow, 
pink, purple and blue sapphires ap. 10.00 cts., 
accented by 5 oval and round emeralds, set 
with 9 round and 34 baguette and tapered 
baguette diamonds ap. 1.75 cts., ap. 16.3 dwts. 
With box signed H. Stern. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

 
18

 
19

 
20

 
21

22 
Gold and Gem-Set Necklace and Pair of Hoop Earclips, 
Attributed to H. Stern 
18 kt., composed of polished links of chevron pattern,  
centering 27 diagonally-set rectangular-cut pink tourmalines, 
blue topaz, iolites, amethysts, peridots, tourmalines and 
citrines, the earclips of similar motif centering  
10 rectangular-cut iolites, blue topaz, citrines and peridots, 
unsigned, ap. 109.2 dwts. Length 16 1/4 inches.  
With signed box. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

23 
Gold and Gem-Set Bracelet, Attributed to H. Stern 
18 kt., centering diagonally-set rectangular-cut citrines, 
tourmalines, peridots, amethysts, blue topaz and pink 
tourmalines, flanked by polished gold links of similar  
pattern, unsigned, ap. 40 dwts. Length 7 1/4 inches.  
With signed box. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

 
22

 
23
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24 
Pair of Gold, Angel Skin Coral,  
Amethyst and Ruby Earclips 
Centering 2 round cabochon coral  
ap. 12.8 and 13.0 mm., encircled by 14 oval 
amethysts and 14 small round rubies,  
ap. 12 dwts. gross. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

25 
Gold and Amethyst Pendant with  
Gold Chain Necklace 
18 kt., the fancy link chain suspending  
a pendant centering one oval amethyst  
ap. 7.35 cts., quartered by 4 round amethysts, 
spaced by pairs of oval frames joined by 
florets, suspending one oval amethyst,  
ap. 21.7 dwts. Length 20 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

26 
Pair of Gold and Gem-Set  
Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by clusters of 6 pear-shaped 
amethysts, citrine, tourmaline, pink tourmaline 
and peridot, joined by a round peridot and 
smoky quartz, suspending 2 drop-shaped 
rose-cut citrines ap. 54.00 cts. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 

 
24

 
25

 
26

27 
Pair of Gold, Amethyst and Diamond 
Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 10 pear-shaped amethysts 
ap. 30.00 cts., suspending 2 pear-shaped 
amethysts ap. 25.00 cts., accented by  
16 small round diamonds, pendants detachable. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

28 
Gold, Fire Opal and Diamond Ring, Asprey 
18 kt., centering one oval fire opal ap. 3.80 cts., 
flanked by 2 pear-shaped and 4 round diamonds 
ap. .60 ct., signed Asprey, A & Co. Ltd,  
with hallmarks. Size 6 3/4. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

29 
Gold, Amethyst, Fire Opal and  
Diamond Bracelet 
18 kt., centering one rose-cut cushion-shaped 
amethyst ap. 37.50 cts., framed by 12 oval 
fire opals, accented by 12 small round  
diamonds, completed by a bracelet of  
6 sugarloaf cabochon amethysts ap. 85.00 cts., 
spaced by 6 oval fire opals, totaling  
ap. 15.00 cts., the clasp set with one rose-cut 
cushion-shaped amethyst ap. 13.40 cts.,  
ap. 37.8 dwts. gross. Length 7 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

 
27

 
28

 
29
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30 
Two-Color Gold, Cabochon Emerald,  
Emerald and Diamond Brooch 
Of Indian motif, centering one oval 
cabochon emerald ap. 88.75 cts., set within 
scalloped frames and plumes of round 
diamonds ap. 8.40 cts., tipped by 3 oval 
and 5 pear-shaped emeralds, with channel-set 
bands of square-cut emeralds, ap. 50.5 dwts. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$6,000-8,000

31 
Two Indian Gold, Jaipur Enamel and  
Foil-Backed Diamond Bangle Bracelets 
The two bangles of joined elephant heads, 
one of green, red and white enamel, applied 
throughout with red enamel, accented by 
rose and table-cut diamonds, with inner 
floral decoration of blue enamel, the smaller 
bangle applied with red and white enamel, 
the interior decorated with green flowers and 
white leaves, enamel loss, ap. 106 dwts. gross. 
Inner circles 7 and 6 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$2,000-3,000

32 
Platinum, Cabochon Emerald and  
Diamond Bracelet 
The openwork ribbon links centering one 
oval cabochon emerald ap. 21.75 cts., 
flanked by 4 oval cabochon emeralds  
ap. 26.20 cts., set throughout with 180 old 
European and single-cut diamonds  
ap. 4.00 cts., ap. 34.3 dwts. Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C Property Formerly from the Estate of  
Jocelyn Marshall Wallace, New York, NY 
$3,500-4,500

 
30

 
31

 
32

33 
Indian Multistrand Freshwater Pearl, Emerald and 
Ruby Bead, Gold, White Sapphire and Enamel  
Necklace with Cord 
Composed of seven strands of pearls ap. 4.5 to 3.8 mm.,  
spaced by ruby, emerald and faceted gold beads, joined 
by two geometric stations of red and green enamel 
decoration centering 2 oval foil-backed emeralds, 
flanked by 8 cushion-shaped cabochon white sapphires, 
within seven rows of emerald and ruby beads.  
Length adjustable. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$1,000-1,500

34 
Pair of Platinum, Diamond and Ruby Earrings 
Topped by lines of 6 collet-set round diamonds,  
suspending 2 flexibly-set round rose-cut diamonds  
ap. 1.50 cts., encircled by calibré-cut rubies, ap. 6 dwts. 
C  
$1,800-2,200

 
33

 
34
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35 
Pair of Gold, Cabochon Emerald and Diamond Earclips 
18 kt., the tapered bombé half-hoops  
centering 2 oval cabochon emeralds,  
set with 32 round and 32 baguette and square-cut  
diamonds ap. 3.25 cts., ap. 13.5 dwts. 
C  
$1,800-2,200 
 
36 
Gold, Lapis and Green Onyx Fringe Necklace, France 
18 kt., composed of interlocking circle flower links  
suspending a double fringe, set throughout with round 
lapis and green onyx, signed France, with maker’s mark,  
ap. 64.7 dwts. Length 15 3/8 inches. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

37 
Gold, Cabochon Emerald and Diamond Ring 
18 kt., centering one cushion-shaped cabochon emerald 
ap. 3.50 cts., pavé-set with 78 round diamonds,  
flanked by 14 baguette diamonds, totaling ap. 2.25 cts., 
ap. 8 dwts. Size 5 1/4. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

 
35

 
36

 
37

38 
Pair of Gold, Green Enamel and Diamond 
Turtle Cufflinks 
18 kt., the shells applied with glossy green 
enamel, surmounted by rope-twist gold 
wire scales, tipped by 16 round diamonds, 
its head and feet pavé-set with round 
diamonds ap. 2.95 cts., accented by round 
cabochon ruby eyes, ap. 20.8 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$1,500-2,000

39 
Gold, Blue and Green Enamel and  
Diamond Link Bracelet 
18 kt., the oval links applied with green 
enamel, joined by pairs of tapered blue 
enamel bombé links, lined by small single-cut 
diamonds, signed Italy, with maker’s mark, 
enamel loss, ap. 35 dwts. Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$1,800-2,200

40 
Gold, Enamel and Turquoise Fish  
Clip-Brooch, Boucheron, Paris 
18 kt., the swimming fish with blue and 
green enamel scales, outlined in textured 
gold, with one round turquoise eye and 
white enamel eye lid, signed Boucheron, 
Paris, with maker’s mark and French assay mark, 
ap. 15 dwts. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

 
38

 
39

 
40



DOYLE  •  DECEMBER 13, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM22 23

41 
Gold, Cabochon Sapphire and Diamond  
Clip-Brooch, France 
18 kt., the stylized textured lily pads with polished 
rims, centering 9 round cabochon sapphires,  
accented by ribbons of 37 round diamonds  
ap. 1.45 cts., with maker’s mark and French export mark, 
ap. 22 dwts. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

42 
Long Gold Link Necklace 
18 kt., composed of polished oval links, ap. 91.8 dwts. 
Length 23 3/8 inches. 
C Property of a Western Gal  
$3,000-4,000

 
41

 
42

43 
Double Strand Gold, Frosted Rock Crystal 
Bead and Lapis Necklace, Boucheron, 
France 
18 kt., composed of two strands of frosted 
rock crystal beads ap. 17.0 mm., joined 
by ribbed links, spaced by pairs of ribbed 
bands centering pairs of collet-set oval lapis 
within oval frames, signed Boucheron,  
numbers obscured, with French assay mark, 
ap. 105.6 dwts. gross. Length 15 1/2 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

44 
Double Strand Gold, Frosted Rock Crystal 
Bead and Lapis Bracelet, Boucheron, 
France 
18 kt., composed of two strands of frosted 
rock crystal beads ap. 17.0 mm., joined 
by ribbed links, spaced by pairs of ribbed 
bands centering pairs of collet-set oval lapis 
within oval frames, signed Boucheron,  
no. A827-813, with French assay mark,  
ap. 48.4 dwts. gross. Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

45 
Pair of Gold and Diamond Earclips,  
Barry Kieselstein-Cord 
18 kt., the modified cushion-shaped mounts 
centering lines of 20 round diamonds  
ap. .60 ct., signed Kieselstein-Cord,  
ap. 14.3 dwts. 
C  
$600-800

 
43  

45

 
44
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46 
Vacheron & Constantin, Gentleman’s Gold 
Wristwatch, Ref. 4752 
18 kt., mechanical, centering a waffle-textured 
silver-tone dial with applied markers and  
subsidiary seconds, dia. ap. 33.5 mm., dial, 
movement and case signed Vacheron & Constantin, 
movement no. 618108, dia. ap. 20 mm.,  
cal. 1001, case no. 338588, ap. 41.6 dwts. gross. 
Length 7 1/2 to 7 1/4 inches, adjustable. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

47 
Pair of Gold, Blue Enamel and Diamond 
Turtle Cufflinks 
18 kt., the shells applied with blue enamel, 
surmounted by twisted gold glossy wire scales, 
tipped by 16 round diamonds, its feet and 
head pavé-set with round diamonds, totaling 
ap. 2.75 cts., one diamond missing,  
ap. 21.4 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$1,500-2,000 

48 
Pair of Gold Cufflinks, David Webb 
18 kt., the square-shaped panels ribbed in 
diagonal stripes, signed Webb, ap. 19 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$2,000-3,000

 
46

 
47

 
48

49 
Pair of Gold and Azurmalachite Cufflinks,  
David Webb 
18 kt., centering 2 beveled cylindrical azurmalachite, 
overlaid by ribbed gold, signed Webb,  
ap. 17.4 dwts. gross. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$1,800-2,200 

50 
Pair of Gold and Lapis Cufflinks, Tiffany & Co., 
France 
18 kt., the beaded caps tipped by 4 round  
cabochon lapis ap. 12.1 mm. and 9.8 to 9.4 mm., 
signed Tiffany & Co., with French assay marks,  
ap. 9.4 dwts. gross. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

51 
Pair of Gold Bombé Cufflinks, David Webb 
18 kt., centering hammered bombé ribbed panels 
flanked by polished stepped bands, signed Webb, 
ap. 13.2 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$1,500-2,000

 
52 
Patek Philippe, Gold ‘Calatrava’ Wristwatch,  
Ref. 3468 
Mechanical, centering a circular blue dial with 
applied gold batons, dia. ap. 33 mm., aftermarket 
bracelet, dial, movement and case signed Patek Philippe, 
movement no. 1153505, cal. 23-300, case  
no. 2689939, circa 1960, missing crystal and bezel, 
clasp not original, ap. 52.5 dwts. gross.  
Length 8 1/2 to 7 1/2 inches, adjustable.  
With extra links. 
C Property from a New Jersey Collection 
$2,000-3,000

 
49

 
50

 
52

 
51
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53 
Rolex, Gentleman’s Gold ‘Oyster Perpetual DateJust’ Wristwatch, 
Ref. 6305 
18 kt., automatic, centering a circular black dial with tapered  
gold-tone markers, sweep seconds hand, plastic crystal, cyclops 
date aperture, fluted bezel and screw-down crown, dia. ap. 35 mm., 
black leather strap, dial, movement, case and gold buckle signed 
Rolex, movement no. 98343, circa 1987. 
C  Property from a New Jersey Collection 
$2,000-3,000 

54 
Patek Philippe, Gentleman’s Gold Wristwatch, Ref. 1588 
18 kt., mechanical, centering a rectangular silver-tone dial with  
quarter-hour Roman numerals, gold baton markers and subsidiary  
seconds dial, within a polished gold case, dia. ap. 38 x 23 mm., 
black strap, gold-filled buckle, dial, movement and case signed 
Patek Philippe & Co., movement no. 837620, case no. 638120,  
circa 1940-1945. With signed fitted box and original receipt. 
C Property of a New York Estate 
$4,000-6,000

55 
Pair of Gold and Enamel Lady Bug Cufflinks, David Webb 
18 kt., the stylized lady bugs in flight applied with black enamel  
bodies and heads and patterned red enamel wings accented by 
gold spots, with 4 green enamel eyes, signed Webb, the bars  
alternating with diagonal red and black enamel stripes, minor 
enamel loss, ap. 15.6 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$2,000-3,000 

56 
Pair of Gold and Blue Enamel Ram’s Head Cufflinks, David Webb 
18 kt., the ram’s heads with curled horns, faces and balls applied 
with bright blue enamel and red enamel eyes, signed Webb,  
enamel loss, ap. 24.6 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$2,000-3,000
 
57 
Pair of Gold and Red Enamel Cufflinks, David Webb 
18 kt., the bombé cushion-shaped panels of red enamel quartered by  
polished gold clovers, centering polished gold domes, signed Webb, 
ap. 11.7 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$1,200-1,800

 
53

 
54

 
55

 
56

 
57

58 
Patek Philippe, Gentleman’s Gold  
‘Calatrava’ Wristwatch, Ref. 3919 
18 kt., mechanical, centering a circular white 
dial with black Roman numerals, subsidiary 
seconds, within a hobnail bezel, dia. ap. 33 mm., 
black crocodile leather strap, gold buckle, 
dial, movement, case and buckle signed 
Patek Philippe, movement no. 1839042, 
case no. 2944127, circa 1991. 
C  
$3,500-4,500

59 
Rolex, Gold ‘Cellini’ Wristwatch, Ref. 4012 
18 kt., mechanical, centering a rectangular 
numberless dark blue dial within a ribbed 
frame, dia. ap. 37 x 24 mm., dial, movement, 
case and buckle signed Rolex, case no. 3841040. 
C  Property from a New Jersey Collection 
$1,200-1,800

60 
Gold and Blue Enamel Dress Set,  
David Webb 
18 kt., including a pair of cufflinks and four 
studs, the bombé cushion-shaped panels 
of blue enamel, quartered by polished gold 
clovers, the cufflinks centering polished gold 
domes atop circles, signed Webb,  
ap. 30 dwts. 
C Property of a Wall Street Collector 
$2,000-3,000
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60



DOYLE  •  DECEMBER 13, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM28 29

61 
Gentleman’s Gold ‘Royal Oak’ 
Wristwatch, Audemars Piguet 
18 kt., quartz, centering a 
circular gray waffle-textured dial 
with gold-tone baton markers, 
date aperture, dia. ap. 35 mm., 
completed by a tapered bar link 
bracelet with deployant clasp, 
dial, movement, case and clasp 
signed Audemars Piguet, case 
engraved Royal Oak, no. 1666, 
ap. 101.3 dwts. gross.  
Length 7 inches. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda 
Brickfield Revocable Living Trust 
$6,000-8,000

62 
Pair of Gold and Black Enamel 
Tiger Cufflinks, David Webb 
18 kt., the stylized crouching 
tigers applied with black enamel 
stripes, with 4 round cabochon 
ruby eyes, the bars with black 
enamel stripes, signed Webb, 
enamel loss, ap. 23.4 dwts. 
C Property of a  
New York City Collector 
$2,000-3,000

63 
Pair of Gold, Enamel and 
Cabochon Ruby Giraffe  
Cufflinks, David Webb 
18 kt., the polished giraffe 
heads applied with white 
enamel fur and brown enamel 
spots, with 2 round cabochon 
ruby eyes, signed Webb,  
ap. 16.8 dwts. 
C Property of a 
New York City Collector 
$3,000-4,000

64 
Pair of Gold and Black Enamel 
Lion’s Head Cufflinks,  
David Webb 
18 kt., the black enamel lion’s 
heads with 4 green enamel 
eyes, signed Webb, minor 
enamel loss, ap. 15 dwts. 
C Property of a  
New York City Collector 
$1,800-2,200

 
61

 
63

 
62

 
64

65 
Pair of Hammered Gold Cufflinks,  
David Webb 
18 kt., the oval hammered gold panels with 
concentric circles, signed Webb, ap. 16.8 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$1,500-2,000 

66 
Pair of Gold Cufflinks, David Webb 
18 kt., composed of eight domed and  
spiraled panels, signed Webb, ap. 27 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$2,500-3,500

67 
Pair of Hammered Gold Dome Cufflinks, 
David Webb 
18 kt., the hammered domes framed by 
modified recessed windows, signed Webb, 
ap. 24.2 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$2,500-3,500

68 
Patek Philippe, Gentleman’s Platinum  
Annual Calendar Chronograph  
Wristwatch, Ref. 5960P-001 
Automatic, centering a gray sunburst 
dial, with day, date and month apertures, 
subsidiary minutes dial, luminous hands, 
day and night indication, sapphire crystal, 
power reserve, push-button chronograph, 
glazed screwed display back, dia. ap. 40.5 mm., 
brown crocodile leather strap, platinum 
fold-over deployant clasp, dial, movement 
and case signed Patek Philippe, gold-rotor 
movement no. 3501485, cal. 28-520,  
case no. 4443011. With Certificate of 
Origin dated June 28, 2008, box, leather 
pouch and additional papers. 
•  
$35,000-45,000
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69 
Patek Philippe, Gentleman’s Gold ‘Grande 
Complication’ Moonphase Calendar  
Wristwatch, Ref. 3940 
18 kt., automatic, centering a matte rose 
gold-tone dial with applied gold baton 
markers, 3 subsidiary dials of day and moon 
phase, date and month, dia. ap. 36 mm., 
completed by a tapered bar link bracelet, 
fold-over clasp, dial, movement, case and 
clasp signed Patek Philippe, 22 kt. gold 
micro-rotor movement no. 770119, case 
no. 2824940, reverse of case with engraved 
monogram, circa 1987, ap. 73.7 dwts. gross. 
Length 8 3/8 inches. With signed box. 
C Property from a New Jersey Collection 
$10,000-15,000

70 
Pair of Gold and Black Enamel Cufflinks, 
David Webb 
18 kt., topped by fancy-shaped ribbed gold, 
atop black enamel crescents, with diagonally 
black enamel-striped bars, signed Webb, 
minor enamel loss, ap. 12 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$1,200-1,800
 
71 
Gentleman’s Gold and Diamond  
Gypsy Ring 
Centering one old European-cut diamond 
ap. 3.92 cts., flanked by 6 small round  
diamonds, ap. 5.5 dwts. Size 9. 
 
With GIA report no. 6207658120 stating  
H color, SI2 clarity. 
C Property from a New Jersey Collection 
$15,000-20,000

72 
Patek Philippe, Gentleman’s Gold  
‘Top Hat’ Wristwatch, Ref. 1450 
18 and 14 kt., mechanical, centering a  
rectangular silver-tone dial with applied  
gold baton markers, subsidiary seconds,  
dia. ap. 39 x 21 mm., aftermarket link  
bracelet, dial, movement and case signed 
Patek Philippe, movement no. 837961,  
case no. 641731, circa 1940-1945,  
ap. 49.6 dwts. gross. Length 8 1/4 inches. 
C Property from a New Jersey Collection 
$4,000-6,000
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72

73 
Patek Philippe, Gentleman’s Gold  
Wristwatch, Ref. 1548 
18 kt., mechanical, centering a circular silver-tone 
dial with applied tapered gold markers,  
subsidiary seconds, with curved flared  
hooded lugs, dia. ap. 34 mm., gilt-metal 
buckle, dial, movement and case signed 
Patek Philippe & Co., movement no. 721394, 
cal. 12-400, case no. 667742, circa 1950. 
C Property from a New Jersey Collection 
$5,000-7,000
 
74 
Gentleman’s Gold Open Face Pocket 
Watch, Patek Philippe 
Mechanical, centering a matte and satin 
silver-tone dial with black and gold-tone 
Arabic numerals, center seconds, outer track 
indicator, dia. ap. 45.3 mm., dial, movement 
and case signed Patek Philippe, movement 
no. 198551, case no. 408646, circa 1920-1925. 
With fitted leather pouch. 
•  
$1,500-2,000

75 
Pair of Gold, Diamond and Black Onyx 
Cufflinks, Van Cleef & Arpels, France 
18 kt., the sunburst patterned discs centering 
4 round diamonds ap. .30 ct., encircled by 
black onyx, signed VCA, no. 91916, with 
maker’s marks and French assay marks,  
ap. 9.5 dwts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
 
76 
Gold and Black Star Sapphire Dress Set, 
Buccellati 
18 kt., including a pair of cufflinks and three 
studs, each centering a collet-set round 
cabochon hematite ap. 9.2 mm., encircled 
by fluted gold, signed Buccellati, Italy,  
ap. 13.6 dwts. With signed fitted box. 
C Property of a New York Estate 
$800-1,200

77 
Patek Philippe, Gentleman’s Two-Color 
Gold Wristwatch, Ref. 3435 
18 kt. yellow and rose gold, automatic,  
centering a circular gold-tone dial with 
applied gold baton markers, subsidiary 
seconds, plastic crystal, dia. ap. 34 mm., 
aftermarket yellow and rose gold bar link 
bracelet, dial, movement and case signed 
Patek Philippe, movement no. 1112243,  
cal. 27-460, case no. 2623620, circa 1965-1970, 
ap. 59.4 dwts. gross. Length 8 1/4 to  
7 1/2 inches, adjustable. 
C Property from a New Jersey Collection 
$3,000-4,000
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78 
Platinum, Gold, Cabochon Sapphire and 
Diamond Dress Set, Cartier 
14 kt., including a pair of cufflinks, four buttons 
and two shirt studs, the discs centering 
square and fancy-shaped sugarloaf cabochon 
sapphires, encircled by small old-mine 
single-cut diamonds, signed Cartier,  
nos. 301 6391, 5470, 3817878, several 
partially obscured, circa 1925, ap. 18 dwts. 
With signed and fitted box. 
C Estate of a Prominent New York Family 
$8,000-12,000

79 
Gentleman’s Platinum, Star Sapphire and 
Diamond Gypsy Ring 
Centering one oval star sapphire ap. 18.00 cts., 
flanked by 2 bullet-shaped diamonds ap. .60 ct., 
ap. 14.4 dwts. Size 8. 
C Property from a New Jersey Collection 
$6,000-8,000
 
80 
Gentleman’s Platinum, Cat’s Eye  
Chrysoberyl and Diamond Ring 
Centering one oval cat’s eye chrysoberyl  
ap. 10.25 cts., flanked by 8 baguette diamonds 
ap. .30 ct., ap. 12.4 dwts. Size 8 3/4. 
C Property from a New Jersey Collection 
$1,800-2,200

81 
Cartier, Gentleman’s White Gold  
‘Tank Americaine Chronograph’  
Wristwatch, Ref. 2312 
18 kt., quartz, centering an off-white  
rectangular dial with black Roman numerals 
and 3 subsidiary dials, 2 push-buttons,  
sapphire crown, dia. ap. 45 x 26 mm., 
signed Cartier, case no. CC214893, with 
black croco-leather strap signed Cartier, 
Paris and white gold buckle signed Cartier. 
C  
$4,000-6,000
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82 
Pair of White Gold, Cabochon Sapphire 
and Diamond Cufflinks 
18 kt., the round bombé panels pavé-set 
with round diamonds ap. 5.30 cts., spotted 
by 38 round sapphires ap. 4.20 cts.,  
ap. 7.7 dwts. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 

83 
Pair of Platinum, Black Onyx and  
Diamond Cufflinks 
The slightly domed circular panels designed 
as pinwheels of 50 round diamonds ap. .75 ct., 
alternating with tapered bands of French-cut 
black onyx, ap. 6.6 dwts. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

84 
Jade, Platinum and Diamond Cigarette 
Holder, Janesich, France 
The tapered carved jade tipped by a rim 
of platinum-set rose-cut diamonds, signed 
Janesich, no. 10742, with maker’s mark and 
French assay mark, circa 1920.  
2 7/8 x 9/16 x 1/4 inches. With signed and 
fitted box. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

85 
Gentleman’s Open Face Platinum, Black 
Enamel and Diamond Dress Pocket Watch, 
Patek Philippe 
Mechanical, centering a brushed silver-tone dial 
with Arabic numerals, subsidiary seconds, 
Breguet-style hands, encircled by round 
diamonds ap. 1.75 cts., with single-cut  
diamond-set pendant loop, with black 
enamel outer ring, dia. ap. 34 mm., signed 
Patek Philippe & Cie, Geneva, movement 
no. 808851, case no. 26017, reverse with 
personal monogram, one diamond missing, 
circa 1925-1929, ap. 37.2 dwts. gross. 
C Property of a Miami Lady 
$3,000-4,000
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86 
Pair of Silver, Gold and Diamond Earrings 
Centering 2 old-mine cut diamonds  
ap. 2.25 cts. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

87 
Rhodium-Plated Silver, Gold and  
Diamond Necklace 
Centering florets of 23 round and  
cushion-shaped old-mine cut diamonds  
ap. 14.00 cts., tipped by 46 round and 
cushion-shaped old-mine cut diamonds  
ap. 5.00 cts., within bar link frames and 
buckle clasp of old-mine and rose-cut  
diamonds ap. 5.20 cts., ap. 49 dwts.  
Length 15 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$10,000-15,000

88 
Platinum, Diamond and Synthetic  
Sapphire Ring 
Centering one old European-cut diamond 
ap. 2.50 cts., within a pierced mount,  
accented by 2 old European and 4 single-cut 
diamonds, quartered by 4 triangular-shaped 
synthetic sapphires, circa 1925, ap. 4.6 dwts. 
Size 6. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

 
86

 
87
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89 
Rhodium-Plated Gold and Diamond  
Star Brooch 
The ten-pointed star centering one old  
European-cut diamond ap. 2.35 cts.,  
encircled by rays of old European-cut  
diamonds ap. 10.15 cts., ap. 21.4 dwts. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

90 
Gold and Diamond Star Brooch 
The eight-pointed star centering one  
old-mine-cut diamond ap. 1.10 cts.,  
with rays of 44 old European-cut and round 
diamonds ap. 2.90 cts., ap. 9.3 dwts. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

91 
Antique Silver, Gold, Foil-Backed  
Cabochon Garnet and Diamond Pendant 
Topped by one oval cabochon garnet  
ap. 16.0 x 12.0 mm., suspending one  
pear-shaped cabochon garnet  
ap. 18.5 x 11.2 mm., joined by one  
crescent-shaped garnet, wrapped by vines 
and leaves of small old-mine and rose-cut 
diamonds, with floral and scrolled engraving 
on reverse, circa 1820, brooch fitting  
missing, pendant detachable, ap. 11 dwts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500
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92 
Platinum, Frosted Rock Crystal and 
Diamond Lorgnette with Platinum and 
Diamond Chain 
The delicate chain spaced by 30 old-mine 
cut diamonds ap. 3.20 cts., suspending a 
modified rectangular lorgnette centering an 
oval frosted rock crystal panel centering and 
framed by 66 round, one square-cut and 4 
baguette diamonds ap. 3.20 cts., circa 1925, 
14 kt. white gold clasp added later,  
ap. 23 dwts. gross. Length 21 1/2 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

93 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond  
Pendant-Earrings 
Topped by and suspending 4 round diamonds 
ap. 4.00 cts., joined by 6 flexibly-set round 
diamonds ap. .60 ct. 
C The Estate of Ruth Lax 
$6,000-8,000 

94 
Belle Époque Platinum, Gold, Freshwater 
Pearl, Amethyst and Diamond Holly Brooch 
18 ct., the delicate openwork leaves of 
old-mine cut diamonds, centering one pearl 
ap. 7.3 mm., topped by one fancy-shaped 
amethyst, circa 1905, ap. 7.4 dwts.  
With fitted box. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield  
Revocable Living Trust 
$1,000-1,500

95 
Platinum and Diamond Brooch, Tiffany & Co. 
The fancy-shaped openwork brooch centering 
one old European-cut diamond ap. .90 ct., 
flanked by 2 old European-cut diamonds  
ap. .35 ct., within scrolled vines of old European 
and single-cut diamonds ap. 2.40 cts.,  
signed Tiffany & Co., circa 1915, one diamond 
missing, ap. 7.4 dwts. 
C  
$3,000-4,000
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95
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96 
Gold, Platinum, Ruby and Diamond Ring, 
J.E. Caldwell & Co. 
Centering one oval ruby ap. 2.88 cts., 
flanked by 2 old European-cut diamonds  
ap. 1.90 cts., tipped and flanked by 8 small 
old-mine cut diamonds, signed JEC & Co., 
no. F20533, circa 1920. Size 5 1/2. 
 
With C. Dunaigre report no. 1903159,  
stating Burma (Myanmar), with no  
indications of heating. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

97 
Antique Gold, Silver, Pearl and  
Diamond Necklace 
The necklace continuously set with small 
old-mine single-cut diamonds, supporting 
knife-edge links tipped at both ends by 
pearls ap. 5.0 to 3.8 mm., alternating with 
knife-edge links of leaf and floret motif set 
with old-mine cut diamonds ap. 10.15 cts., 
spaced and tipped by pearls ap. 5.0 to 4.0 mm., 
centering one pearl ap. 8.5 x 8.3 mm.,  
within two circular frames of 26 old-mine 
cut diamonds ap. 3.50 cts., completed by a 
bar clasp of 4 pearls, circa 1870, ap. 33 dwts. 
Length 15 1/4 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

98 
Antique Gold, Platinum, Ruby and  
Diamond Ring, Black Starr & Frost 
18 kt., the navette-shaped mount centering 
one oval ruby ap. .85 ct., set with 14 old-mine 
cut diamonds ap. 1.80 cts., signed BS & F, 
circa 1905, ap. 4.2 dwts. Size 5 3/4,  
with bumpers. 
C  
$1,500-2,000
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102 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond  
Flower Earrings 
Set with 14 round diamonds ap. 3.00 cts., 
ap. 3.2 dwts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

103 
Platinum and Diamond Necklace/Bracelet 
Combination 
The articulated serpentine links of 166  
round diamonds ap. 5.75 cts., detachable 
into 2 bracelets, with removable section,  
ap. 58.4 dwts. Lengths 15 13/16, 14 1/2,  
7 1/4 and 7 3/16 inches. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

104 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one round diamond ap. 3.55 cts., 
flanked by 2 baguette diamonds. Size 5 3/4. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

99 
Platinum and Diamond Double  
Clip-Brooch 
The openwork shield-shaped clips centering 
2 old European-cut diamonds ap. 1.20 cts., 
set throughout with 74 old European-cut 
and round and 32 baguette and fancy-
shaped diamonds ap. 4.60 cts., circa 1940, 
ap. 13.6 dwts. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

100 
Platinum and Diamond Bow  
Brooch/Earrings Combination 
The scrolls pavé-set with 126 round  
diamonds, lined by 22 baguette diamonds, 
totaling ap. 8.25 cts., circa 1935, 
detachable as pair of earrings with fittings, 
ap. 17.6 dwts. With fitted box. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

101 
Platinum, Diamond and Simulated  
Emerald Bracelet 
Centering one rectangular-cut diamond  
ap. 1.20 cts., flanked by 2 trapezoid and 
2 triangular-cut diamonds, set throughout 
with 30 marquise-shaped, 17 baguette and 
132 old European-cut diamonds, altogether  
ap. 8.00 cts.,accented by calibré-cut  
simulated emeralds, ap. 22.3 dwts.  
Length 7 1/4 inches. With box signed F. Staal. 
C  
$6,500-8,500
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109 
Platinum and Diamond Triple Circle  
Clip-Brooch 
The overlapping rings of 78 round diamonds 
ap. 7.15 cts., ap. 12.5 dwts. 
C  
$3,500-4,500

110 
Platinum and Diamond Bow Brooch 
The stylized bow centering one old 
European-cut diamond ap. .65 ct., within ribbons 
of pierced scrolled platinum accented by 
old-mine cut diamonds ap. 2.25 cts.,  
circa 1915, ap. 13 dwts. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

111 
Platinum, Diamond and Synthetic  
Sapphire Wristwatch 
Mechanical, centering a rectangular silver-tone 
dial with black Arabic numerals edged by 
round and 2 baguette diamonds, flanked by 
diamond-set lugs, accented by 6 baguette 
diamonds ap. 1.20 cts., edged by calibré-cut 
synthetic sapphires, with round cabochon 
synthetic sapphire crown, completed  
by a double strand collet-set round diamond 
bracelet, diamonds totaling ap. 4.10 cts., 
engraved 1928, ap. 22.4 dwts. gross.  
Length 6 1/4 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

105 
Platinum, Aquamarine and 
Diamond Pendant-Brooch 
14 kt., centering one oval  
aquamarine ap. 96.75 cts., 
within a frame of 36 collet-set 
old-mine cut diamonds  
ap. 4.70 cts., circa 1910,  
brooch fitting detachable. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda 
Brickfield Revocable Living Trust 
$6,000-8,000 

106 
Platinum and Diamond Brooch 
The geometric stylized buckle 
centering one old European-cut  
diamond ap. 1.25 cts., set 
throughout with 105 single-cut 
diamonds ap. 3.00 cts.,  
circa 1925, ap. 13 dwts. 
C The Estate of Ruth Lax 
$3,000-4,000

107 
Platinum, Aquamarine and 
Diamond Pendant with White 
Gold Snake Chain Necklace 
and Pair of Earclips 
The pendant centering one 
emerald-cut aquamarine  
ap. 50.25 cts., topped by one 
trapezoid-shaped diamond  
ap. .40 ct., and 2 baguette and 
8 round diamonds ap. .35 ct., 
the pair of earclips centering 
2 emerald-cut aquamarines 
ap. 3.70 cts., flanked by 12 
round and single-cut diamonds. 
Length 13 3/4 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

108 
Platinum and Diamond  
Bracelet, France 
The wide pierced bracelet of 
stylized fan motif links, centering 
15 old-mine cut diamonds  
ap. 3.00 cts., set throughout 
with old-mine and old single-cut 
diamonds ap. 13.00 cts., with 
French assay marks and 18 kt. 
white gold tongue, circa 1915, 
one diamond missing, ap. 30 dwts. 
Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000
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116 
White Gold, Multicolored Sapphire and 
Diamond Necklace and Pair of  
Pendant-Earclips 
The necklace set with 33 oval and  
cushion-shaped multicolored sapphires  
ap. 68.80 cts., the pendant-earclips  
vertically-set with 6 oval sapphires ap. 14.25 cts., 
surrounded and joined by round diamonds 
ap. 29.50 cts., ap. 87.6 dwts. Length 15 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$15,000-20,000

117 
Platinum, Fancy Light Yellow Diamond 
and Diamond Pendant-Brooch 
Centering one pear-shaped Fancy Light Yellow  
diamond ap. 5.69 cts., within scrolls and 
flares of round and single-cut diamonds  
ap. 4.65 cts., ap. 11.2 dwts. 
 
With GIA report no. 2205606940 stating 
Fancy Light Yellow, natural color, VS1 clarity. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$25,000-35,000

112 
Pair of Platinum, Rock Crystal 
Bead, Sapphire and Diamond 
Flower Earclips, Aletto Brothers 
The stylized flowers centering 
2 round diamonds ap. .25 ct., 
encircled by 20 pear-shaped 
sapphires ap. 13.00 cts., tipped 
by 20 round diamonds, with  
10 faceted rock crystal beads  
ap. 7.4 to 6.9 mm., centering  
round diamonds, totaling  
ap. 2.10 cts., signed Aletto Bros., 
USA, no. 102214, ap. 21.4 dwts. 
With signed box. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

113 
Pair of White Gold, South Sea 
Cultured Pearl and Diamond 
Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., topped by pavé-set 
leaves of round diamonds  
ap. 1.60 cts., suspending  
2 pearls ap. 14.6 and 14.8 mm., 
pearls detachable, ap. 6 dwts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

114 
White Gold, South Sea 
Cultured Pearl and Sapphire 
Dome Ring 
18 kt., centering one pearl  
ap. 15.5 mm., within a cluster 
mount of 40 round and oval  
vari-shade sapphires ap. 15.00 cts.,  
ap. 12.3 dwts. Size 7. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

115 
Pair of Platinum, Gold, Pink 
Tourmaline and Diamond 
Pendant-Earrings 
Topped by 2 round diamonds 
ap. 2.10 cts., joined by  
4 round diamonds ap. 1.00 ct., 
suspending 2 square-cut pink 
tourmalines ap. 3.35 cts., within 
clusters of 2 round, 6 marquise 
and 24 pear-shaped diamonds 
ap. 6.40 cts., convertible to 
studs, pendants detachable,  
ap. 11 dwts. 
C  
$5,000-7,000
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121 
Gold, Multicolored Stone and Diamond 
‘Celtica’ Necklace, Bulgari 
18 kt., centering 23 rectangular cabochon iolites, 
tourmalines, pink tourmalines, blue topaz, 
peridots, amethysts and citrines, tipped by small 
round diamonds ap. 2.00 cts., completed by 
rectangular domed links, signed Bulgari,  
Made in Italy, ap. 88.6 dwts. Length 16 1/4 inches. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield  
Revocable Living Trust 
$6,000-8,000

122 
Pair of Gold, Cabochon Iolite and Diamond 
‘Celtica’ Earrings, Bulgari 
18 kt., centering 2 fancy-shaped cabochon 
iolites, flanked by double rows of small round 
diamonds ap. .55 ct., signed Bulgari,  
Made in Italy, ap. 10.7 dwts. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield  
Revocable Living Trust 
$1,000-1,500

118 
Pair of Gold, White Porcelain,  
Pink Tourmaline and Diamond ‘Chandra’ 
Earrings, Bulgari 
18 kt., topped by triangular-shaped links 
pavé-set with 30 round diamonds ap. .80 ct.,  
supporting modified heart-shaped carved 
white porcelain pendants lined by 20  
fancy-shaped buff-topped cabochon pink 
tourmalines, signed Bulgari. With signed box. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

119 
Pair of Gold Hoop Earrings,  
Boucheron, France 
18 kt., the hoops of polished balls joined  
by ribbed gold, signed Boucheron,  
no. B194X1282, with maker’s mark and 
French assay mark, ap. 24.5 dwts. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

120 
Wide Gold Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of four rows of polished 
rectangular links, circa 1940, ap. 90.2 dwts. 
Length 7 1/8 inches. 
C  
$3,000-4,000
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126 
Gold, Peridot and Pink  
Tourmaline Necklace 
18 kt., centering a double row continuing 
to a single strand, continuously set with  
39 round peridots ap. 111.20 cts.,  
accented by 37 oval pink tourmalines,  
ap. 59.8 dwts. gross. Length 16 3/4 inches. 
C The property of Gloria D’Elia 
$2,500-3,500

127 
Pair of Gold, Peridot, Pink Tourmaline 
and Diamond Fringe Earclips 
18 kt., composed of 26 round peridots  
ap. 37.00 cts., accented by 4 oval and  
6 round pink tourmalines and 6 small round 
diamonds, ap. 21.7 dwts. gross. 
C The property of Gloria D’Elia 
$1,500-2,000

123 
Pair of Gold, South Sea Cultured Pearl 
and Pink Tourmaline Cornucopia Earclips, 
France 
18 kt., the stylized shells pavé-set with round 
pink tourmalines, centering 2 oval pearls 
ap. 15.5 x 13.0 mm. and 15.1 x 13.1 mm., 
tipped by 18 pear-shaped pink tourmalines, 
with maker’s marks and French assay marks, 
ap. 20.2 dwts. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

124 
Pair of Rose Gold, South Sea Cultured 
Pearl, Pink Sapphire, Amethyst and  
Diamond Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., topped by rings of 10 oval and round 
pink sapphires ap. 1.75 cts. and 10 round 
amethysts, pavé-set with small round diamonds, 
joined by 4 small round amethysts and  
diamonds, suspending 2 pearls ap. 13.6 mm. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

125 
Gold, Peridot, Cabochon Ruby and Ruby 
Thistle Clip-Brooch, Tiffany & Co.,  
Schlumberger 
The domed bud encrusted with round  
peridots, accented by 7 round rubies, 
topped by flared polished petals centering 
one round cabochon ruby, atop hammered 
gold leaves and stem, signed Tiffany,  
Schlumberger, partially obscured,  
ap. 17.2 dwts. With signed box. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

 
123

 
124

 
125

 
126

 
127



DOYLE  •  DECEMBER 13, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM46 47

132 
Pair of Gold, Cultured Pearl 
and Diamond Turtle Clips,  
Tiffany & Co., France 
18 kt., the swimming turtles 
with shells of pearls, spaced by 
single-cut diamonds, its feet 
and heads set with round and 
single-cut diamonds ap. .95 ct., 
with round cabochon sapphire 
and emerald eyes, one signed 
Tiffany & Co., France, obscured, 
both with J.W. maker’s marks 
and French assay marks,  
ap. 15.3 dwts. 
C Property of a New York Estate 
$1,200-1,800

132A 
Pair of Gold and Diamond 
Brooches, Attributed to  
Van Cleef & Arpels 
18 kt., the scalloped bows  
accented by 86 round diamonds 
ap. 2.50 cts., topped by flared 
ribbed ribbons, unsigned,  
no. NY 1K468-1, ap. 24 dwts. 
With signed pouch. 
C Estate of a Distinguished  
New York and Palm Beach Lady 
$3,000-4,000

133 
Gold and Cultured Pearl  
Bracelet, Bulgari 
18 kt., composed of cylindrical 
wavy ribbed links lined by pearls 
ap. 3.7 to 3.6 mm., signed Bulgari,  
ap. 29.3 dwts. Length 8 inches. 
With signed box. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

134 
Pair of Gold, Platinum and  
Diamond ‘Sea Anemone’ 
Earclips, Van Cleef & Arpels 
Centering 26 round diamonds 
ap. 3.00 cts., within polished 
curved petals, signed Van Cleef 
& Arpels NY, no. 22753,  
ap. 12 dwts. 
C Property from a New York and 
North Carolina Estate 
$4,000-6,000

128 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond Snake 
Chain Wristwatch, Cartier, France, 
European Watch & Clock Co. 
18 kt., mechanical, back-wind,  
centering a circular dial, dia. ap. 13.7 mm.,  
flanked by diamond-set bombé  
platinum lugs, completed by a  
tubular snake link bracelet, dial 
signed Cartier, France, movement 
signed European Watch & Clock Co., 
no. 91163, cal. K430, case signed 
Made in France, no. 91163, case,  
lugs and clasp with French assay mark, 
circa 1940, ap. 32.8 dwts. gross. 
Length 7 5/16 inches. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

129 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond 
Bombé Ring 
18 kt., the domed mount of ten rows 
of rope-twist wire, centering three 
curved rows of 33 round diamonds 
ap. 3.30 cts., signed Webb,  
ap. 14.2 dwts. Size 6. 
•  
$2,000-3,000
 
130 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond Bow 
Clip-Brooch, Van Cleef & Arpels, 
France 
18 kt., the looped ribbed ribbon lined 
by 23 round diamonds ap. 1.80 cts., 
signed V.C.A., Made in France, Deposé, 
no. 30538, with maker’s mark,  
circa 1950, ap. 14.2 dwts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

131 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond Turtle 
Clip, Cartier, Paris 
18 kt., the textured turtle with rope-twist 
wire lattice shell of 23 round diamonds 
ap. 2.00 cts., with 2 cabochon  
sapphire eyes, signed Cartier, Paris, 
no. 08737, with maker’s mark and 
French assay marks, ap. 8.6 dwts. 
C  
$5,000-7,000
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138 
Double Strand Gold Link Necklace,  
Tiffany & Co., Paloma Picasso 
18 kt., composed of cubic links, signed Tiffany & Co., 
Paloma Picasso, ap. 114.6 dwts. Length 16 3/8 inches. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$6,000-8,000

139 
Pair of Gold Pendant-Earclips, Georg Jensen 
18 kt., the modified tapered panels supporting 
elongated panels, signed Georg Jensen,  
no. 392, ap. 14.6 dwts. 
C  
$800-1,200

135 
Gold, Mother-of-Pearl, Diamond and 
Cabochon Ruby Butterfly Clip-Brooch, 
Mauboussin, Paris 
18 kt., the stylized butterfly with carved 
mother-of-pearl wings tipped by 146  
pavé-set round diamonds ap. 5.30 cts.,  
accented by 2 square-cut, 2 tapered  
baguette and 2 fancy-shaped diamonds  
ap. .20 ct., with 4 round cabochon ruby eyes 
and antennae, signed Mauboussin, Paris, 
no. 46638, with maker’s mark and French  
assay mark, ap. 15.5 dwts. With signed box. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield  
Revocable Living Trust 
$4,000-6,000

136 
Gold, Black Jade and Mother-of-Pearl 
Bangle Bracelet, Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., inlaid with two rows of alternating 
rectangular black jade and mother-of-pearl, 
within gold bands of geometric motif, 
signed Tiffany & Co., ap. 37.6 dwts.  
Inner circle 6 5/8 inches. With signed box. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 

137 
Pair of Gold ‘Alhambra’ Earclips,  
Van Cleef & Arpels, France 
18 kt., the open polished clovers,  
signed VCA, 1998, no. 2006, with maker’s marks 
and French assay marks, ap. 16.4 dwts. 
C  
$3,000-4,000
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143 
Pair of Gold, Platinum, Mabé Pearl, Black Enamel and 
Diamond Earclips, David Webb 
18 kt., centering 2 mabé pearls ap. 18.5 and 18.8 mm., 
within rectangular black enamel frames, quartered by 
platinum bands of 52 round diamonds ap. 3.15 cts., 
signed Webb, minor enamel loss, ap. 30.7 dwts. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 

144 
Nephrite, Black Jade and Gold Bangle Bracelet,  
Tiffany & Co., Elsa Peretti 
18 kt., composed of overlapping polished leaves of 
nephrite and black jade, signed Tiffany & Co., Peretti. 
Inner circle 6 1/4 inches. 
C Property of a Morristown, NJ Collector 
$6,000-8,000

145 
Gold, Platinum, Mabé Pearl, Black Enamel and  
Diamond Ring, David Webb                                                    
18 kt., the rectangular black enamel frame centering one 
mabé pearl ap. 19.0 mm., quartered by platinum bands 
set with 38 round diamonds ap. 2.25 cts., signed Webb, 
enamel loss, ap. 21.3 dwts. Size 5, with inner guard. 
C  
$3,000-4,000 

146 
Gold and Diamond ‘Polo’ Wristwatch, Piaget 
18 kt., quartz, centering a circular black onyx dial lined 
by two bands of single-cut diamonds, dia. ap. 22.3 x 19.3 mm.,  
completed by a tapered bar link bracelet spaced by 
slender links, signed Piaget, case nos. 941 C701,  
bracelet no. 726, ap. 49.6 dwts. gross. Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

140 
Pair of Gold, White Agate, Black Onyx 
and Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 round cabochon black 
onyx buttons ap. 16.0 mm., suspending  
2 drop-shaped white agate ap. 30.0 x 15.0 mm., 
spotted by collet-set round cabochon black 
onyx, capped by 10 small round diamonds. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

141 
Gold, Black Onyx and Diamond Necklace 
18 kt., centering curved black onyx panels, 
spaced and tapering into bombé gold  
alternating with round diamonds ap. 1.85 cts.,  
ap. 58.6 dwts. gross. Inner circle 16 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

142 
Pair of Gold and Black Jade Earclips,  
Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., the square-shaped panels inlaid with 
checkered black jade, signed T & Co., 1982, 
ap. 10.7 dwts. 
C Estate of Mary C. Graff 
$1,000-1,500
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150 
Gold, Coral and Fluted Hematite Bead Sautoir 
and Pair of Pendant-Earclips, Chaumet, Paris 
18 kt., the necklace composed of 12 melon-shaped 
hematite beads ap. 14.0 to 13.5 mm., flanked 
by 24 coral beads ap. 8.7 to 8.6 mm., joined by 
fancy-shaped links of spiraled gold and cylinder 
links, flanked by polished balls, suspending a nine 
strand coral bead fringe pendant tipped by fluted 
hematite beads and polished balls, supported by 
a triangle of spiraled plaques atop a polished bar, 
the tops of the earclips of similar motif, suspending 
2 melon-shaped hematite beads ap. 12.0 mm., and 
a triple strand coral bead fringe tipped by fluted 
hematite beads ap. 8.1 mm., and polished balls 
signed Chaumet, Paris, Mecan, with maker’s marks 
and French assay marks.  
Length 27 1/2 inches. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

147 
Rolex, Gold ‘Oyster Perpetual DateJust’ 
Wristwatch, Ref. 6900/6917 
18 kt., automatic, centering a circular black 
dial with gold-tone baton markers, sweep 
seconds hand, cyclops date aperture,  
dia. ap. 24 mm., President link bracelet, 
deployant clasp, dial, movement, case and 
clasp signed Rolex, movement no. 257274, 
cal. 2030, serial no. 3359368, bracelet  
no. 8570F, ap. 38.8 dwts. gross.  
Length 6 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

148 
Cultured Pearl, Hematite Bead and Gold 
Necklace, Van Cleef & Arpels 
18 kt., half composed of a tubular cluster of 
pearls ap. 3.4 mm., the other half of clusters 
of hematite beads ap. 3.2 mm., each tipped by 
small gold balls, the clasp of two polished 
gold hearts, signed Van Cleef & Arpels,  
no. 4K735.1. Length 15 1/2 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

149 
Pair of Gold and Cultured Pearl Hoop 
Earclips, Bulgari 
18 kt., the polished hoops of buckle motif, 
set with 6 pearls ap. 9.2 to 8.1 mm.,  
signed Bulgari, 1989, ap. 22 dwts.  
With signed pouch. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield  
Revocable Living Trust 
$1,200-1,800
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151 
Pair of Hammered Gold, Platinum, Turquoise and 
Diamond Bombé Earclips, Wander, France 
18 kt., designed as 2 bombé fluted turquoise 
spaced by slender platinum bands set with 31 round 
diamonds ap. .95 ct., joined to hammered fluted 
gold half-hoops, signed Wander, France, partially 
obscured, with maker’s marks and French export marks,  
one diamond missing, ap. 22.3 dwts. gross. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$4,000-6,000

152 
Hammered Gold, Fluted Turquoise and  
Diamond Ring 
Centering a fluted turquoise panel lined by  
16 platinum-set round diamonds ap. .50 ct., 
wrapped in a hammered fluted gold bombé mount,  
ap. 17.4 dwts. Size 6 1/2. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$2,500-3,500

 
151

 
152

153 
Long Gold Link Necklace, Wander, France 
The faceted triangular-shaped links joined by 
elongated bombé beaded oval links, signed Wander, 
France, with maker’s mark, detachable to two 
shorter necklaces, with hinged pendant loop 
ap. 142.4 dwts. Lengths 31, 19 5/8 and 17 1/4 inches. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

154 
Gold, Carved Coral and Diamond Brooch 
14 kt., composed of carved coral roses and leaves 
ap. 71.0 x 59.0 mm., tipped by eight round  
diamonds ap. .50 ct. 
C Property from the Estate of Rosa Strygler 
$1,000-1,500
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155 
Pair of Gold, Lapis, Fluted Lapis,   
Turquoise, Coral and Diamond  
Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 round lapis buttons  
ap. 12.8 mm., joined by 6 round turquoise, 
8 marquise-shaped coral and 4 small round 
diamonds, suspending 2 fluted lapis  
ap. 24.0 mm., centering 2 round  
cabochon coral. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

156 
Gold and Turquoise Fringe Ring 
The tapered polished band topped by circle 
link fringes tipped by 15 oval collet-set  
turquoise, ap. 9.8 dwts. gross. Size 5 1/2. 
C  
$600-800

157 
Pair of Gold, Lapis, Coral, White Coral, 
Turquoise and Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 round lapis buttons 
ap. 14.8 mm., joined by 2 oval turquoise, 
suspending 2 modified shield-shaped lapis 
panels quartered by 8 round coral, centering 
2 oval white coral, quartered by 8 round 
turquoise and 16 small round diamonds. 
C  
$1,200-1,800
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158 
Carved Lapis, Coral and Fluorite Bead Necklace 
Composed of 17 carved lapis beads  
ap. 30.0 to 17.7 mm., flanked by trumpeted  
coral beads, spaced by 2 melon-shaped fluorite 
beads ap. 10.0 mm., and 8 fluorite beads  
ap. 8.2 mm., completed by a polished white 
metal magnetic clasp. Length 30 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

159 
Pair of Gold, Lapis, Coral, Green Chrysoprase, 
Turquoise and Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 4 round lapis rings centering  
2 round angel skin coral, and 2 round green chrysoprase, 
suspending 2 oval lapis hoops centering 2 round 
turquoise, lined by small round diamonds. 
C  
$1,500-2,000
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163 
Gold, Platinum, Coral and Diamond Bird 
Brooch, Sterlé, Paris 
18 kt., the bird in flight with body of tapered 
modified drop-shaped coral, its beak, wings 
and tail feathers lined with 61 round and  
11 single-cut diamonds ap. 2.00 cts., signed 
Paris, with maker’s mark, partially obscured,  
and French assay marks, ap. 20 dwts. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield  
Revocable Living Trust 
$2,000-3,000

164 
Gold, Mother-of-Pearl and Lapis Bracelet, 
Cartier 
18 kt., composed of 6 oval mother-of-pearl 
and lapis panels, within polished gold, 
centering stylized suns, joined by oval links, 
signed Cartier, Paris, no. 49429, with maker’s 
mark and French assay mark, ap. 25.6 dwts. gross. 
Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$3,500-4,500

165 
Pair of Gold, Coral, and Diamond 
Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., topped by 2 round cabochon coral 
ap. 9.2 mm., suspending 2 drop-shaped 
coral ap. 22.0 x 13.0 mm. and 20.7 x 13.2 mm., 
within wire spirals accented by 8 small round 
diamonds, ap. 17.4 dwts. gross. 
C  
$1,800-2,200

160 
Gold ‘Kinetic’ Ring, Pol Bury, France 
18 kt., topped by layered square-shaped 
rotating panels, signed Pol Bury, no. 9/30, 
with maker’s mark and French assay marks, 
ap. 11 dwts. Size 5. 
•  
$1,000-1,500

161 
Gold and Lapis ‘Surprise’ Necklace, Arando 
18 kt., centering 5 matte lapis panels, overlaid 
by a textured and polished gold plaque of 
abstract design, flanked by tapered gold 
panels and completed by a slender link 
chain, signed Arando. Length 16 3/4 inches.  
 
Italian jeweler Antonio Rando’s sculptural 
Arando designs are each handmade, and 
no more than ninety-nine are crafted of 
each piece. His thematic collections harness 
ideas which symbolize embrace, mother, 
dance, freedom and solitude into pieces of 
completely unique design. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

162 
Gold, Carved Coral, Aventurine Quartz, 
Agate and Lapis ‘Lady with an Parasol’ Clip, 
Cartier, Paris 
18 kt., the stylized lady of coral bead body 
and arms, with fluted coral skirt and parasol, 
with lapis bead shoes, aventurine quartz 
bead head and carved agate hat, signed 
Cartier, Paris, with maker’s mark and French 
assay mark. With signed and fitted box. 
C  
$4,000-6,000
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168 
Pair of Gold, Coral and Diamond  
Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., designed as 26 cascading open 
paisley-shaped coral frames ap. 12.8 to 9.0 mm., 
accented by small round diamonds. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

169 
Pair of Gold ‘Honeycomb’ Earrings,  
Angela Cummings 
18 kt., the domed mounts of stylized  
honeycomb pattern, signed Cummings, 1988, 
ap. 22.2 dwts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

170 
Twenty-Two Strand Gold ‘Draperie’  
Bracelet, Cartier 
18 kt., composed of twenty-two strands of 
polished gold beads, completed by gold 
button clasps, signed Cartier, 1999, no. 831391,  
ap. 62.5 dwts. Length 6 3/4 inches.  
With signed box. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

166 
Long Seven Strand Coral, Lapis and Gold Bead 
Torsade Necklace with Gold and Lapis Clasp, 
Wander, France 
18 kt., composed of two strands of coral beads  
ap. 3.4 mm., woven with three strands of lapis 
beads ap. 4.0 mm., and two strands of polished 
gold beads, completed by a clasp of 3 arced lapis 
wrapped in textured gold flared leaves, with maker’s 
mark, French assay mark and French export mark. 
Length 25 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

167 
Gold, Diamond and Cabochon Colored Stone 
Shell Clip-Brooch 
The textured gastropod lined by round diamonds 
ap. .40 ct., accented by 2 round cabochon emeralds 
and one round cabochon ruby, ap. 21.2 dwts. 
C  
$1,500-2,000
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174 
Gold, Coral, Black Onyx and Diamond Link Necklace,  
R. Stone 
18 kt., composed of stylized recessed maltese cross links 
centering 2 oval coral ap. 12.4 x 10.0 mm. and 12.2 x 10.0 mm., 
and 3 oval black onyx ap. 12.3 x 12.0 mm. and 10.2 x 10.3 mm., 
flanked by 50 round diamonds ap. 2.50 cts., joined by pairs 
of interlocked textured gold circle links, alternating with  
polished fluted gold circle links, signed R. Stone,  
with hinged pendant loop, ap. 126.2 dwts. Length 25 1/2 inches. 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
 

175 
Pair of Gold Door Knocker Earrings 
Topped by tapered textured bombé panels supporting fluted 
textured hoops, accented by polished florets, ap. 19 dwts. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$800-1,200

171 
Gold, Enamel, Green Onyx and Diamond 
Lion Clip-Brooch 
18 kt., the pouncing lion applied with 
orangy-red enamel, with 2 oval green onyx 
eyes, ears and cheeks pavé-set with  
single-cut diamonds, signed Made Italy, 
enamel loss, ap. 39.5 dwts. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield  
Revocable Living Trust 
$1,500-2,000

172 
Two-Color Gold, Diamond and Sapphire 
Lion Head Bangle Bracelet, Ilias Lalaounis 
18 kt., the facing textured gold lion heads 
topped by manes of stylized white gold 
diamond-set ribbons, with mouths gripping 
a tapered white gold diamond-set buckle 
centering one round sapphire, completed 
by a fluted finely ribbed bangle lined by 
twisted gold wire, signed Ilias Lalaounis, 
Greece, with maker’s mark, ap. 59.5 dwts. 
Inner circle 6 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$3,000-4,000

173 
Two Gold, Enamel and Ruby Clown 
Brooches, Martine 
18 kt., the smiling clowns applied with  
multicolored enamel clothing, accented by  
2 round cabochon and 8 round rubies, 
signed Martine, partially obscured,  
ap. 23.3 dwts. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$1,000-1,500
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179 
Gold, Black Paillonné Enamel and Diamond 
Bangle Bracelet, Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger, 
France 
18 kt., the articulated bombé panels applied with 
black enamel, topped by 108 collet-set round 
diamonds ap. 6.20 cts., spaced by ribbed bands, 
signed Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger, France, with 
maker’s mark and French assay mark, ap. 91.6 dwts. 
Inner circle 6 7/8 inches. 
C  
$25,000-35,000

180 
Gold, White Paillonné Enamel and Diamond 
Bangle Bracelet, Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger, France 
18 kt., the articulated bombé panels applied with 
white enamel, topped by 99 collet-set round  
diamonds ap. 6.10 cts., spaced by ribbed bands, 
signed Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger, France,  
with maker’s mark and French assay mark,  
ap. 92 dwts. Inner circle 6 1/2 inches. 
C  
$25,000-35,000

176 
Rolex, Gold and Diamond ‘Oyster Perpetual 
DateJust’ Wristwatch, Ref. 6900A 
18 kt., automatic, centering a circular black 
dial with diamond markers, sweep seconds 
hand, cyclops date aperture, encircled by 
round diamonds ap. .80 ct., dia. ap. 26 mm., 
completed by a President link bracelet with 
deployant clasp, dial, movement, case and 
clasp signed Rolex, movement no. 102676, 
cal. 2135, ser. no. R965376, ap. 48.5 dwts. gross.  
Length 6 1/2 inches. With signed box. 
C  
$3,500-4,500

177 
Gold Necklace, Hermès, Paris 
18 kt., the polished flared ribbon links  
completed by a buckle clasp, signed Hermès, 
Paris, with maker’s mark and French assay 
mark, ap. 152 dwts. Length 15 1/2 inches. 
C  
$12,000-18,000 

178 
Pair of Gold, Platinum and Diamond Earrings 
The interlocked bombé swirls of polished 
gold and pavé-set round diamonds ap. 4.50 cts., 
ap. 17.6 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$2,500-3,500
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184 
Pair of Gold, Diamond and Cabochon 
Emerald Frog Cufflinks 
18 kt., the crouched frogs pavé-set with 
round diamonds ap. 2.70 cts., with 4 round 
cabochon emerald eyes, 2 diamonds missing, 
ap. 17 dwts. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$1,800-2,200

185 
Gold and Gilt-Metal Mexican Peso  
Pendant Lapel Watch, Paul Flato 
18 kt., mechanical, centering a pierced 
‘Imperio Mexicano’ coin with crown and two 
griffins, swag engraved ‘Equidad en la Justica’, 
diameter ap. 37.5 mm., reverse with Mayan 
calendar, signed Paul Flato, Swiss movement, 
circa 1970, ap. 29.8 dwts. gross. With signed box. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

186 
Gold and Diamond Link Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of five rows of bar links, 
spaced by bar links set with round diamonds 
ap. 2.70 cts., ap. 35.8 dwts. Length 7 5/8 inches. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

181 
Pair of Two-Color Gold, Diamond, Black 
Enamel and Cabochon Emerald Earrings 
18 kt., centering 2 small round cabochon 
emeralds within white gold rings of  
60 round diamonds ap. 2.45 cts., edged by 
a fan of tapered gold panels, ap. 9.3 dwts. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

182 
Braided Gold Necklace, Mario Buccellati 
18 kt., composed of four strands of  
diagonally-striped braided gold, signed  
M. Buccellati, ap. 41 dwts. Length 15 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Mary C. Graff 
$3,000-4,000

183 
Pair of Gold Leaf Earclips, Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., the furled matte gold leaves with 
polished stems, signed Tiffany & Co., 1987, 
ap. 11.3 dwts. 
C Estate of Mary C. Graff 
$1,500-2,000
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189 
Pair of Gold, Ruby and Diamond Earclips, 
David Webb 
18 kt., centering 2 oval rubies ap. 8.00 cts., 
within leaves of 82 round diamonds ap. 3.25 cts., 
signed Webb, with concealed wire pendant 
hooks, ap. 11.3 dwts. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

190 
Gold and Ruby Necklace, Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., the tapered necklace composed of 
scalloped polished wire tipped by 84 round 
rubies ap. 4.20 cts., signed Tiffany & Co., 
circa 1950, ap. 41.5 dwts. Length 15 inches. 
With signed box. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

191 
Gold, Colored Stone and Diamond Wristwatch, 
Fred Leighton, Charles Oudin, France 
18 kt., quartz, centering a rectangular guilloché 
off-white dial with exaggerated Arabic 
numerals, pavé-set with round diamonds 
ap. 1.60 cts., embellished by round rubies 
and sapphires in an American flag pattern, 
dia. ap. 44 x 23 mm., completed by a black 
shagreen strap with double deployant gold 
accented by round diamonds, movement 
signed Eta, Swiss, dial signed Fred Leighton, 
case signed Charles Oudin, Paris, Fred Leighton, 
Made in France, no. C0-2040, with maker’s marks 
and French assay marks, crown missing stone. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

187 
Gold and Sapphire Cigarette Case, Cartier, Paris 
18 kt., the rectangular ribbed box of twisted rope 
motif, centering an engraved royal crest, with 
thumbpiece of 4 rectangular-cut sapphires, interior 
facsimile ‘To a very patiente friend, Wallis, Duchess 
of Windsor, Nov. 5, 1968’, signed Cartier, Paris,  
no. 012051, with maker’s mark and French assay mark, 
ap. 126.7 dwts. 3 3/4 x 3 x 5/8 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$4,000-6,000

188 
Gold, Turquoise and Ruby Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of a chevron of textured leaves 
lined by 64 round rubies ap. 3.80 cts., centering a 
line of round turquoise, ap. 44.5 dwts.  
Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C  
$3,000-4,000
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195 
Pair of Gold, Ruby and Diamond  
Leaf Earclips 
18 kt., the pierced polished leaves centering  
florets of 42 round rubies ap. 6.25 cts.,  
centering 10 round diamonds ap. .70 ct.,  
ap. 11 dwts. 
C  
$1,800-2,200

196 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond Necklace, 
France 
18 kt., the crossed mesh accented by  
15 platinum-set round diamonds ap. 1.10 cts., 
with maker’s mark and French assay marks, 
circa 1940, ap. 66 dwts. Length 15 1/2 inches. 
C  
$3,500-4,500

197 
Pair of Gold, Ruby, Sapphire and Diamond 
Flower Earclips with Gold Earclip Jackets 
The polished leaves centering florets of  
20 round rubies and sapphires ap. 2.25 cts.,  
2 old European-cut diamonds ap. .40 ct., 
and 10 single-cut diamonds ap. .30 ct.,  
no. 30487, circa 1945, with removable filigree 
earclip jackets, ap. 17.5 dwts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

192 
Pair of Gold, Platinum, and Diamond 
Feather Brooches, France 
18 kt., the tapered feathers of flared polished  
bands centering and tipped by 110 
platinum-set old-mine, round and single-cut 
diamonds ap. 3.75 cts., with maker’s marks 
and French assay marks, circa 1945, ap. 21 dwts. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

193 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond Slide Fringe 
Bracelet, France 
18 kt., the braided gold mesh strap set with 
5 round and 29 single-cut diamonds  
ap. 1.30 cts., tipped by multistrand gold 
fringe, with French assay marks, circa 1940, 
ap. 69.6 dwts. Length adjustable. 
C  
$3,500-4,500

194 
Gold, Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond 
Brooch, France 
18 kt., the polished buckle lined by 25 round 
and old-mine cut diamonds ap. 1.10 cts.,  
and 30 square-cut sapphires ap. 2.80 cts., 
no. 3640, with French assay mark and  
French import mark, circa 1940, ap. 13.6 dwts. 
C  
$2,000-3,000
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alternate view
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201 
Gold and Diamond Flower Clip, Cartier, Paris 
18 kt., the polished leaves centering spokes 
tipped by 10 old-mine cut diamonds ap. .75 ct., 
signed Cartier, Paris, no. 107878, with maker’s 
mark and French assay mark, circa 1940, ap. 9.3 dwts. 
C  
$1,800-2,200

202 
Gold, Cabochon Ruby and Aventurine Quartz 
Link Necklace and Pair of Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., the polished flower links centering  
15 round cabochon rubies, joined by aventurine 
quartz circle links ap. 23.5 mm., the earclips 
topped by flowers of similar motif, supporting circular 
aventurine quartz hoops, ap. 103.7 dwts. gross. 
Length 15 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$3,000-4,000

198 
Double Strand Gold, Platinum, Diamond 
and Ruby Snake Link Bracelet-Watch 
Mechanical, the stylized scrolled buckle 
opening to reveal a rose-gold tone dial, 
topped by 18 round rubies ap. 2.25 cts., 
edged by 25 square-cut diamonds, the platinum 
panels set with 12 single-cut, 16 round and 
9 old European-cut diamonds ap. 4.20 cts., 
completed by a double strand snake link 
bracelet, dial signed Segud, movement 
signed Tower Co., Swiss, circa 1940,  
ap. 44 dwts. gross. Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

199 
Gold, Platinum, Cabochon Ruby and 
Diamond Flower Clip, Trabert & Hoeffer, 
Mauboussin 
The polished petals centering domed  
clusters of round cabochon rubies, with 
leaves lined by 59 round and single-cut  
diamonds ap. 1.20 cts., signed Trabert & Hoeffer, 
Mauboussin, circa 1940, ap. 22.5 dwts. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield  
Revocable Living Trust 
$1,000-1,500

200 
Two-Color Gold, Ruby and Diamond  
Pendant Clip-Brooch and Pair of Earclips 
18 kt. yellow and white gold, the ridged 
stars centering clusters of 47 round rubies 
ap. 3.25 cts., lined by 10 round and 
35 single-cut diamonds ap. .95 ct., ap. 26.2 dwts. 
C  
$3,000-4,000
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204 
Gold, Carved Nephrite and Ruby Carp 
Clip-Brooch, Seaman Schepps 
18 kt., the fish with carved nephrite body, 
with gold head and fins, with 2 round ruby 
eyes, signed Seaman Schepps, no. 6999, 
with maker’s mark, ap. 25 dwts. gross. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield  
Revocable Living Trust 
$1,500-2,000

205 
Gold and Enamel Curb Link Bracelet,  
Rey-Coquais et Cie for Hermès, Paris 
18 kt., the interlocking textured circle links 
lined by green enamel stripes, signed Hermès, 
Paris, with maker’s mark for Rey-Coquais et Cie, 
ap. 66.4 dwts. Length 7 3/4 inches. 
C  
$7,000-9,000

206 
Gold, Emerald and Diamond Lion Head 
Crossover Bangle Bracelet, Ilias Lalaounis 
18 kt., the crossed textured gold lion heads 
with round ruby eyes, with diamond-set  
collars, the bangle applied with a spiral 
motif, accented by 6 round emeralds,  
signed Ilias Lalaounis, Greece, with maker’s mark, 
ap. 34 dwts. Inner circle 6 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$2,500-3,500

203 
Long Gold Circle Link Necklace and Pair of 
Pendant-Earrings, Cartier 
18 kt., composed of beveled oval and round 
links, the pendant-earrings topped by oval links 
supporting pairs of beveled circle links, signed 
Cartier, Italy, ap. 53.2 dwts. Length 46 inches. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$1,800-2,200
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207 
Gold Ram’s Head Bangle Bracelet, Ilias Lalaounis 
18 kt., the stylized ram’s head continuing into 
scrolled detail, signed Greece, with maker’s mark, 
ap. 45.5 dwts. Inner circle 6 inches. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$3,000-4,000

208 
Pair of Gold Fringe Pendant-Earclips,  
Ilias Lalaounis 
18 kt., topped by concave gold discs applied with 
delicate floral detail, rimmed in polished balls,  
suspending a stylized urn fringe, signed Greece, 
H17, with maker’s mark, ap. 17 dwts. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$1,500-2,000

 
207

 
208 209 

Long Gold and Gem-Set  
Ram’s Head Lariat Necklace,  
Ilias Lalaounis 
18 kt., the tubular herringbone gold 
mesh necklace tipped by two ram’s 
heads accented by round sapphires 
and emeralds, with round ruby eyes, 
cinched by a textured and beaded 
panel accented by round sapphires,  
signed Ilias Lalaounis, with maker’s 
mark, ap. 121.5 dwts.  
Length 28 3/4 inches. 
C  
$7,000-9,000

210 
Pair of Gold, Blackened Gold, 
Ruby and Diamond  
Pendant-Earrings, Umrao 
18 kt., topped by oval discs joined 
by 2 small round diamonds,  
supporting large gold discs, overlaid 
by crossed lines of 212 round rubies 
ap. 11.30 cts., signed Umrao,  
ap. 19.4 dwts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

211 
Gold and Ruby Ram’s Head Bangle 
Bracelet, Ilias Lalaounis 
18 kt., the facing ram’s heads with 4 
round ruby eyes, with maker’s mark, 
ap. 28.7 dwts. Inner circle 6 1/2 inches. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$1,500-2,000
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214 
Pair of Gold Earclips, Ilias Lalaounis 
18 kt., the oval panels of raised circular and 
crescent ribs, signed Greece, with maker’s 
marks, no. F69, partially obscured,  
ap. 13 dwts. 
C  
$600-800

215 
Gold Choker Necklace, Ilias Lalaounis 
18 kt., composed of coiled gold lined by 
slender rope-twist wire, terminating into  
facing chimera heads, with maker’s mark,  
ap. 47.2 dwts. Inner circle 14 3/8 inches. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$3,000-4,000

216 
Pair of Gold and Lapis Bangle Bracelets 
18 kt., the finely ribbed bangles terminating 
in and spaced by rope-twist scrolls, tipped 
by polished gold balls and lapis beads,  
ap. 42.6 dwts. Inner circles 6 1/4 and 6 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$1,200-1,800

212 
Pair of High Karat Gold  
Pendant-Earrings, Jean Mahie 
22 kt., topped by domes within flattened 
abstract frames, suspending mobiles of 
spiraled wire fringe, signed JM,  
ap. 17.8 dwts. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

213 
Gold Medallion Pendant-Necklace, 
Zolotas 
18 kt., centering five discs of repoussé 
scrolled design, joined by fancy-shaped 
links to a stippled domed circular panel, 
completed by slender curved bar links, 
signed Zolotas, Made in Greece,  
no. B1622C, ap. 32.4 dwts.  
Length 18 3/4 inches. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$1,500-2,000
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220 
Pair of Gold, Turquoise, Lapis, Coral and 
Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 lapis rings centering  
2 round coral, suspending 2 rectangular-shaped 
reconstituted turquoise links, quartered by  
8 round coral and lapis, topped by white 
gold bands of small round diamonds. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

221 
Lapis Bead Necklace with Gold Clasp 
18 kt., composed of 21 lapis beads  
ap. 21.0 mm. Length 19 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

222 
Pair of Gold, Coral, Fluted Lapis,  
Turquoise and Diamond Earclips 
18 kt., centering 2 round cabochon coral 
ap. 17.0 mm., crowned by 12 pear-shaped 
turquoise, edged by 2 fluted lapis crescents, 
accented by 10 small round diamonds. 
C  
$1,800-2,200

217 
Pair of Gold, Turquoise, Lapis and  
Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 round turquoise and 
lapis buttons ap. 16.0 mm., suspending  
2 drop-shaped turquoise and lapis  
ap. 30.0 x 15.0 mm., dotted by round  
turquoise and lapis, capped by bands of  
10 small round diamonds. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

218 
Gold Bracelet 
14 kt., the stylized ribbed bombé crescents 
joined by polished flares and pairs of ribbed 
bombé links, ap. 49.5 dwts. Length 7 5/8 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

219 
Pair of White Gold, Cabochon Tanzanite, 
Turquoise and Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 cushion-shaped  
turquoise ap. 19.0 x 15.0 mm., joined by  
6 small round diamonds, suspending  
drop-shaped frames of 36 oval turquoise, 
centering 2 oval cabochon tanzanites  
ap. 55.00 cts., tipped by 2 small collet-set 
round diamonds. 
C  
$2,000-3,000
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223 
Pair of Gold, Turquoise, Diamond and 
Colored Stone Earclips 
18 kt., centering 2 round cabochon  
turquoise ap. 11.0 mm., encircled by  
diamond, ruby, sapphire and emerald-set 
flared ribbons, ap. 14.4 dwts. 
C  
$800-1,200

224 
Gold, Turquoise and Diamond Turtle  
Clip-Brooch, Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., the shell of fluted rings centering 
11 round turquoise, with quilted head and 
limbs, 6 round diamonds ap. .40 ct.,  
signed Tiffany & Co., ap. 16 dwts. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

225 
Pair of Gold, Turquoise, Diamond and 
Sapphire Bracelets 
18 kt., the bombé articulated bracelets of 
round turquoise, accented by florets of  
60 round sapphires ap. 7.85 cts., centering 
10 round diamonds ap. 1.15 cts., with maker’s 
mark, ap. 115 dwts. Lengths 6 3/4 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

 
223

 
224

 
225

226 
Long Gold and Turquoise Chain Necklace 
The double circle link chain spaced by balls of 
round turquoise, no. 4 107.3, ap. 74.4 dwts. gross. 
Length 37 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

227 
Antique Gold, Turquoise and Diamond Heart 
Pendant-Brooch 
The heart centering one pear-shaped turquoise, 
encrusted with 82 old-mine cut diamonds  
ap. 5.40 cts., circa 1900, ap. 7.6 dwts. 
C  
$1,800-2,200
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227



DOYLE  •  DECEMBER 13, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM84 85

232 
Wide Gold and Diamond Band Ring 
Pavé-set with 180 round diamonds  
ap. 5.40 cts., ap. 5.4 dwts. Size 6 1/2. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

233 
Gold ‘Vannerie’ Choker Necklace,  
Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., of woven design, signed Tiffany & Co., 
1997, ap. 52 dwts. Inner circle 12 7/8 inches, 
expandable. 
C Property of a Western Gal 
$1,800-2,200

234 
Pair of Gold Earclips, Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., of curved oval quilted design crossed 
with polished gold, signed Tiffany & Co.,  
ap. 13 dwts. 
C  
$800-1,200

228 
Gold and Diamond Double 
Flower Brooch 
18 kt., the textured petals  
centering 13 round diamonds 
ap. 1.35 cts., atop slender sprays, 
signed H, ap. 20.4 dwts. 
C  
$800-1,200

229 
Pair of Gold and  
Diamond Earclips 
18 kt., of domed geometric 
motif, accented by 36 round 
diamonds ap. 3.00 cts.,  
ap. 21 dwts. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

230 
Tricolor Gold Link Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of fluted oval 
links of alternating yellow, rose 
and white gold, ap. 59 dwts. 
Length 8 5/8 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

231 
Gold, Diamond and Turquoise 
Pendant-Brooch, France 
18 kt., the curved bushel of  
textured leaves accented by 
an ‘en tremblant’ floret within 
polished balls and triplets of 
diamonds, totaling 22 round 
diamonds ap. 1.95 cts., and 
triplets of 12 round turquoise, 
signed Korol, N15 in Paris,  
ap. 14.6 dwts. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
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238 
Wide Gold Snake Link Necklace 
14 kt., of wide flattened tubular links,  
signed Italy, ap. 90 dwts. Length 17 3/4 inches. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$2,000-3,000

239 
Pair of Gold and Turquoise ‘Caged’ Earclips, 
Verdura 
18 kt., centering 2 round cabochon turquoise  
ap. 18.5 mm., within polished gold cages,  
signed Verdura, ap. 16.5 dwts. gross. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

235 
Pair of Gold, Coral, Fluted Angel Skin 
Coral, Turquoise and Diamond  
Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 oval coral  
ap. 16.1 x 12.0 mm., joined by pavé-set 
diamond white gold domes and  
2 pear-shaped coral, suspending 2 oval 
coral ap. 18.3 x 13.8 mm., flanked by curved 
fluted angel skin coral wings, tipped by  
4 round turquoise. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

236 
Pair of Gold, Turquoise, Coral and  
Diamond Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., topped by 2 round turquoise buttons 
ap. 16.0 mm., suspending 2 drop-shaped 
turquoise ap. 28.0 x 15.2 mm., dotted with 
round coral spots, capped by 10 small  
round diamonds. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

237 
Wide Gold, Angel Skin Coral and  
Diamond Bracelet 
18 kt., set with oval and round coral mesh, 
accented by round diamonds ap. 1.00 ct., 
ap. 56 dwts. gross. Length 7 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000
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243 
Gold Link Necklace, Cartier 
18 kt., composed of double curb links, signed 
Cartier, ap. 60.6 dwts. Length 15 3/4 inches. 
With signed case. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

244 
Pair of Gold and Turquoise Earclips,  
Van Cleef & Arpels, France 
18 kt., centering 2 round cabochon turquoise  
ap. 10.5 mm., within a bombé petal frame, 
signed Van Cleef & Arpels, Made in France,  
no. 37723, ap. 8.6 dwts. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

240 
Pair of Gold, White Agate, Coral, Angel 
Skin Coral, Amethyst, Chrysoprase,  
Turquoise and Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 green chrysoprase rings 
centering 2 round cabochon angel skin 
coral, joined by 2 amethyst rings centering  
2 round cabochon turquoise, suspending  
2 oval white agates centering 2 round cabochon 
coral lined by small round diamonds. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

241 
Gold, Fluted Coral and Turquoise,  
Diamond and Cabochon Sapphire Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of vari-shaped cabochon 
and fluted coral and turquoise links, one 
turquoise centering one round diamond, 
completed by a clasp of one rectangular-cut 
coral topped by one oval sapphire.  
Length 7 3/4 inches. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

242 
Pair of Gold, Turquoise, White Agate and 
Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 round turquoise and 
white agate buttons ap. 16.0 mm., suspending 
2 drop-shaped white agate and turquoise 
ap. 26.0 x 15.0 mm., dotted with round 
white agate and turquoise spots, lined by  
10 small round diamonds. 
C  
$1,500-2,000
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247 
Stainless Steel and Diamond ‘Serpenti’ 
Wristwatch, Bulgari 
Quartz, centering a tapered guilloché 
off-white dial, lined by 38 small round 
diamonds, with one round cabochon pink 
tourmaline crown, dia. ap. 32 x 23 mm., 
completed by a three-coil ‘tubogas’ bracelet, 
signed Bulgari, Fabriqué en Suisse, case 
nos. SP 35 S L4077. Inner circle 5 3/4 inches, 
adjustable. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

248 
Wide Gold Snake Link Bracelet 
14 kt., of wide flattened tubular links,  
signed Italy, ap. 55.2 dwts. Length 9 inches. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$1,500-2,000

249 
Two-Color Gold and Diamond  
Bangle Bracelet 
18 kt., the polished double gold bands 
intersected by 440 white gold-set round 
diamonds ap. 7.70 cts., ap. 41 dwts.  
Inner circle 6 1/2 inches. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$4,000-6,000

245 
Tricolor Gold and Diamond ‘Trinity Sauvage’ 
Band Ring, Cartier 
18 kt., composed of three interlocking yellow, 
rose and white gold bands, yellow gold band 
applied with black enamel spots, white gold 
band pavé-set with round diamonds ap. 1.30 cts., 
signed Cartier, 51, no. RG 7876, with maker’s mark, 
ap. 9 dwts. Size 6. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

246 
Gold and Diamond Necklace 
18 kt., the wide necklace composed of triple 
figure-eight links, centering 33 round diamonds 
ap. 2.50 cts., signed AG, no. 2000, ap. 130.4 dwts. 
Length 15 1/4 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000
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252 
Pair of Gold and Diamond Hoop Earrings, 
Bulgari 
18 kt., composed of zig-zags accented  
by 28 round diamonds ap. 1.30 cts.,  
signed Bulgari, Italy, ap. 25 dwts. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

253 
Gold, Wood and Diamond ‘Clematis’  
Clip-Brooch, Van Cleef & Arpels, France 
18 kt., the wood petals lined in gold, centering 
3 round diamonds ap. .45 ct., with polished 
gold stem and leaf, signed Van Cleef & Arpels, 
no. BL 5956, with maker’s mark and French 
assay mark, ap. 20.6 dwts. gross. 
C  
$7,000-9,000

254 
Rolex, Gold and Wood ‘Oyster Perpetual 
DateJust’ Wristwatch, Ref. 6917 
18 kt., automatic, centering a circular wood 
dial with gold-tone baton markers, sweep 
seconds hand, acrylic crystal, cyclops date 
aperture, fluted bezel, screw-down crown, 
dia. ap. 25 mm., President link bracelet, 
deployant clasp, dial, movement, case and 
clasp signed Rolex, movement no. 540962, 
cal. 2030, serial no. 570962, circa 1970,  
ap. 42.5 dwts. gross. Length 6 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

250 
Pair of Gold Earclips, Boucheron, Paris 
18 kt., the ribbed gold knots, signed Boucheron, 
Paris, no. P36189, with French assay marks,  
ap. 19 dwts. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

251 
Gold, Cabochon Ruby and Nero Coin ‘Monete’ 
Pendant-Necklace, Bulgari 
18 kt., centering an ancient coin, engraved on 
reverse ‘Roma-Nero 54-68’, flanked by 4 round 
domed cabochon rubies, completed by a curb  
link necklace, signed Bulgari, with maker’s mark,  
ap. 41.3 dwts. Length 15 1/2 inches. With paperwork. 
C  
$5,000-7,000
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258 
Silver and Gold Pendant-Necklace,  
Hermès, Paris 
18 kt., the beveled silver necklace cinched 
by ribbed gold stations, suspending a tapered 
loop with gold cinch, signed Hermès, Paris, 
no. 926348, with French assay mark,  
ap. 59 dwts. Length 13 inches. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

259 
Pair of Two-Color Gold and Emerald  
Elephant Hoop Earclips, Cartier, France 
18 kt., the hoops centering eight marching 
elephants against a white gold background, 
with small round emerald eyes, signed 
Cartier, no. G46481, with maker’s mark and 
French assay mark, ap. 31 dwts. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

260 
Double Strand Two-Color Gold and  
Diamond Bracelet, Cartier, France 
18 kt., composed of alternating pairs of  
yellow and white gold textured links, 
 joined by 30 round diamonds ap. 1.20 cts., 
signed Cartier, France, with maker’s marks 
and French assay marks, ap. 32 dwts.  
Length 7 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 

255 
Gold and Diamond Knot Brooch,  
Angela Cummings 
18 kt., the ribbed loop with tassels accented 
by 14 round diamonds ap. .30 ct.,  
signed Cummings, 1997, ap. 25 dwts. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

256 
Pair of Gold, Abalone Shell and Diamond 
Earclips, Mauboussin, Paris 
18 kt., the abalone discs overlaid by a 
textured abacus accented by 22 round 
diamonds ap. 1.30 cts., signed Mauboussin, 
Paris, no. 40736, with maker’s marks and 
French assay marks, ap. 18 dwts. gross. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

277 
Two-Color Gold Bracelet, Buccellati 
18 kt., the slanted braided rope-twist gold 
oval links interlocking with white gold  
herringbone oval links, signed Buccellati, 
Italy, ap. 51.7 dwts. Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C Property of a New York Estate 
$3,000-4,000 
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264 
Two-Color Gold, Gray Baroque Cultured 
Pearl and Diamond Thistle Clip-Brooch 
18 kt., topped by 4 pearls  
ap. 13.3 x 11.5 x 10.9 mm. to  
10.7 x 10.6 x 9.8 mm., atop white gold 
flared petals of 103 round diamonds 
ap. 2.25 cts., within textured leaves with 
diamond-set cinch, signed WMarcher,  
ap. 29.3 dwts. 
•  
$1,500-2,000

265 
Gold and Diamond Cuff Bracelet 
18 ct., the articulated textured panels lined 
by round diamonds ap. 3.50 cts., no. X47, 
with maker’s mark and French import mark, 
ap. 75.8 dwts. Inner circle 6 1/2 inches. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

266 
Gold Bird Brooch 
18 kt., the stylized bird in flight with flared 
textured feathers and slender polished body, 
ap. 17 dwts. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield  
Revocable Living Trust 
$600-800

261 
Pair of Gold, Mother-of-Pearl and  
Turquoise Bead Earclips, Christopher Walling 
14 kt., topped by stylized mother-of-pearl X’s, 
suspending 2 turquoise beads ap. 15.4 and 
15.2 mm., signed Walling, ap. 19.8 dwts. 
•  
$600-800

262 
Gold and Carved Turquoise Bead ‘Maui’ 
Chain Necklace, Buccellati 
18 kt., the delicate interlocked hoops 
spaced by 5 oval fluted turquoise beads  
ap. 12.0 x 7.0 mm., signed Buccellati, Italy, 
ap. 24.6 dwts. Length 20 inches. 
C  
$3,500-4,500

263 
Pair of Gold, Turquoise and Diamond 
Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., topped by 2 round reconstituted turquoise 
ap. 9.5 mm., suspending 2 drop-shaped 
reconstituted turquoise ap. 22.5 x 13.0 mm., 
within wire spirals accented by small round 
diamonds, ap. 16 dwts. gross. 
C  
$1,200-1,800
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267 
Two-Color Gold and Silver Thistle  
Clip-Brooch, Buccellati 
18 kt., the textured thistle with silver sprays, 
rose gold bud, silver stem and gold leaves, 
signed Buccellati, ap. 11.2 dwts. 
C  
$800-1,200 

268 
Gold and Silver Shell Clip-Brooch, Buccellati 
18 kt., the raised silver shell atop a gold 
frame, signed Buccellati, Italy, gb,  
ap. 11 dwts. 
C Estate of Mary C. Graff 
$800-1,200 

269 
Long Indian Gold and Diamond  
Chain Necklace 
Continuously set with freeform rose-cut 
diamonds and gray diamonds ap. 22.50 cts., 
ap. 73.4 dwts. gross. Length 118 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$4,000-6,000

 
267

 
268

 
269

270 
Two-Color Gold, Silver and Cabochon 
Ruby Hummingbird Clip, Mario Buccellati 
The silver hummingbird atop a vine of  
gold leaves with rose gold veins, accented 
by 5 round cabochon ruby berries,  
signed M. Buccellati, ap. 11 dwts. 
C Estate of Mary C. Graff 
$800-1,200

271 
Pair of Gold ‘V-Rope’ Earclips,  
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger 
18 kt., composed of rose-twist sprays, 
signed Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger,  
ap. 9.3 dwts. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

272 
Tricolor Gold, Cabochon Ruby and Black 
Onyx Berry Clip-Brooch, Buccellati 
18 kt., the rose gold vines tipped by round 
cabochon ruby raspberries and black onyx 
blackberries, atop white gold leaves and 
gold leaves with rose gold veins, signed 
Buccellati, Italy, ap. 20.2 dwts. 
C Estate of Mary C. Graff 
$1,500-2,000
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276 
Double Row Gold and Tahitian Gray  
Cultured Pearl Necklace 
Composed of two rows of 14 pearls  
ap. 12.8 to 12.5 mm. and 12.0 to 11.4 mm., 
joined by polished buckle links,  
ap. 154.2 dwts. gross. Length 14 1/2 inches. 
C The Property of Gloria D’Elia 
$4,000-6,000

277 
Pair of Gold and Diamond Earclips,  
Marina B, France 
18 kt., the modified hearts accented by 
round diamonds ap. 2.45 cts., signed MB, 
with maker’s marks and French assay marks, 
ap. 17.6 dwts. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$2,000-3,000

273 
Gold ‘Panthère’ Wristwatch, Cartier,  
Ref. 4014 
18 kt., quartz, centering a square silver-tone 
dial with black Roman numerals,  
dia. ap. 27 mm., completed by a five row 
bar link bracelet, double deployant clasp, 
signed Cartier, case no. 0714YX,  
ap. 67.2 dwts. gross. Length 5 1/2 inches. 
With signed box. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

274 
Gold Bracelet, France 
18 kt., composed of raised buckle links,  
with maker’s mark for Charles Olivero and French 
assay marks, circa 1940, ap. 68.4 dwts. 
Length 8 inches. 
C  
$3,500-4,500

275 
Gold Cuff Bangle Bracelet, Cartier 
18 kt., of polished abstract design,  
signed Cartier, ap. 33 dwts.  
Inner circle 6 1/2 inches. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$2,500-3,500
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280 
Gold Pendant-Necklace and Pair of  
Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., composed of textured raised stylized maltese 
cross links, with extra links., ap. 187.2 dwts.  
Length 20 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$7,000-9,000

278 
Four Gold Leaf and Bakelite Cuff  
Bangle Bracelets 
Gold leaf atop black bakelite in cheetah spot, 
tiger stripe, nugget and ribbed patterns.  
Inner circles 7 7/8 to 8 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

279 
Wide Gold Mesh Bracelet 
18 kt., the gold mesh terminating in a  
domed ribbed bar clasp, ap. 72.5 dwts.  
Length 7 3/4 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000
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284 
Pair of High Karat Gold Manchette  
Cuff Bracelets 
The wide cuffs of mottled gold,  
ap. 232.6 dwts. Lengths 3 3/4 and 3 7/8 inches. 
Inner circles 6 1/2 inches, adjustable. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

281 
Gold, Diamond and Ruby Lion Cuff  
Bangle Bracelet 
18 kt., the sculpted facing lioness heads 
crested with 58 round diamonds ap. 2.30 cts., 
and 4 marquise-shaped ruby eyes, ap. 57.4 dwts. 
Inner circle 6 inches. 
C  
$3,500-4,500

282 
Gold Double Clinched Fist Bangle Bracelet, 
Ilias Lalaounis 
18 kt., the hammered clinched fists, signed 
Ilias Lalaounis, Greece, ap. 42.2 dwts.  
Inner circle 6 7/8 inches. 
C Co-Founder of the Dance Theatre of Harlem, 
Mr. Arthur Mitchell’s Estate Sale 
$2,500-3,500

283 
Gold Roman Figural Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of panels depicting raised 
Roman battle scenes, ap. 74.4 dwts.  
Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C Property of a New York City Collector 
$3,000-4,000
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285 
Pair of Gold, Cabochon Amethyst and Gem-Set 
Earrings, Verdura 
18 kt., the stylized textured snowflakes centering 
2 sugarloaf cabochon amethysts ap. 8.6 mm., 
tipped by 12 pear-shaped, rubies, sapphires and 
emeralds, signed Verdura, with French import 
marks, ap. 29.6 dwts. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

286 
Gold and Malachite Pendant-Watch Necklace, 
Piaget 
18 kt., mechanical, the fancy link chain intersected 
with a looped rope-twist wire cinch, suspending  
a pear-shaped numberless malachite dial,  
with polished and rope-twist braided frame,  
dia. ap. 30 x 20 mm., signed Piaget, case nos. 9848 
N 55, 206133, ap. 111 dwts. gross.  
Length 32 1/2 inches. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

 
285

 
286

287 
Gold Scalloped Clutch, Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., the rectangular purse composed of 
mesh gold with polished scalloped outlines  
on front and back, signed Tiffany & Co., Italy, 
ap. 340 dwts. 7 3/4 x 3 3/4 x 1 15/16 inches. 
With navy blue silk carrying case. 
C 
$20,000-30,000

 
287

image reduced
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291 
Pair of Indian Gold Necklaces and Pair of 
Pendant-Earrings 
The necklaces and earrings composed of 32 
gold beads with bisected beaded design  
ap. 16.2 to 14.3 mm., capped with scrolled and 
granulated gold, completed by triple strand 
chains, ap. 98.5 dwts. Lengths 19 1/2, 17 1/2 
and 20 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$2,500-3,500

292 
Pair of Gold Pendant-Earrings 
The tapered pierced plaques suspending  
drop-shaped pendants wrapped in navette-shaped 
spirals and beaded detail, tipped by polished 
balls, with maker’s mark, ap. 6.4 dwts. 
C  
$600-800

288 
Gold and Tiger’s Eye Link Bracelet-Watch, 
Piaget 
18 kt., mechanical, centering an oval numberless 
tiger’s eye dial, dia. ap. 25 x 32 mm.,  
completed by ribbed oval looped links, 
signed Piaget, case nos. 9852065, 173909, 
ap. 76.8 dwts. gross. Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C  
$7,000-9,000 
 
289 
Gold and Tiger’s Eye Pendant 
The large cut-cornered tiger’s eye plaque 
centering a square panel of raised monster 
design, wrapped in nugget gold, with nugget 
gold pendant loop, ap. 42 dwts. gross. 
Diameter 2 7/16 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

290 
Pair of Gold, Citrine and Diamond 
Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped and joined by 4 oval and 
pear-shaped citrines, tipped by 6 small 
round diamonds, suspending 2 pear-shaped 
citrines ap. 28.00 cts., framed by 42 round 
multicolored citrines. 
C  
$1,200-1,800
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294 
Gold and Diamond Coiled Serpent  
Bangle Bracelet 
Composed of braided rope-twist gold links, 
tipped by a stylized serpent head and tail, 
topped by one pear-shaped rose-cut diamond 
ap. 8.6 x 6.2 mm., the head and tail accented 
by 7 round rose-cut diamonds, ap. 46.5 dwts. 
Inner circle 6 3/4 inches, adjustable. 
C Collection of a Florida Lady 
$2,000-3,000

295 
Pair of Antique Gold and Aquamarine Bracelets 
The wide bracelets composed of floral and 
fleur-de-lys repoussé links, completed by 
fancy-shaped rectangular clasps centering 2 
oval aquamarines ap. 19.3 x 9.3 mm. and  
19.1 x 9.3 mm., reverse with glazed  
compartments, circa 1835-1840, ap. 47 dwts. 
Lengths 6 5/8 inches. With fitted case. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

293 
High Karat Gold Necklace and Pair of Gold 
Fringe Earrings 
The necklace of articulated fancy-shaped links 
tipped by polished balls, supporting stylized peppers, 
completed by a herringbone looped chain cinched 
by florets, the earrings of shield-shaped plaques 
with repoussé floral motif suspending faceted gold 
bead fringes, ap. 60.7 dwts. Length 16 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$1,800-2,200
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299 
Long Antique Gold Chain Necklace, 
France 
18 kt., composed of navette-shaped filigree 
links, with French assay mark, circa 1910,  
ap. 30.4 dwts. Length 60 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

300 
Antique Gold and Reverse Crystal Intaglio 
Bird Brooch 
Centering one reverse crystal intaglio of a 
bird on a branch, amidst leaves and berries, 
within a ring quartered by gold balls and  
x-shaped knots, reverse with glazed  
compartment, ap. 26.2 dwt. gross. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$1,000-1,500

301 
Pair of Two-Color Gold and Moonstone 
Sun Earclips, A.E. Köchert 
18 kt., centering 2 oval carved moonstone 
faces, atop wavy white gold rays alternating 
with tapered ribbed flares, signed Köchert, 
with maker’s marks, ap. 25 dwts. 
 
Founded in 1814 in Vienna, Köchert is today 
one of the oldest jewelers in Austria. During 
the 1800s, the house was appointed Imperial 
and Royal Court Jewelers to the Austrian 
monarchy, and continued to be so until the 
fall of the Ottoman empire. Achieving worldwide 
notoriety, Köchert won the international 
jury’s first prize at the World Fair in Vienna in 
1873 for his innovative Byzantine tiara and 
Swan Trilogy necklace and pair of earrings. 
Köchert is still family-run today in Vienna. 
C Property of a Morristown, NJ Collector 
$800-1,200

296 
Pair of Antique Low Karat Gold and  
Diamond Pendant-Earrings 
Topped by 2 rose-cut diamonds ap. 6.0 and 
5.8 mm., suspending 2 rose-cut diamonds 
ap. 19.0 and 18.8 mm., backed,  
ap. 4.6 dwts. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

297 
Antique Two-Color Gold Fringe Necklace, 
France 
18 kt., centering a line of rose gold bar links, 
bordered by gold scrolls, supporting fluted 
gold tipped by florets, with maker’s mark 
and French assay mark, circa 1870,  
ap. 35.4 dwts. Length 17 1/8 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

298 
Pair of Two-Color Gold Dome Earclips, 
Buccellati 
18 kt., the textured melon-shaped domes 
lined with polished gold, centering textured 
rose gold florets, encircled by textured gold 
petals, signed Buccellati, gb, Italy,  
ap. 11.3 dwts. 
C Estate of Mary C. Graff 
$1,200-1,800
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305 
Art Nouveau Gold, Black Opal, Sapphire and Demantoid 
Garnet Ring, by Louis Comfort Tiffany for Tiffany & Co. 
Centering one freeform-shaped black opal  
ap. 14.1 x 12.2 x 4.0 mm., within slender gold vines and 
leaves, flanked by detailed leaves and flowers, embellished 
by 7 round sapphires and 10 round demantoid garnets, signed 
Tiffany & Co., circa 1900, ap. 8.5 dwts. Size 9 1/4. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
 
306 
Antique Gold Chain Necklace with Gold and Turquoise Clasp 
14 kt., the chain composed of delicate granulated rings joined 
by smaller polished rings, completed by a clasp of spirals and 
domes, accented by 4 round turquoise,  
circa 1830, ap. 29 dwts. Length 32 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

302 
Gold, Ruby and Diamond Brooch, France, 
and Pair of Earclips 
18 kt., the brooch and earclips designed 
as polished flares and cascading textured 
leaves, centering clusters of 19 round rubies 
ap. 6.00 cts., accented by 71 round diamonds 
ap. 4.40 cts., brooch signed Des. in France, 
MP, no. 4674, earclips with maker’s marks, 
ap. 32 dwts. 
•  
$2,500-3,500

303 
Gold and Diamond Mesh Bracelet-Watch, 
Tiffany & Co., France 
18 kt., mechanical, the braided domed 
mesh centering a line of 27 round diamonds 
ap. 2.40 cts., opening to reveal a rectangular 
silver-tone dial, signed Tiffany & Co.,  
Made in France, with French export marks, 
ap. 74 dwts. gross. Length 6 1/2 inches. 
With signed box. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

304 
Gold, Diamond and Ruby Hearts and 
Crowns Clip-Brooch, Barry Kieselstein-Cord 
18 kt., the triplet of bombé hearts centering 
56 round pavé-set diamonds ap. 3.10 cts., 
encrusted with 116 round rubies ap. 5.00 cts., 
topped by crowns with diamond-set rims, 
signed Kieselstein-Cord, 1990, with maker’s 
mark, ap. 19.2 dwts. 
C  
$2,000-3,000
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310 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond Floret Earrings 
Centering 2 round diamonds within petals of 
12 oval diamonds, altogether ap. 3.25 cts., 
ap. 4 dwts. 
C  
$3,000-4,000 

311 
Platinum, Diamond, Fancy Vivid Yellow-Orange 
Diamond, Colored Diamond, Black Opal, 
Sapphire and Emerald Pendant-Necklace 
18 kt., the necklace continuously set with 
alternating 39 princesss-cut diamonds and 
40 round orange diamonds ap. 12.30 cts., 
centering one trapezoid-shaped black opal 
ap. 12.0 x 8.2 x 4.2 mm., flanked by 2 half 
moon-shaped diamonds ap. .30 ct., tipped by 
one half moon-shaped emerald, supporting one 
lozenge-shaped sapphire ap. 2.75 cts., flanked 
by 2 half-moon shaped diamonds ap. 1.50 cts., 
suspending one flexibly-set pear-shaped 
Fancy Vivid Yellow-Orange diamond ap. .53 ct., 
ap. 29.8 dwts. Length 15 1/4 inches. 
 
With GIA report no. 6203658070 stating  
Fancy Vivid Yellow-Orange, natural color, VS2 clarity. 
 
The other colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

312 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
Centering one oval sapphire ap. 11.69 cts., 
surrounded by 8 oval diamonds ap. 4.00 cts., 
flanked by 16 round diamonds ap. .30 ct., ap. 
8 dwts. Size 8 1/4. 
 
With AGL report no. 1103871 stating heat 
enhancement, diffusion treatment. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$10,000-15,000

307 
Platinum, Opal and Diamond Pendant 
Centering one pear-shaped opal ap. 20.00 cts.,  
within double rows of 39 round and 39 marquise-shaped 
diamonds ap. 3.50 cts., signed Palais, no. 2386,  
originally a ring-dant, missing shank, ap. 14.2 dwts. 
C  
$3,000-4,000
 

308 
Pair of Gold, Platinum, South Sea Cultured Pearl and 
Diamond Earclips 
Centering 2 pearls ap. 13.0 and 12.7 mm., within tapered 
bombé panels pavé-set with 152 round diamonds  
ap. 8.35 cts., ap. 17.3 dwts. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

309 
Pair of White Gold, Diamond and Colored Diamond 
Pendant-Earclips with Gold Brooch Jackets/Stud  
Earring Combination 
The cluster tops and cascading pendants set throughout 
with 16 round and 16 marquise-shaped diamonds  
ap. 11.70 cts., and 46 round and 4 marquise-shaped  
colored diamonds ap. 8.25 cts., pendants detachable, 
with two large textured gold jackets with brooch fittings 
accented by removable stud earrings centering 2 round 
orange diamonds ap. .20 ct., pendant-earclips  
ap. 27 dwts., brooch jackets ap. 46.2 dwts.  
 
With GIA report no. 6203701051, stating that one .35 ct.  
diamond is Fancy Deep Brownish Yellowish Orange, 
natural color.  
 
The other colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C  
$8,000-12,000
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alternate view
size reduced
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315 
Gold and Yellow Diamond Link Necklace 
18 kt., composed of circular links pavé-set with 
round yellow diamonds ap. 36.45 cts.,  
completed by a toggle clasp, ap. 53.3 dwts. 
Length 17 3/8 inches. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

316 
Gold, Yellow Diamond and Diamond Ring 
18 kt., centering one cut-cornered rectangular 
modified brilliant yellow diamond ap. 8.25 cts., 
flanked by 18 baguette diamonds ap. .80 ct., 
within a domed mount pavé-set with 74 round 
diamonds ap. 5.20 cts., ap. 11.2 dwts. Size 6. 
C  
$40,000-60,000

313 
Wide Gold and Diamond Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of three rows of flared  
textured links tipped by 184 round diamonds  
ap. 18.40 cts., with maker’s mark, ap. 77.2 dwts. 
Length 7 inches. 
C Property of a Wall Street Collector 
$7,000-9,000

314 
Gold, Platinum, Diamond, Colored Diamond and 
Gem-Set Bird Clip-Brooch, Mario Boshi 
18 kt., the flying bird set with round, pear and 
marquise-shaped, baguette and tapered baguette 
diamonds ap. 9.30 cts., the wings of single-cut  
diamonds, embellished by round and marquise-shaped 
vari-colored diamonds ap. 6.15 cts., the wings 
tipped by 9 marquise-shaped sapphires, head 
crested by 2 pear-shaped and 2 round emeralds, 
beak bordered by 4 round sapphires, with one  
pear-shaped cabochon green onyx eye, signed  
Mario Boshi, N.Y., one diamond missing ap. 44 dwts. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C  
$5,000-7,000
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320 
Platinum and Diamond Brooch 
The looped ribbon with six 
strand fringe set with baguette 
diamonds ap. 2.50 cts., flanked 
by 6 round and 12 marquise-shaped 
diamonds, tipped by flexibly-set 
pear-shaped diamonds, altogether 
ap. 7.20 cts., ap. 18.6 dwts. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

321 
Pair of Platinum, Emerald and 
Diamond Earclips 
Centering 2 square-cut emeralds 
ap. 2.30 cts., within clusters of 
18 round and 16 marquise-shaped 
diamonds ap. 2.30 cts., ap. 6.7 dwts. 
C  
$1,800-2,200

322 
Platinum and Diamond Spray 
Clip-Brooch, France 
The curved sprays of round 
diamonds ap. 17.50 cts., signed 
Made in France, ap. 26 dwts. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

323 
Platinum and Diamond Bracelet 
The X-shaped links of 170 round 
and single-cut diamonds  
ap. 10.70 cts., ap. 24.8 dwts. 
Length 7 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

317 
Two Unmounted Jades 
The 2 oval jades ap. 17.60 x 12.27 x 5.99 mm. 
and 17.99 x 11.94 x 6.23 mm. 
 
With GIA report no. 6203646577 stating natural, 
‘A’ jade, no indications of impregnation. 
C Property from a New Jersey Collection 
$3,000-4,000

318 
White Gold, Emerald and Diamond  
Necklace and Pair of Green Onyx and  
Diamond Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., centering one oval emerald ap. 5.20 cts., 
flanked by 16 oval emeralds ap. 28.75 cts., 
within loops of 351 round diamonds totaling 
24.00 cts., the flared ribbons set with  
58 baguette and tapered baguette diamonds  
ap. 6.00 cts., continuing to polished ball 
loops and flared ribbons, the earrings  
suspending two drop-shaped green onyx  
ap. 30.0 x 15.7 x 7.9 mm. and 30.0 x 15.7 x 7.5 mm., 
topped by 32 round diamonds ap. 2.50 cts.,  
no. 75, necklace ap. 97 dwts. Length 15 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$12,000-18,000

319 
Unmounted Jade 
One unmounted cabochon jade  
ap. 21.52 x 15.78 x 7.83 mm. 
 
With GIA report no. 6204646025 stating natural, 
‘A’ jade, no indications of impregnation. 
C Property from a New Jersey Collection 
$2,000-3,000
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327 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Leaf 
Spray Clip-Brooch, Tiffany & Co. 
The stylized bow tipped by a bouquet of 
9 oval and round sapphires ap. 3.50 cts., 
cinched by 8 square-cut sapphires, set 
with 38 old European-cut and 30 baguette 
diamonds ap. 3.25 cts., signed Tiffany & Co., 
one diamond missing, ap. 11 dwts. 
C  
$2,000-3,000
 
328 
Platinum and Diamond Band Ring 
Continuously set with 17 oval diamonds  
ap. 5.30 cts. Size 6 1/4. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

329 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Double 
Clip-Brooch 
Of flared ribbon motif, centering 2  
cushion-shaped sapphires ap. 2.15 cts., 
flanked by curved lines of 6 round  
sapphires ap. 1.50 cts., alternating with 6 
round diamonds ap. 1.00 ct., the ribbons  
of 40 baguette diamonds ap. 2.00 cts.,  
ap. 14.4 dwts. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

330 
Platinum, Cabochon Sapphire and  
Diamond Bracelet, France 
18 kt., the stylized buckle links centering 3 
oval cabochon sapphires ap. 19.50 cts.,  
set throughout with old European-cut and 
48 baguette diamonds ap. 10.00 cts., no. 3120,  
with French assay marks, circa 1930,  
ap. 27.7 dwts. Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

324 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
Centering one cushion-shaped sapphire  
ap. 26.60 cts., flanked by 6 baguette 
diamonds ap. 1.00 ct., and 2 shield-shaped 
sapphires. Size 8 1/2. 
 
With AGL report no. 1103872, stating Ceylon 
(Sri Lanka) origin, with no gemological  
evidence of heat enhancement. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$40,000-60,000

325 
Multistrand Sapphire Bead Torsade  
Bracelet with Platinum, Cabochon  
Sapphire and Diamond Clip-Brooch Clasp, 
Raymond Yard 
Composed of 18 strands of sapphire beads 
ap. 3.0 to 2.5 mm., completed by a bow 
clasp atop a cluster of 14 oval and round 
cabochon sapphires ap. 26.25 cts., cinched 
and accented by 44 round and single-cut 
diamonds ap. 1.30 cts., circa 1940, clasp 
signed Yard, clasp fitting detachable,  
ap. 23 dwts. Length 8 1/2 inches, adjustable. 
 
With AGL report no. CS 68527 stating  
that the cabochon sapphires are Burma  
(Myanmar) origin, with no gemological  
evidence of heat or clarity enhancement. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

326 
Pair of Gold, Cabochon Iolite and  
Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by and suspending 2 round 
and 2 pear-shaped cabochon iolites  
ap. 92.25 cts., edged by round diamonds 
ap. 4.20 cts. 
C  
$4,000-6,000
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334 
Platinum and Diamond Spray Brooch 
Topped by a half-moon cluster of 21 round diamonds ap. 4.00 cts., 
tipped by a cluster of 9 marquise-shaped diamonds ap. 1.00 ct., 
atop curved slender sprays of 63 round and single-cut and 30 
baguette and tapered baguette diamonds, altogether ap. 3.70 cts., 
ap. 19.2 dwts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

334A 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond Pendant-Earrings with Gold 
and Black Enamel Jackets 
Topped by 2 round diamonds ap. 2.93 cts., suspending 2  
pear-shaped diamonds ap. 2.41 cts. With gold and black 
enamel jackets. 
 
The diamonds have been weighed. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

335 
Platinum, Diamond and Ruby Clip-Brooch, Trabert & Hoeffer, 
Mauboussin 
Of stylized scrolled ribbon motif, tipped by clusters of 19  
old-mine and old European-cut diamonds ap. 5.00 cts.,  
the flared ribbons set with 40 old-mine cut diamonds ap. 4.15 cts.,  
atop sprays of 23 baguette diamonds ap. 5.00 cts., and one 
fancy-shaped diamond, lined by two ribbons of 20 rectangular-cut 
rubies ap. 2.00 cts., signed Trabert & Hoeffer, Mauboussin, 
circa 1940, ap. 28.5 dwts. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield Revocable Living Trust 
$6,000-8,000 

336 
White Gold, Ruby and Diamond Bracelet 
Composed of five rows of 138 oval rubies ap. 45.00 cts., 
spaced by 149 round diamonds ap. 4.00 cts., ap. 39 dwts. 
Length 7 3/8 inches. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

331 
Pair of Rhodium-Plated Rose Gold,  
Sapphire, Ruby and Diamond Clips/Earclips 
Combination, Van Cleef & Arpels 
The florets of 60 round sapphires ap. 8.50 cts., 
centering florets of 10 round rubies ap. 1.60 cts.,  
accented by 14 round diamonds ap. .45 ct.,  
signed Van Cleef & Arpels, Déposé,  
no. 49672, with clip covers, convertible into 
earclips, ap. 8 dwts. With signed box. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

332 
Platinum and Diamond Pendant-Necklace 
The necklace continuously set with 107 
round diamonds ap. 11.00 cts., centering 
one pear-shaped diamond ap. 1.50 cts., 
within a double frame of 14 round diamonds 
ap. .70 ct., and 13 marquise-shaped  
diamonds ap. 1.60 cts., ap. 24.4 dwts. 
Length 15 1/4 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

333 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
Centering one cushion-shaped sapphire  
ap. 22.24 cts., flanked by 8 baguette  
diamonds ap. 1.10 cts. Size 6 1/4. 
 
With AGL report no. 1103631, stating Ceylon 
(Sri Lanka) origin, with no gemological  
evidence of heat or clarity enhancement. 
C  
$50,000-70,000
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340 
Pair of Platinum, Gray Cultured Pearl and 
Diamond Earclips 
Centering 2 pearls ap. 13.0 mm., edged to 
the side with two rows of 48 round and  
12 marquise-shaped diamonds ap. 4.75 cts. 
C  
$3,500-4,500

341 
Dyed Black and White Cultured Pearl  
Torsade Bracelet with Platinum and  
Diamond Clasp, David Webb 
Composed of 6 strands of pearls twisted 
with 8 strands of black pearls ap. 4.0 to 3.5 mm.,  
completed by a bombé and ribbon clasp of 
123 round and 2 single-cut diamonds  
ap. 7.25 cts., signed Webb, clasp detachable.  
Length 7 inches, slightly adjustable. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

342 
Platinum and Diamond Cluster Clip-Brooch 
Composed of 34 round diamonds ap. 8.75 cts.,  
and 28 marquise-shaped diamonds ap. 4.25 cts., 
signed GB, Italy, ap. 12 dwts. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

337 
Pair of White Gold, Diamond and Black 
Cultured Pearl Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., topped by 2 round diamonds  
ap. 1.50 cts., joined by 4 baguette diamonds 
ap. 1.00 ct., suspending 2 pearls  
ap. 16.3 and 16.2 mm., capped by  
58 round diamonds ap. 1.50 cts. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

338 
Multistrand Dyed Black and White 
Cultured Pearl Torsade Necklace with 
Platinum, Ruby and Diamond Clasp 
Composed of 15 strands of black and white 
pearls ap. 4.0 to 3.5 mm., completed by a 
ribbon clasp flanked by clusters of 24 round 
rubies, accented by 170 round and single-cut 
diamonds and 76 baguette diamonds altogether 
ap. 5.50 cts.,  clasp converted from double 
clip-brooch, 2 diamonds missing.  
Length 16 1/2 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

339 
Pair of Platinum, South Sea Cultured Pearl 
and Diamond Earrings 
Centering 2 pearls ap. 11.2 and 11.4 mm., 
within crescents of 30 tapered baguette 
diamonds ap. 1.50 cts., ap. 8.6 dwts. 
C  
$1,500-2,000
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346 
Platinum, Gold, Rubellite and  
Diamond Ring 
18 kt., centering one oval rubellite 
ap. 13.50 cts., flanked by round diamonds 
ap. .90 ct. Size 7 1/4. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$3,000-4,000

347 
Platinum and Diamond Heart Swag Necklace 
Composed of a double strand of collet-set 
round diamonds continuing to a triple strand 
swag, totaling 130 round diamonds ap. 12.00 cts.,  
spaced by 7 hearts pavé-set with 194 round 
diamonds ap. 5.80 cts., ap. 68.8 dwts. 
Length 16 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$10,000-15,000

348 
Unmounted Very Light Pink Diamond 
One round Very Light Pink diamond ap. .70 ct. 
 
With GIA report no. 2205394875 stating 
Very Light Pink, natural color, VVS2 clarity. 
C  
$7,000-9,000 

343 
Pair of White Gold, South Sea Cultured 
Pearl, Yellow Diamond and Diamond Earrings 
18 kt., centering 2 pearls ap. 14.3 and 14.2 mm.,  
tipped by 2 cushion-shaped yellow diamonds 
ap. .50 ct., framed by small round diamonds. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

344 
White Gold, Platinum and Diamond  
Pendant with Omega Chain Necklace 
14 kt., the flattened link chain suspending 
one heart-shaped diamond ap. 5.04 cts. 
Length 17 inches. With extra chain. 
 
With GIA report no. 2205647035 stating  
G color, VS2 clarity. 
C Property of a Western Gal 
$50,000-70,000

345 
Platinum and Diamond Band Ring 
The tapered band continuously set with 23 
baguette diamonds ap. 6.10 cts., ap. 6 dwts. 
Size 5 1/4. 
C  
$3,000-4,000 
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351 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond Earclips 
Centering flared and looped ribbons of  
40 baguette and 2 tapered baguette 
diamonds, tipped by 42 marquise-shaped 
diamonds, totaling ap. 8.00 cts., ap. 13.5 dwts. 
•  
$4,000-6,000 

352 
Platinum and Diamond Band Ring 
Continuously set with 16 oval diamonds  
ap. 7.70 cts. Size 6 1/2. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

353 
White Gold, Ruby and Diamond Ring 
18 kt., centering one oval ruby ap. 2.90 cts., 
framed by 10 round diamonds ap. 3.00 cts. 
Size 5. 
C  
$7,000-9,000

 

354 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond Bracelets 
Set with 40 round diamonds ap. 9.00 cts., 
alternating with 80 baguette diamonds  
ap. 3.60 cts., ap. 25 dwts. Length 6 3/4 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

349 
Pair of Platinum, Ruby and Diamond 
Flower Earrings 
Centering 2 round rubies ap. .65 ct.,  
encircled by 12 pear-shaped diamonds  
ap. 3.80 cts., ap. 4.4 dwts. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

350 
White Gold, Ruby and Diamond Necklace 
and Pair of Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., the necklace and earrings set with  
11 oval rubies ap. 19.15 cts., framed and 
joined by round and pear-shaped diamonds  
ap. 10.35 cts., ap. 34.7 dwts.  
Lengths 16 and 17 3/4 inches, section detachable. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$6,000-8,000
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358 
Platinum and Diamond Clip-Brooch 
The slender curved stem set with 39 baguette 
diamonds ap. 2.30 cts., tipped by 9 pear 
and 10 marquise-shaped diamonds ap. 8.00 cts., 
ap. 13.6 dwts. 
•  
$6,000-8,000

359 
Platinum, Diamond and Sapphire Ring 
Centering one marquise-shaped diamond 
ap. 2.55 cts., flanked by 2 emerald-cut  
sapphires ap. 13.25 cts., framed by  
8 baguette and fancy-shaped diamonds, 
flanked by 4 trapezoid-shaped diamonds. 
Size 6 3/4. 
 
With GIA report no. 5202607038 stating  
K color, VS2 clarity. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$15,000-20,000

360 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Bracelet, 
Tiffany & Co., and Pair of Earclips 
The bracelet of foliate motif, centering a line 
of 9 round sapphires ap. 2.25 cts., spaced by 
crescents of 45 tapered baguette sapphires 
ap. 1.75 cts., flanked by leaves of 99 round 
diamonds ap. 4.50 cts., accented by crescents 
of square-cut diamonds, the earclips of 
flared ribbons tipped by 16 round sapphires 
ap. 2.45 cts., set with 30 round diamonds 
ap. .95 ct., bracelet signed Tiffany & Co.,  
ap. 32 dwts. Length 7 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

355 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond Earrings 
Topped by 2 round diamonds ap. 1.25 cts., tipped by  
2 marquise-shaped diamonds ap. .87 ct., and 4 marquise-shaped 
diamonds ap. 1.10 cts., spaced by ribbons of 24 round and 
single-cut and 28 baguette diamonds ap. 1.95 cts., ap. 8.6 dwts. 
 
With GIA report no. 2201322254 stating 0.63 ct., I color, I1 clarity. 
 
With GIA report no. 2201322249 stating 0.62 ct., H color, I1 clarity. 
 
With GIA Diamond Dossier report no. 2205320629 stating 
0.45 ct., I color, SI2 clarity. 
 
With GIA Diamond Dossier report no. 5202320807 stating 
0.42 ct., J color, SI1 clarity. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

356 
White Gold and Diamond Pendant-Necklace 
Continuously set with 81 marquise-shaped diamonds,  
centering one flexibly-set marquise-shaped diamond,  
altogether ap. 18.50 cts., ap. 25.4 dwts. Length 16 3/4 inches. 
•  
$7,000-9,000 

357 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond Flower Earrings 
Centering 2 round diamonds, encircled by 12 pear-shaped 
diamonds, totaling ap. 4.40 cts. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

 
355  

356

 
357

 
358

 
359

 
360



DOYLE  •  DECEMBER 13, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM134 135

364 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond Earclips, 
Van Cleef & Arpels 
The trailing leaves centering a curved line 
of 10 round diamonds ap. 2.70 cts., amidst 
leaves and petals of 86 round and old 
European-cut diamonds ap. 4.50 cts.,  
signed Van Cleef & Arpels, N.Y. no. 2092 S.O., 
ap. 15 dwts. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

365 
Pair of Platinum, South Sea Cultured Pearl 
and Diamond Earrings 
Centering 2 pearls ap. 14.8 and 14.7 mm., 
within double rows of 64 collet-set round 
diamonds ap. 6.00 cts., ap. 15.5 dwts. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$2,000-3,000

366 
Platinum, Diamond and Emerald Bracelet 
Centering 3 marquise-shaped diamonds  
ap. .65 ct., framed and accented by square-cut 
emeralds, set throughout with round and  
old European-cut diamonds ap. 4.50 cts., 
ap. 17.5 dwts. Length 7 5/8 inches. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

361 
Gold, Platinum and  
Laser-Drilled Diamond Ring 
18 kt., centering one round  
laser-drilled diamond ap. 4.39 cts.,  
flanked by 2 baguette diamonds. 
Size 5 3/4. 
 
With GIA report no. 2203647144 
stating J color, VS2 clarity,  
laser-drilled. 
C Property of a Western Gal 
$12,000-18,000

362 
Platinum and Diamond  
Wristwatch, Hamilton 
Mechanical, centering a silver-tone  
dial, within a frame of  
22 baguette diamonds ap. .95 ct., 
flanked by 2 round diamonds 
ap. .20 ct., continuing into a 
looped double strand bracelet 
of one round and 112 single-cut 
diamonds ap. 2.65 cts., dial and 
movement signed Hamilton,  
ap. 27.8 dwts. gross.  
Lengths 7 and 6 7/8 inches, 
adjustable. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

363 
Platinum and Diamond  
Wristwatch, Hamilton 
Mechanical, the tonneau-shaped 
dial edged and flanked by 18  
baguette diamonds, highlighted 
by 2 round diamonds ap. .90 ct. 
and 2 pear-shaped diamonds 
ap. 1.25 cts., joined by two circle 
links of 14 baguette diamonds, 
totaling ap. .95 ct., completed 
by a straightline bracelet of 36 
round diamonds ap. 2.90 cts., 
signed Hamilton, bracelet no. 0902, 
ap. 21.4 dwts. gross.  
Length 6 9/16 inches. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

363A 
Platinum and Diamond Bow 
Double-Clip Brooch, Boucheron 
Highlighted by clusters of 21 old 
European-cut and round diamonds 
ap. 5.00 cts., with ribbons of 
round diamonds and sprays of 
baguette and tapered baguette 
diamonds, totaling ap. 11.25 cts., 
signed Boucheron, London,  
circa 1938, ap. 22 dwts. 
C  
$8,000-12,000
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369 
Pair of White Gold, Diamond and Black Enamel  
Pendant-Earrings, Umrao 
18 kt., of geometric motif, topped by triangle plaques, joined by  
2 round diamonds within black enamel circles, suspending elongated 
modified rectangular panels, set throughout with round diamonds 
ap. 4.90 cts., outlined in black enamel, signed Umrao, ap. 10.2 dwts. 
C  
$3,500-4,500 

370 
White Gold and Diamond Ring 
Centering one cushion-shaped diamond ap. 3.02 cts., framed and 
flanked by small round diamonds. Size 4, with bumpers. 
 
With GIA report no. 16862999 stating G color, SI2 clarity. 
C  
$12,000-18,000

371 
White Gold and Diamond ‘Classique’ Wristwatch, Piaget 
18 kt., mechanical, centering an oval black dial with 4 old-mine cut 
diamond quarter-hour markers, dia. ap. 24 x 27 mm., with single-cut 
diamond-set bezel, lugs and links, completed by black satin and 
leather strap and diamond-set buckle, dial, movement, case and 
clasp signed Piaget, movement no. 7612341, case nos. 9802 DB, 
278099. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 

372 
Platinum, Cultured Pearl and Diamond Clip-Brooch,  
Seaman Schepps 
Accented by 11 pearls ap. 8.5 to 6.0 mm., tipped by 2 baguette  
diamonds ap. 1.20 cts., amidst pierced leaves and stems set 
throughout with 8 baguette, 12 square-cut, 4 half-moon and  
10 marquise-shaped and 67 round diamonds ap. 4.50 cts.,  
signed Seaman Schepps, ap. 21.7 dwts. 
C Peter J. & Mary Ann Ruda Brickfield Revocable Living Trust 
$5,000-7,000

367 
South Sea Cultured Pearl Necklace with White 
Gold and Diamond Clasp and Pair of Earrings 
14 and 18 kt., the necklace composed of 29 pearls 
ap. 16.3 to 13.4 mm., with oval ribbed clasp  
accented by small round diamonds, and the pair of 
earrings centering 2 pearls ap. 12.5 mm., framed by 
small round diamonds. Length 19 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$2,000-3,000

368 
White Gold and Diamond Ring, Garavelli 
18 kt., pavé-set with 123 round diamonds ap. 3.50 cts., 
signed Garavelli, ap. 8.4 dwts. Size 5 1/2. 
C  
$2,000-3,000
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375 
Pair of Gold, Mother-of-Pearl, 
South Sea Cultured Pearl and 
Diamond Flower Earclips 
18 kt., centering 2 pearls  
ap. 10.6 mm., atop mother-of-pearl  
petals spaced and accented by 
158 pavé-set round diamonds 
ap. 6.25 cts., ap. 23.7 dwts. gross. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

376 
Pair of Gold, Invisibly-Set Ruby 
and Diamond Bombé Earrings 
The curved bombé panels of 
104 square-cut invisibly-set 
rubies ap. 12.00 cts., and  
172 pavé-set round diamonds  
ap. 3.75 cts., ap. 13.2 dwts. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

377 
Gold, South Sea Cultured 
Pearl, Mother-of-Pearl and 
Diamond Flower Clip-Brooch 
18 kt., centering one pearl  
ap. 15.5 mm., within curled petals 
of pavé-set round diamonds  
ap. 10.25 cts., atop mother-of-pearl 
petals, ap. 40 dwts. gross. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

378 
Gold, Invisibly-Set Ruby and 
Diamond Crossover Ring 
Centering bombé panels of  
54 square and fancy-shaped  
rubies ap. 4.35 cts., framed by 
28 round diamonds ap. 1.10 cts., 
ap. 7.8 dwts. Size 5. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

373 
Gold, South Sea Cultured Pearl and  
Diamond Clip-Brooch, Van Cleef & Arpels 
The stylized maltese cross of polished wire 
flowers, centering 5 pearls ap. 11.8 to 10.0 mm., 
set with 38 round diamonds ap. 2.45 cts., 
signed V.C.A., N.Y., no. 40445, ap. 28.6 dwts. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

374 
Gold and Cultured Pearl Necklace, Bulgari 
18 kt., composed of pairs of polished curved 
links tipped by 98 pearls ap. 6.8 to 6.0 mm., 
signed Bulgari, ap. 114.5 dwts. gross.  
Length 1 1/2 inches. With signed box. 
C  
$4,000-6,000
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382 
Gold, Cabochon Sapphire and Diamond Curb 
Link Necklace, Cartier, Paris 
18 kt., centering one oval cabochon sapphire  
ap. 2.10 cts., wrapped in 92 round diamonds  
ap. 2.60 cts., completed by curb links, signed Cartier, 
Paris, no. 223269, with maker’s mark and French 
assay mark, ap. 61.7 dwts. Length 14 3/4 inches. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

383 
Pair of Gold, Diamond and Sapphire Earrings 
Centering one cut-cornered rectangular-modified 
brilliant diamond ap. 2.00 cts., and one emerald-cut 
sapphire ap. 2.50 cts., within petals of 6 pear-shaped 
diamonds ap. 1.15 cts., and 6 pear-shaped sapphires 
ap. 1.95 cts. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

379 
Rolex, Gold and Diamond ‘Oyster  
Perpetual DateJust’ Wristwatch, Ref. 6917 
18 kt., automatic, centering a circular  
gold-tone dial with gold-tone baton 
markers, sweep seconds, sapphire crystal, 
cyclops aperture, encircled by 40 round 
diamonds ap. .80 ct., dia. ap. 26 mm.,  
President link bracelet, deployant clasp, 
signed Rolex, ser. no. 798498, circa 1990, 
diamonds aftermarket, ap. 47 dwts.  
Length 6 inches. With signed box and papers. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

380 
Gold, Cabochon Ruby, Ruby and Diamond 
Bangle Bracelet, Van Cleef & Arpels 
18 kt., centering one oval cabochon ruby 
ap. 3.25 cts., flanked by slender bands of 
rectangular-cut rubies, and 36 round diamonds 
ap. 3.40 cts., signed VCA, no. 50283,  
ap. 25.8 dwts. Inner circle 6 1/4 inches. 
 
With AGL report no. 1103820 stating  
Kenya origin, with no gemological evidence 
of heat enhancement. 
C  
$12,000-18,000

381 
Pair of Gold and Diamond Hoop Earrings, 
Cartier 
18 kt., set with 80 round diamonds ap. 4.00 cts., 
lined by polished gold, signed Cartier,  
no. 32062, posts added later, ap. 17 dwts. 
With signed box. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$6,000-8,000

 
379

 
380

 
381

 
382

 
383



DOYLE  •  DECEMBER 13, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM142 143

386 
Tricolor Gold and Diamond Evening Purse 
Fashioned of woven rose and yellow gold zig-zag 
mesh, the flap lined by 93 round diamonds  
ap. 3.50 cts., set in white gold, interior with mirror,  
ap. 272.2 dwts. gross. 6 3/4 x 3 1/2 x 1 13/16 inches. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

387 
Gold, White Enamel and Cabochon Sapphire  
Lipstick Holder, Cartier, Paris 
18 kt., applied with a grid of white enamel, tipped by 
2 round cabochon sapphires, signed Cartier, Paris, 
Mecan, Made in France, no. 0151, with maker’s mark 
and French assay marks, circa 1930, ap. 23.3 dwts. 
With leather case with mirror. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

384 
Long Gold and Diamond Pendant-Watch Necklace 
18 kt., mechanical, the fluted circle link chain spaced 
by larger fluted circle links, suspending an elongated 
oval pendant-watch centering a diamond-set numberless 
oval dial, framed by three rows of round diamonds, 
supported by a textured navette-shaped link lined with 
diamonds, altogether ap. 6.20 cts., chain and watch with 
maker’s mark, chain ap. 43.5 dwts., watch ap. 58 dwts. gross. 
Length 31 inches. 
C  
$7,000-9,000 

385 
Pair of Gold and Diamond Hoop Earclips, Cartier, France 
18 kt., the pierced hoops with cut-out leaves, set with 
round diamonds ap. 4.95 cts., signed Cartier,  
no. 74B143, with maker’s marks and French assay marks, 
ap. 19 dwts. 
C  
$10,000-15,000
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388 
Wide Two-Color Gold and Diamond Band 
Ring, Mario Buccellati 
The pierced white gold vines set with round 
diamonds ap. .90 ct., edged in textured 
gold, signed M. Buccellati, ap. 2.6 dwts. 
Size 5. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

389 
Eight Strand Braided Gold Necklace, 
Mario Buccellati 
18 kt., composed of brushed braided 
strands, signed M. Buccellati, ap. 100.2 dwts. 
Length 16 3/8 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

390 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond Band Ring, 
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger 
18 kt., composed of six rows of twisted 
gold, overlaid by platinum X’s of 51 round 
diamonds ap. .75 ct., signed Tiffany & Co., 
Schlumberger Studios, ap. 9.6 dwts.  
Size 7, with inner guard. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

 
388

 
389

 
390

391 
Pair of Rose Gold, Platinum, Ruby and 
Diamond Pendant-Earclips, David Webb 
18 kt., the cascading looped rhombus links 
pavé-set with round diamonds ap. 5.15 cts., 
and round rubies ap. 7.50 cts., signed  
David Webb, no. ES594, ap. 27.6 dwts.  
With signed box. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

392 
Two-Color Gold and Diamond Brooch, 
Mario Buccellati 
The delicate pierced oval mount centering 
one round diamond ap. .30 ct., within a 
delicate sunburst of 68 round and single-cut 
diamonds ap. 1.70 cts., lined by gold,  
M. Buccellati, ap. 9.3 dwts. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

393 
Eleven Strand Gold Bracelet 
18 kt., the herringbone links completed  
by a knotted clasp, ap. 57 dwts.  
Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
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399 
Rose Gold, Diamond and Colored  
Diamond ‘Lotus’ Ring, Kwiat 
18 kt., the flower composed of individual 
petals pavé-set with 436 round diamonds 
ap. 5.08 cts., centering one round orangy-brown 
diamond ap. .28 ct., signed Kwiat, no. 1 of 
2, 81554, ap. 14.8 dwts. Size 4 3/4.  
With Kwiat paperwork. 
 
The colored diamond has not been tested. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$3,000-4,000 

400 
Pair of Platinum, Rose Gold, Diamond and 
Pink Diamond Hoop Earrings 
The hoops opposite-set with 14 round 
diamonds ap. 1.30 cts., and 14 round pink 
diamonds ap. 1.30 cts., ap. 4 dwts. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$2,000-3,000

401 
Pair of Two-Color Gold, Diamond and  
Yellow Diamond Hoop Earrings 
18 kt., the wide hoops set with three rows 
of 60 round diamonds ap. 1.80 cts. in white 
gold, and 60 round yellow diamonds  
ap. 1.80 cts. set in yellow gold, ap. 5.7 dwts. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$2,500-3,500 

402 
Pair of Rose Gold and Pink Diamond Hoop 
Earrings and Two Pendant-Necklaces 
18 kt. and gold, including the delicate  
navette-shaped link hoops set with round 
pink diamonds ap. .60 ct., the ‘G’ pendant 
lined by 15 round yellow diamonds, suspended 
from a delicate gold chain, and the platinum 
heart with gold key hole accented by round 
diamonds ap. .20 ct., suspended from a delicate 
chain with gold key link, ap. 16.7 dwts. 
Lengths 16 5/8 and 15 3/4 inches, adjustable, 
and 16 and 15 inches, adjustable. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$700-900

403 
Three White Gold, Diamond and Pink  
Diamond Band Rings and Rose Gold and 
Pink Diamond Band Ring 
Including three white gold bands continuously 
set with round diamonds and 3 round pink 
diamonds, the rose gold band continuously 
set with round pink diamonds, totaling  
ap. 2.45 cts., with engraved sides,  
ap. 5.7 dwts. Sizes 5 1/4 and 5. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$2,000-3,000

394 
Pair of Gold and Brown Diamond Briolette 
Hoop Earrings 
The matte hoops suspending 2 brown  
diamond briolettes ap. 2.00 cts. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$1,000-1,500 

395 
Pair of Gold and Citrine ‘Pileus’  
Pendant-Earrings, Catherine Zadeh 
18 kt., the stylized textured mushroom caps 
centering and joined by 6 round citrines,  
accented by 52 round diamonds ap. 1.00 ct., 
unsigned, ap. 7.8 dwts. With copy of invoice. 
 
Catherine Zadeh is a New York based 
designer known for her soft, abstract and 
minimal designs. In addition to her women’s 
lines, Zadeh is also well known for her men’s 
designs and use of alternate materials, such 
as elephant hair. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$600-800

396 
Platinum, Yellow Diamond and Diamond 
Band Ring, by Whitney Boin 
The brushed band centering 6 princess-cut 
yellow diamonds ap. 1.68 cts., spaced by 6 
round diamonds ap. .52 ct., framed by small 
round diamonds ap. 1.00 ct., unsigned,  
ap. 11.5 dwts. Size 6. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
 
Whitney Boin is an American designer 
renowned for his classic designs with a focus 
on innovative jewelry engineering. He is the 
recipient of The Diamonds Today Award, 
International Pearl Design Award from The 
Pearl Society and the DeBeers’ Diamonds of 
Distinction Award. Collections have exhib-
ited in London, Tokyo, Venice and all of the 
United States. In 1999, Boin founded the 
International Jewelry Design Guild, and he 
is also a founding member of the American 
Jewelry Design Council. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$3,000-4,000 

397 
Pair of Gold Earrings, Joan Michlin 
14 kt., the wavy lace half-circles, signed JM, 
ap. 6.7 dwts. 
 
New York City based jeweler and goldsmith 
Joan Michlin creates jewelry to be ‘future 
heirlooms’. Producing nearly two hundred 
pieces per year, Michlin’s wearable sculptures 
have been featured in museums worldwide. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$300-500 

398 
Gold, Blackened Silver and Diamond  
‘Lotus’ Flower Ring, by Rebecca Koven 
The raised flowers centering 2 round light 
brown diamonds, atop double bands,  
unsigned, ap. 7.8 dwts. Size 6 3/4. 
 
Rebecca Koven is a Canadian-born  
New York based jewelry designer, whose 
creations often involve soft, dream-like and 
organic elements. She has designed for 
many New York boutiques, celebrities and 
fashion week lines. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$500-700
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408 
Gold, Platinum, Baroque South Sea 
Cultured Pearl and Diamond Necklace, 
Andrew Grima 
18 k., composed of textured cup links  
centering 21 pearls ap. 16.2 x 12.2 mm.  
to 11.0 x 10.8 mm., several rimmed by 
single-cut diamonds, signed A.G.L, Grima, HJCo., 
with hallmarks, ap. 82 dwts. gross.  
Length 13 1/4 inches. With three extra links. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$6,000-8,000

409 
Two-Color Gold, Platinum and Diamond Ring, 
Boris LeBeau 
18 kt., the textured overlapping freeform 
gold panels, tipped by 12 round diamonds 
ap. .35 ct., set in lighter yellow gold,  
signed Le Beau, circa 1970, ap. 19.8 dwts. 
Size 6 3/4. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$1,000-1,500

410 
Gold Bracelet, George L’Enfant for  
Van Cleef & Arpels, France 
18 kt., composed of textured oval mesh 
disc links with raised polished waves, signed 
VCA, Brevete, nos. 110289 70, with maker’s 
mark and French assay marks, ap. 65.6 dwts. 
Length 13/16 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$10,000-15,000

404 
Pair of Gold ‘Kinetic’ Earclips, Pol Bury, France 
18 kt., the gold domes radiating kinetic 
polished spokes, signed Pol Bury, no. 2/30, 
with French assay marks, ap. 16 dwts. 
 
Born in Belgium in 1922, Pol Bury is primarily 
known for his kinetic sculptures. Inspired by 
the movement in Calder’s mobiles in 1952, 
Bury transitioned from CoBrA avant-garde 
Surrealist paintings to creating motor-propelled 
weathervane-like sculptures and jewelry.  
His works are on view at the Art Institute  
of Chicago, The Museum of Modern Art  
in New York City, the Tate Gallery in London, 
and the Chelsea Art Museum’s  
permanent collection. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$4,000-6,000

405 
Gold ‘Kinetic’ Ring, Pol Bury, France 
18 kt., the polished gold dome radiating 
kinetic polished spokes, signed Pol Bury,  
no. 4/30, with maker’s mark and French  
assay marks, ap. 8.7 dwts. Size 5. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$2,500-3,500 

406 
Gold, Platinum, Cabochon Ruby and 
Diamond ‘Bullet’ Bracelet, Attributed to 
Oscar Heyman Brothers 
18 kt., composed of graduating beveled 
oval links centering 7 oval cabochon 
rubies, spaced by oval links accented by 
44 platinum-set round diamonds ap. 2.20 cts., 
completed by a tubular link bracelet with 
faceted beads, suspending one drop-shaped 
charm with one ruby bead, no. 25211,  
circa 1945, ap. 35.5 dwts. Length 6 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$6,000-8,000

407 
Platinum, Ruby and Diamond Ring,  
Mauboussin, Paris 
Centering one oval ruby ap. 7.50 cts., 
edged by 10 marquise-shaped diamonds 
ap. 2.40 cts., set continuously around with 
25 square-cut and 2 fancy-shaped rubies  
ap. 3.25 cts., signed Mauboussin, Paris,  
with maker’s mark and French assay mark, 
ap. 7 dwts. Size 6, with inner guard. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$10,000-15,000
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414 
Gold, Platinum, Enamel, Diamond and Cabochon 
Emerald Giraffe Bracelet, David Webb 
18 kt., the giraffe with white enamel fur and brown 
spots, gripping a diamond-set ring, its head and 
horns accented by diamonds, totaling ap. 3.08 cts., 
with 2 oval cabochon emerald eyes ap. .92 ct., and 
ribbed gold mane, signed David Webb, no. IS161, 
ap. 72 dwts. Inner circle 5 1/2 inches. With signed box 
and David Webb paperwork stating item  
no. 07375B-XYNEX IS161. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$25,000-35,000

415 
Gold ‘Smoke Rings’ Bracelet, Andrew Grima 
18 kt., composed of wavy oval textured links,  
signed Grima, A.G., with hallmarks, ap. 101.3 dwts. 
Length 6 3/4 inches. With extra link. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$8,000-12,000

411 
Two-Color Gold and Diamond Cuff  
Bangle Bracelet, Buccellati 
18 kt., of satin-finish gold, centering a line of 
pierced white gold florets with 18 round  
diamonds ap. 2.70 cts., with rose-cut 
diamond-set petals, edged in delicately 
scalloped white gold, signed Buccellati,  
ap. 35 dwts. Inner circle 6 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$25,000-35,000

412 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond Link Bracelet 
Composed of twelve bombé cushion-shaped 
platinum links pavé-set with 264 round  
diamonds ap. 15.00 cts., centering nugget 
gold bars, edged in twisted gold, ap. 43.3 dwts. 
Length 6 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$10,000-15,000

413 
Pair of Gold, Platinum and Diamond 
Double Heart Earrings, Van Cleef & Arpels 
The overlapping bombé platinum hearts 
pavé-set with round diamonds ap. 5.10 cts., 
edged in rope-twist gold, signed V.C.A.,  
no. NY42439-4, ap. 12.4 dwts. With signed box. 
 
Provenance: Property formerly from the 
Estate of Brooke Astor, Sotheby’s New York 
sale N08890, September 24, 2012. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$10,000-15,000
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418 
Gold, Green and Black Onyx Lion  
Pendant-Brooch, Van Cleef & Arpels, France 
18 kt., the oversized lion’s head with twisted 
gold looped mane, with 2 navette-shaped 
green onyx eyes and black onyx nose, 
signed VCA, nos. B1063 I34, with maker’s 
marks and French assay marks, ap. 32 dwts. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$5,000-7,000

419 
Gold, Diamond and Emerald ‘Yin and Yang’ 
Bypass Ring, Suzanne Belperron 
The bypassing paisleys inset with 12 rose-cut 
diamonds and 18 round emeralds, unsigned, 
ap. 11 dwts. Size 5 1/2. 
 
Exhibited in The Museum of the City of 
New York’s exhibit ‘Notorious and Notable’, 
running September 2010 to January 2011. 
Provenance: Made for the philanthropic,  
adventurous and fashionable Mrs. Jane Engelhard 
(formerly Mannheimer, neé Reiss), in 1968 by 
Suzanne Belperron. The design is based on 
Belperron’s personal ring. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$30,000-50,000

420 
Antique Gold Serpent Link Bracelet,  
Mellerio, Paris 
18 kt., composed of coiled serpent links  
engraved with scales and detail, with cabochon 
ruby eyes, signed Mellerio dits Meller, Paris, 
with maker’s mark and French assay mark, 
circa 1880, ap. 63 dwts. Length 6 7/8 inches. 
With extra link. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$5,000-7,000

416 
Pair of Gold, Diamond and Emerald Lion Earclips, 
Boucheron, France 
18 kt., the lion faces and manes pavé-set with round 
diamonds ap. 2.80 cts., with 4 marquise-shaped  
emerald eyes, signed Boucheron, no. B3682166, 
with maker’s marks and French assay marks,  
ap. 8.5 dwts. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$4,000-6,000

417 
Gold Chain Necklace, David Webb 
18 kt., composed of tapered spiral ribbed links, 
joined by open ball and wire links, signed Webb, 
with pendant loop, ap. 71.3 dwts. Length 28 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$4,000-6,000
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423 
Antique Gold, Micromosaic and Split Pearl 
Bangle Bracelet 
The centerpiece bouquet of multicolored 
tesserae amidst an oval teal background, 
framed by black tesserae with pink and 
green florals, flanked by alternating teal 
and rust tesserae tiles centering small gold 
florets, the reverse of geometric design 
alternating with black tesserae tiles, centering a 
delicately granulated floret line each centering 
split pearls, all bordered in slender rope-twist 
wire, with stylized scroll hinges and clasp, 
circa 1870, several tesserae missing,  
ap. 36.5 dwts. Inner circle 6 9/16 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$4,000-6,000

424 
Art Nouveau Gold, Black Opal, Enamel 
and Diamond Ring, Marcus & Co. 
Centering one cushion-shaped opal  
ap. 7.50 cts., within scrolled vines applied 
with green and blue enamel, lined by 27  
old-mine cut diamonds ap. .65 ct., continuing 
to a scrolled shank decorated with green 
enamel, signed M & Co., circa 1900,  
ap. 8.6 dwts. Size 6 1/4. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$10,000-15,000

425 
Edwardian Platinum, Gold, Black Opal and 
Diamond Pendant-Necklace 
Centering one oval black opal ap. 6.50 cts., 
topped by delicate diamond-set leaves,  
suspending slender bars of old European-cut 
diamonds, completed by a delicate link chain,  
circa 1910, ap. 4 dwts. Length 16 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$4,000-6,000

421 
Blackened White Gold and Ruby Ring,  
Hemmerle 
18 kt., centering one collet-set round rose-cut 
ruby ap. 3.90 cts., with shank continuously set 
with 63 round rubies ap. 1.80 cts., with maker’s 
mark, ap. 3.3 dwts. Size 6, with inner guard. 
 
With AGL report no. CS 54605 stating the ruby 
is Burma (Myanmar) origin, with no indications 
of heat treatment. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$15,000-20,000

422 
Antique Gold and Colored Stone  
Fringe Necklace 
The delicate links continuously set with 39 
round colored stones spaced by textured discs 
and delicate circle links, suspending fringes of 
20 oval and cushion-shaped colored stones, 
including amethysts, tourmalines, zircons,  
garnets, peridots, pink tourmalines, citrines 
and paste, spaced by pairs of gold disc links, 
circa 1885, ap. 13.2 dwts. Length 16 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$3,000-5,000
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428 
Gold, Yellow and Pink Sapphire Cuff Bracelet,  
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger, France 
18 kt., centering rows of 214 continuously set round 
yellow sapphires dotted with 26 round pink sapphires,  
altogether ap. 32.25 cts., framed in polished flares, 
signed Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger, with maker’s mark 
and French assay mark, circa 1970, ap. 69.5 dwts.  
Inner circle 6 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$15,000-20,000

429 
Gold Heart Link Bracelet, André Vassort for Cartier, 
Paris 
18 kt., the polished hearts joined by oval links, signed 
Cartier, Paris, USA, no. 2813, with maker’s mark and 
French assay mark, circa 1940, ap. 56.5 dwts.  
Length 7 inches. With extra heart link. 
 
Reference ‘Amazing Cartier, Jewelry Design Since 1937’, 
by Nadine Coleno, p. 153. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$6,000-8,000

426 
Gold, Platinum, Yellow Sapphire, Pink Sapphire and 
Diamond Dome Ring, by Verdura 
The dome centering one cushion-shaped yellow 
sapphire ap. 5.64 cts., and one cushion-shaped pink 
sapphire ap. 5.02 cts., set within 60 pavé-set round 
diamonds ap. 2.10 cts., ap. 11.4 dwts. Size 5. 
 
With AGL report no. CS 50234 stating the yellow sapphire 
is Ceylon origin with no indication of heat or  
clarity enhancement. 
 
With AGL report no. CS 50233 stating the pink sapphire 
is Ceylon origin with no indication of heat or  
clarity enhancement. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$25,000-35,000

427 
Rose Gold, Platinum, Multicolored Sapphire and 
Diamond Necklace 
Continuously set with 26 graduating oval blue, pink, 
yellow, green, purple and orange sapphires  
ap. 86.00 cts., spaced by 26 round diamonds ap. 2.30 cts. 
Length 16 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$10,000-15,000
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432 
Antique Gold, Silver,  
Emerald and Diamond  
Double Heart Ring 
Centering one old-mine  
pear-shaped diamond ap. 1.75 cts., 
and one pear-shaped emerald 
ap. 1.20 cts., framed in opposing 
oval and pear-shaped emeralds 
and 12 old-mine cushion-shaped 
and oval diamonds ap. .50 ct., 
circa 1890. Size 4 3/4. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$5,000-7,000

433 
Platinum, Diamond, Emerald, 
Amethyst and Ruby  
Acrostic Ring, T.B. Starr 
Composed of four slender 
bands spelling ‘D-E-A-R’ with 
one cut-cornered square-cut 
diamond ap. .25 ct., flanked by 
4 small square-cut diamonds, 
one round domed cabochon 
emerald ap. 3.9 mm., flanked 
by 4 calibré cut emeralds, one 
round domed cabochon amethyst 
ap. 4.0 mm., flanked by 4 
calibré-cut amethysts, and one 
cut-cornered square-cut ruby  
ap. .30 ct., flanked by 4  
calibré-cut rubies, all signed  
T. B. Starr, partially obscured, 
circa 1920, ap. 4.8 dwts.  
Size 5 1/2. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$6,000-8,000

434 
Antique Gold, Silver,  
Diamond and Colored Stone 
Acrostic Bracelet 
Designed as seven double 
hearts set with a pear-shaped 
emerald, amethyst, ruby, 2 
emeralds, sapphire and pink 
tourmaline acrostic spelling 
D-E-A-R-E-S-T, paired with 8 
pear-shaped rose-cut diamonds, 
framed in small old-mine single-cut 
diamonds, within polished gold 
looped frames, atop polished 
bombé bar links joined by circle 
links, circa 1880, ap. 27 dwts. 
Length 6 7/8 inches.  
With fitted box. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$10,000-15,000

435 
Antique Wide Gold, Emerald 
and Diamond Serpent  
Band Ring 
The stylized serpents coiled into 
four rows, with heads tipped by 
one old-mine cushion-shaped 
diamond ap. .45 ct., and one 
oval cushion-shaped emerald 
ap. .40 ct., with 2 round cabochon 
ruby eyes and 2 rose-cut diamond 
eyes, circa 1880, ap. 8.5 dwts. 
Size 7 1/2. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$2,000-3,000

430 
Antique Gold, Colored Stone and Split Pearl  
Necklace, Attributed to Phillips of Cockspur 
The delicately scrolled links centering 17 round quartz, 
sapphire, yellow and pink sapphire, aquamarine, garnet 
and citrines, spaced by split pearls, joined by double 
circle ribbed links, unsigned, circa 1870, ap. 7.8 dwts. 
Length 13 3/4 inches. With extra links. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$1,500-2,000

431 
Antique Gold, Silver, Enamel, Diamond and Pearl 
Heart Charm Bracelet, France 
18 kt., the polished circular links suspending 5 heart-shaped 
charms applied with red, royal blue, cerulean, rose pink 
and green enamel, rimmed in white enamel, topped by 
stylized hearts centering 10 oval split pearls outlined 
in silver-set rose-cut diamonds, edged by seed pearls, 
bracelet with French assay marks, reverse of three hearts 
with glazed compartments, circa 1880, ap. 42.2 dwts. 
Length 6 7/8 inches. With two extra links. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$6,000-8,000
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439 
Silver, Gold and Diamond Floret Necklace 
Centering one cushion old-mine-cut diamond  
ap. 1.35 cts., continuously set with florets of old-mine 
and rose-cut diamonds ap. 7.15 cts., ap. 12.4 dwts. 
Length 15 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$6,000-8,000

440 
Antique Gold, Silver and Colored Diamond Ring 
The double bands topped by 8 old-mine oval and 
cushion-shaped pink, brown, yellow, greenish-yellow, 
light green and colorless diamonds ap. 2.20 cts.,  
circa 1890. Size 5 1/4. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$4,000-6,000

436 
Pair of Silver, Gold and Diamond Earrings 
18 kt., topped by 2 old European-cut  
diamonds ap. .70 ct., tipped by 2 old 
European-cut diamonds ap. 10.50 cts. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$40,000-60,000

437 
Pair of Antique Silver, Gold, Ruby, Pearl 
and Diamond Girandole Pendant-Earrings 
The tapering drops centering 2 oval rubies 
and links of 6 oval rubies ap. .80 ct.,  
suspending 6 pearls, accented by old-mine 
cut diamonds ap. 1.00 ct., circa 1850.  
With fitted box. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$2,000-3,000

438 
Platinum, Gold, Ruby and Diamond Link 
Bracelet, J. E. Caldwell 
18 kt., composed of oval links of old-mine 
cut diamonds ap. 2.00 cts., joined by  
slender bar links of rectangular-cut rubies 
ap. 2.50 cts., signed JEC & Co., circa 1920, 
ap. 10.5 dwts. Length 6 1/2 inches.  
With extra link. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$4,000-6,000
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444 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Bombé 
Ring, Cartier, London 
The stepped rows of 33 square and  
rectangular-cut sapphires ap. 4.25 cts., 
flanked by 14 square-cut diamonds  
ap. .50 ct., signed Cartier, London,  
no. 01243, circa 1938. Size 6 1/2. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$12,000-18,000

445 
Platinum, Ruby and Diamond Bombé Ring, 
Jacques Cartier 
The stepped rows of 33 square and  
rectangular-cut rubies ap. 4.25 cts., flanked 
by 12 square-cut diamonds ap. .40 ct., 
signed JC for Jacques Cartier, circa 1938, 
ap. 4.7 dwts. Size 7. 
 
Jacques-Théodule Cartier is the brother of 
Pierre and Louis Cartier, who opened and 
managed the famed Cartier London store, 
beginning in 1909. He was instrumental in 
the acquisition of natural pearls and stones 
from India for use during the Mughal-inspired 
re-imagining of jewelry during the Art Deco period. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$15,000-20,000

446 
Platinum, Ruby and Diamond Bracelet, 
Tiffany & Co. 
Centering a line of 38 square and  
rectangular-cut rubies ap. 20.00 cts.,  
bordered by pierced design of 152 old  
European and old-mine cut diamonds  
ap. 3.75 cts., signed Tiffany & Co., circa 1915, 
ap. 26.8 dwts. Length 6 7/8 inches.  
With extra link. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$15,000-20,000

441 
Pair of Platinum, Ruby, Sapphire and  
Diamond Pinky Rings, J.E. Caldwell 
The rings composed of individual slender 
wire bands with one centering 5 square-cut  
rubies ap. .80 ct., and one centering 5 
square-cut sapphires ap. .70 ct., flanked by 
20 old European-cut diamonds ap. 1.60 cts., 
signed J.E.C & Co., nos. M1505 and M2173, 
partially obscured, circa 1920.  
Sizes 2 1/4 and 1 1/2. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$3,000-4,000

442 
Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Bow 
Bracelet, J.E. Caldwell 
Centering one old European-cut diamond 
ap. .35 ct., within a bow of 36 old  
European-cut diamonds, altogether  
ap. 70 ct., bisected by a slender line of  
22 rectangular French-cut sapphires,  
completed by a bracelet continuously set 
with 40 rectangular French-cut sapphires  
ap. 9.00 cts., signed J.E.C. & Co.,  
nos. 1218, M380. Length 6 1/4 inches.  
With extra links. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$6,000-8,000

443 
Platinum, Ruby and Diamond Bow Bracelet, 
J.E. Caldwell 
Centering one old European-cut diamond 
ap. .45 ct., within a bow of 36 old European-cut 
diamonds ap. .70 ct., bisected by a slender 
line of 22 rectangular French-cut rubies, 
completed by a bracelet continuously set 
with 40 rectangular French-cut rubies ap. 
9.00 cts., signed J.E.C. & Co., no. H3997, 
circa 1920. Length 6 1/4 inches.  
With extra links. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$7,000-9,000
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450 
Belle Époque Platinum, 
Diamond and Pearl Heart 
Pendant-Necklace 
The delicate heart centering 
one flexibly-set old European-cut 
diamond ap. 1.60 cts., the heart 
lined with pearls ap. 3.8 mm., 
framed by slender scallops of 
rose-cut diamonds, topped by 
a looped bow, suspending one 
drop-shaped pearl ap. 4.0 mm.,  
the delicate link chain to slender  
bars spaced by rose-cut 
diamonds,circa 1910.  
Length 16 inches. With extra chain. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$4,000-6,000

451 
Platinum and Diamond Ring, 
Lalique, France 
Centering a rectangular panel 
of geometric filigree, centering 
one elongated cut-cornered 
emerald-cut diamond ap. .35 ct., 
flanked by 12 rose-cut diamonds, 
signed Lalique, partially obscured, 
with French assay mark, circa 1910. 
Size 5 1/4. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$1,000-1,500

452 
Platinum and Diamond  
Pendant with Gold Chain 
Necklace, Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., the delicate gold chain 
suspending a collet-set  
emerald-cut diamond ap. 2.09 cts.,  
chain signed Tiffany & Co. 
Length 16 inches. 
 
With GIA report no. 15330892 
stating D color, IF clarity. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$15,000-20,000

453 
Platinum, Frosted Rock Crystal 
and Diamond Bracelet 
Composed of four oval sunburst  
frosted rock crystal links 
centering 4 old European-cut 
diamonds, flanked by stylized 
buckle links, joined by circle  
links centering 3 old European-cut  
diamonds and baguette 
diamond bar links, set with 112 
single-cut and 40 baguette  
diamonds, altogether ap. 3.45 cts.,  
circa 1925, ap. 24.8 dwts. gross. 
Length 7 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$3,000-4,000

447 
Rose Quartz, Platinum and Diamond Ring, 
by Siegelson 
The carved rose quartz ring, centering one 
Asscher-cut diamond ap. 4.46 cts.,  
unsigned. Size 6 1/4. 
 
With GIA report no. 10341265 stating  
K color, IF clarity. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$20,000-30,000

448 
Platinum, Aquamarine and Diamond 
Bracelet, J.E. Caldwell 
Continuously set with 21 rectangular-cut 
aquamarines, spaced by 3 square emerald-cut 
aquamarines, altogether ap. 35.00 cts., 
flanked by 24 round diamonds ap. 1.20 cts., 
signed J.E.C. & Co., no. W5420, circa 1929, 
ap. 25 dwts. Length 6 3/4 inches.  
With extra links. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$8,000-12,000

449 
Platinum and Diamond Bracelet 
Composed of three tapering rows of  
collet-set old European-cut diamonds  
ap. 17.50 cts., circa 1915, ap. 16.8 dwts. 
Length 6 5/8 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$10,000-15,000
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457 
Platinum, Diamond, Black Onyx and  
Emerald ‘Panther’ Ring, Cartier, Paris 
The stylized curled panther pavé-set with 
round diamonds ap. 5.25 cts., dotted with 
fancy-shaped black onyx dots, with 2  
marquise-shaped emerald eyes, signed 
Cartier, Paris, no. R12740, with maker’s mark, 
ap. 13 dwts. Size 3, with inner guard. 
 
Provenance: Sotheby’s New York sale no. 5569, 
April 27, 1987, Formerly the property of a 
member of an Indian Princely Family. 
 
Reference: Cartier: Jewelers Extraordinary, 
Hans Nadelhoffer, p. 228-232, and  
Retrospective-Louise Cartier, October 1976, 
p. 62. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$15,000-20,000

458 
Platinum, Fluted Coral, Black Onyx and 
Diamond ‘Panther’ Bombé Ring, Cartier, 
France 
Centering a bombé panel pav é-set with 
round diamonds ap. 2.50 cts., spotted 
with 24 round black onyx, flanked by two 
gadrooned semi-circular coral panels, with 
a tapered reeded and finely ribbed shank, 
with maker’s mark and French assay mark, 
circa 1965. Size 7 1/4. 
 
With Cartier certificate nos. 0626 and 
110898 and signed box. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$30,000-50,000

459 
White Ceramic, White Gold, Sapphire and 
Diamond ‘J12’ Wristwatch, Chanel, France 
18 kt., automatic, centering a recessed 
circular white dial with inner track indicator, 
single-cut diamond markers, date aperture, 
with bezel of 12 tapered baguette diamonds 
ap. .75 ct., and 36 tapered baguette 
sapphires ap. 2.70 cts., round cabochon 
sapphire crown, dia. ap. 34 mm., completed 
by a tapered white ceramic three bar link 
bracelet with double deployant clasp, 
signed Chanel, case no. 05/12, L.K. 94887, 
with maker’s marks and French assay mark. 
Length 5 1/2 inches. With Chanel paperwork 
and extra links. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$3,000-4,000

454 
White Gold, Cultured Pearl and Diamond 
‘Water Lily Pads’ Ring, Van Cleef & Arpels, 
France   
18 kt., the wide tapered band topped by 
one black pearl ap. 8.5 mm., flanked by 2 
pearls ap. 6.0 mm., accented by 5  
marquise-shaped diamonds ap. .65 ct.,  
to the side of stylized lily pads, flanked by 
pavé-set round diamonds, altogether  
ap. 2.10 cts., signed VCA, 53, no. M4211, 
with maker’s mark and French assay mark, 
ap. 9.6 dwts. Size 6 3/4. With signed box. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$8,000-12,000

455 
White Gold, Baroque South Sea Cultured 
Pearl and Diamond Crossover Bangle 
Bracelet, Andrew Grima 
18 kt., tipped by one baroque pearl  
ap. 34.0 x 17.4 x 15.4 mm., gripped by 
textured tapered bands set with round  
diamonds ap. 2.40 cts., signed Grima,  
with hallmarks, ap. 31 dwts.  
Inner circle 6 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$8,000-12,000

456 
Platinum and Diamond Bracelet-Watch 
Mechanical, the hinged cover centering one 
round diamond ap. .50 ct., within rays of 
12 baguette diamonds, encircled by round 
diamonds, opening to reveal a silver dial, 
flanked by scrolls and buckle links,  
completed by a two row straightline  
bracelet, set throughout with 128 round,  
12 single-cut and 12 baguette diamonds  
ap. 4.50 cts., dial and movement signed 
Pery, bracelet no. 159, ap. 30 dwts. gross. 
Length 6 1/4 inches. With extra links. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$3,000-4,000

 
454

 
455

 
456

 
457

 
458

 
459



DOYLE  •  DECEMBER 13, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM168 169

463 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond Earrings and 
Brooch, France 
The brooch edged by two rows of old European-cut 
and round diamonds ap. 4.00 cts., the swirls of 
curved ribbons set with 50 round and 20 baguette 
and tapered baguette diamonds ap. 3.85 cts.,  
the earrings of similar motif, set with round,  
old-mine single-cut, baguette and square-cut  
diamonds ap. 5.50 cts., with maker’s marks and 
French assay marks, circa 1940, ap. 25 dwts. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$6,000-8,000

464 
Platinum, Fire Opal and Diamond Bracelet, 
France 
Centering 5 cushion-shaped fire opals ap. 27.00 cts., 
spaced by a floral motif of old-mine and single-cut  
diamonds ap. 8.00 cts., with maker’s marks and 
French assay marks, circa 1915, ap. 40 dwts. 
Length 7 5/16 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$15,000-20,000

460 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond Stud Earrings 
Centering 2 pear-shaped diamonds ap. 3.12 cts. 
 
With GIA report no. 14859822 stating  
1.58 cts., D color, IF clarity. 
 
With GIA report no. 15003726 stating  
1.54 cts., D color, IF clarity. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$15,000-20,000 

461 
Antique Silver, Gold and Diamond Ring, 
Black Starr & Frost 
18 kt., centering one old-mine cushion-shaped 
diamond ap. 4.63 cts., accented by a tulip 
mount of old-mine cut diamonds ap. .65 ct., 
signed BS & F, circa 1890. Size 4 3/4. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$25,000-35,000

462 
Platinum and Diamond Bracelet 
The articulated pierced links of geometric 
motif centering 7 old European-cut diamonds 
ap. 1.40 cts., within slender zig-zag wire 
detail, accented throughout by 142 old  
European, 28 old single-cut and 14  
French-cut diamonds ap. 7.50 cts.,  
circa 1915, ap. 24.4 dwts. Length 6 3/8 inches. 
With extra links. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$10,000-15,000
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467 
Gold, Amethyst, Turquoise and Diamond Bangle Bracelet, 
Van Cleef & Arpels, France 
18 kt., the bombé bracelet centering a line of 16 oval amethysts,  
atop a bombé cluster of paisley-shaped plaques centering 
round turquoise, 16 round amethysts and 48 round diamonds 
ap. 6.25 cts., signed VCA, no. 21222, with maker’s mark and 
French assay mark, with unique double slide bangle clasp 
mechanism opening to 8 inches circumference, ap. 51.7 dwts. 
Inner circle 6 5/8 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$30,000-50,000

465 
Pair of Platinum, Amethyst and Diamond Four-Leaf 
Clover Earclips 
Composed of 8 faceted buff-topped heart-shaped 
amethysts ap. 21.00 cts., centering 2 square-cut  
diamonds, accented by small round diamonds,  
ap. 10.5 dwts. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$2,000-3,000

466 
Carved Amethyst, Cabochon Emerald, Platinum 
and Diamond ‘Tourbillon’ Ring, Suzanne Belperron 
The ring of fluted amethyst, centering one platinum 
collet-set round cabochon emerald ap. 12.5 mm., 
flanked by flared ribbons of 10 old European and  
old-mine cut diamonds ap. .80 ct., unsigned,  
circa 1935. Size 4 3/4. 
 
Reference: Jewelry by Suzanne Belperron by  
Patricia Corbett, Ward Landrigan and Nico Landrigan, 
p. 63. 
C Estate of Mary Max 
$20,000-30,000
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471 
Gold and Diamond Flower Dome Ring, 
David Webb 
18 kt., centering one round diamond  
ap. .40 ct., the overlapping petals of 34 
round diamonds ap. 3.00 cts., flanked by 14 
round diamonds ap. .55 ct., signed Webb, 
ap. 9.2 dwts. Size 6, with inner guard. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

472 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond Maltese 
Cross Clip-Brooch, David Webb 
Centering one emerald-cut diamond  
ap. 2.61 cts., within petals and textured gold 
tulips of 26 pear-shaped diamonds ap. 9.75 cts.,  
and 158 round and single-cut diamonds  
ap. 3.50 cts., signed David Webb,  
ap. 25.7 dwts. With signed box. 
 
With GIA report no. 5201658136 stating  
E color, SI2 clarity. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

473 
Gold, Platinum, and Diamond Bracelet 
Centering a tapered line of 38 platinum-set  
old European-cut and old-mine cut diamonds  
ap. 6.70 cts., within nugget gold, platinum 
bracelet circa 1920, ap. 35.4 dwts.  
Length 7 3/16 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

468 
Pair of Gold, Angel Skin Coral and  
Diamond Earclips, Van Cleef & Arpels 
Centering 2 oval coral ap. 20.0 x 14.0 mm., 
framed by 32 collet-set round diamonds  
ap. 7.20 cts., signed Van Cleef & Arpels, N.Y., 
1969, no. 43986-2, ap. 15.3 dwts. 
C Estate of a Prominent New York Family 
$8,000-12,000

469 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond Bombé 
Bracelet, Van Cleef & Arpels, France 
Composed of bombé tapered platinum links 
of round diamonds ap. 13.00 cts., spaced 
by curved fluted gold bands, signed V.C.A, 
Made in France, no. N.Y. 4775, ap. 66.2 dwts.  
Length 6 3/4 inches. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

470 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond Bird Brooch 
18 kt., the stylized mother and baby bird 
with nest atop a floral vine pavé-set with 
round and 5 single-cut diamonds ap. 3.40 cts.,  
with 2 emerald eyes, ap. 12 dwts. 
C  
$1,500-2,000
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477 
Gold, Platinum, Sapphire, Emerald and Diamond 
Clip-Brooch, Tiffany & Co. 
18 kt., the flared platinum leaves with polished 
gold accents centering a domed cluster of round 
sapphires, set with round diamonds ap. 6.00 cts., 
spaced by round emeralds and sapphires,  
signed Tiffany, ap. 19.7 dwts. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

478 
Platinum, Gold and Diamond Leaf Bracelet,  
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger, France 
18 kt., the articulated leaf links set throughout  
with round diamonds ap. 11.40 cts., signed Tiffany, 
Schlumberger, Made in France, with French export 
marks, ap. 34.8 dwts. Length 6 1/2 inches. 
C A Chester County, PA Estate 
$15,000-20,000

474 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond Flower  
Clip-Brooch 
Centering a dome of 36 round diamonds 
ap. 2.60 cts., with petals and stem pavé-set 
with round diamonds ap. 7.75 cts., tipped 
by 2 marquise-shaped diamond leaves  
ap. .60 ct., ap. 28 dwts. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

475 
Double Strand Gold and Diamond Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of pairs of navette-shaped 
links set with 60 round diamonds ap. 2.00 cts.,  
joined by eleven pairs of 22 collet-set round 
diamonds ap. 1.75 cts., the clasp set with 10 
small round diamonds, ap. 15 dwts.  
Length 6 1/2 inches. 
C Property from the Estate of Broadway Actress 
Jo Sullivan Loesser 
$1,500-2,000

476 
Pair of Gold, Platinum and Diamond 
Earclips, David Webb 
18 kt., the half-hoops of slender fringe 
spaced by bombé platinum panels pavé-set 
with round diamonds ap. 4.60 cts.,  
signed Webb, ap. 18.6 dwts. 
C  
$3,000-4,000
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481 
Gold, Platinum, Cabochon Colored Stone 
and Diamond Clip-Brooch, David Webb 
18 kt., the domed flower centering one 
round cabochon emerald ap. 12.50 mm., 
embellished by 24 oval cabochon rubies,  
32 oval cabochon sapphires and 8 round 
cabochon emeralds, set with 76 round  
diamonds ap. 5.00 cts., signed Webb,  
ap. 28.4 dwts. With fitted box. 
C  
$12,000-18,000

482 
Gold, Cabochon Colored Stone and  
Diamond Ring, Janca for M. Gérard, France 
18 kt., the overlapping flowers centering  
8 round cabochon sapphires, rubies and 
emeralds, framed by 78 round diamonds  
ap. 4.00 cts., signed M. Gerard, no. 5 72, 
with maker’s mark and French assay mark, 
ap. 11.5 dwts. Size 5 1/4, with inner guard. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

483 
Double Strand Cultured Pearl, Gold, 
Platinum, Cabochon Colored Stone and 
Diamond Bracelet, Harry Winston 
18 kt., composed of pearls ap. 7.9 to 7.5 mm.,  
spaced by rectangular cushion-shaped 
domed stations centering an oval cabochon 
ruby, sapphire and emerald, pavé-set with 
round diamonds ap. 9.25 cts., signed Winston, 
with maker’s mark. Length 7 1/8 inches. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

479 
Gold, Cabochon Colored Stone and Diamond 
Bombé Ring, by André Vassort for Fred, Paris 
18 kt., the double bombé panels dotted with 10 
oval cabochon rubies, sapphires and emeralds, 
pavé-set with 114 round diamonds ap. 5.00 cts., 
signed Fred, Paris, with maker’s mark and French 
assay mark, ap. 9.5 dwts. Size 4 1/2. 
C  
$4,500-6,500

480 
Eight Strand Ruby Bead Torsade Necklace with 
Gold and Diamond Clasp, Bulgari 
The strands of ruby beads ap. 7.1 to 3.8 mm., 
completed by a ball clasp of 240 round diamonds 
ap. 10.25 cts., spaced by fluted polished bands, 
signed Bulgari. Length 19 1/2 inches, adjustable. 
C  
$10,000-15,000
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487 
Platinum, Emerald and Diamond Ring 
Centering one emerald-cut emerald  
ap. 4.06 cts., flanked by 2 emerald-cut  
diamonds ap. 2.02 cts. Size 6 1/2. 
 
With AGL report no. CS 64075 stating  
Colombian origin, with gemological evidence 
of Insignificant, Traditional clarity enhancement. 
 
With copy of GIA report no. 5161677377 
stating that the 1.02 cts. diamond is  
E color, VS2 clarity. 
 
With copy of GIA report no. 2165697515 
stating that the 1.00 ct. diamond is  
F color, VS2 clarity. 
C  
$30,000-40,000

488 
Pair of White Gold and Diamond  
Fringe Earrings 
18 kt., the cascading fringes of flexibly-set 
round diamonds ap. 38.25 cts., ap. 27.8 dwts. 
C  
$35,000-45,000

489 
White Gold and Diamond Link Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of alternating cushion-shaped  
and oval links joined by bar links, totaling 
264 diamonds ap. 28.40 cts., ap. 31.8 dwts. 
Length 7 inches. 
C  
$20,000-30,000 

484 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond ‘Looped’ 
Pendant-Earclips, Verdura 
18 kt., the drop-shaped and oval loops of 
round diamonds ap. 5.25 cts., signed Verdura, 
ap. 16.2 dwts. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

485 
Pair of Platinum, Emerald and Diamond 
Pendant-Earrings, Harry Winston 
Topped by clusters of 6 pear-shaped  
diamonds ap. 2.40 cts., suspending 2  
pear-shaped emeralds ap. 9.54 cts.,  
with maker’s mark. 
 
With AGL report nos. 1088406 and 1088362 
stating that the 4.76 and 4.78 cts. emeralds 
are Colombian origin, with Minor Traditional 
clarity enhancement. 
C  
$55,000-75,000

486 
Pair of White Gold and Diamond Mesh 
Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., the cluster tops and cascading mesh 
drapes of flexibly-set round diamonds  
ap. 10.70 cts., ap. 11.4 dwts. 
C  
$8,000-12,000
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493 
Natural Pearl Necklace with Platinum and 
Diamond Clasp, J. E. Caldwell 
Composed of 56 pearls ap. 9.78 to 4.60 mm., 
completed by a navette-shaped clasp centering 3 
round diamonds, signed JEC & Co., no. T6060. 
Length 14 5/8 inches. 
 
With GIA report no. 6204492482 stating natural, 
saltwater, with no indications of treatment. 
C Estate of a Prominent Philadelphia Collector 
$40,000-60,000

494 
Platinum and Diamond Bracelet 
The elongate pierced links of geometric motif 
joined by 4 marquise-shaped diamonds  
ap. 1.30 cts., set throughout with round and 
baguette diamonds ap. 4.80 cts., circa 1930, 
ap. 30 dwts. Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

490 
Pair of White Gold, Coral, Black Onyx and 
Diamond Pendant-Earrings 
The fancy-shaped diamond-set links with 
black onyx accents suspending 2 drop-shaped 
corals ap. 28.0 x 10.1 mm. and 28.0 x 10.5 mm.,  
topped by 2 black onyx rings, ringed with 
domed caps of pavé-set small round diamonds. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$1,500-2,000

491 
Belle Époque Platinum, Seed Pearl and 
Diamond Pendant-Necklace, Cartier 
The delicate pendant centering one  
drop-shaped pearl ap. 16.0 x 4.5 mm., 
within slender wire frame accented by small 
old-mine and rose-cut diamonds, completed 
by a chain of small seed pearls, clasp centering 
one marquise-shaped diamond, signed 
Cartier, circa 1910. Length 22 5/8 inches. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

492 
Pair of Platinum, Turquoise and Diamond 
Pendant-Earrings 
The tapered diamond-set links suspending 2 
tapered turquoise ap. 23.8 x 13.7 to 7.0 mm.,  
tipped by 2 rose-cut diamonds. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$800-1,200

 
490

 
491

 
492  

493

 
494



DOYLE  •  DECEMBER 13, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM182 183

498 
Platinum, Emerald and Diamond Ring 
Centering one cut-cornered rectangular-cut 
emerald ap. 8.30 cts., within a frame of 6 
baguette diamonds ap. .75 ct., and 22 old 
European-cut diamonds ap. .40 ct. Size 6 1/4. 
 
Please see the Jewelry Department for 
further information. 
C  
$20,000-30,000

499 
Pair of Platinum, Ruby and Diamond Earclips 
The stylized shields centering 12 emerald-cut 
rubies ap. 4.75 cts., accented by 38 round, 
12 baguette and 2 square-cut diamonds  
ap. 3.25 cts., originally clips, circa 1930,  
one diamond missing, ap. 10.2 dwts. 
C  
$1,800-2,200

500 
Multistrand Emerald and Ruby Bead and 
Seed Pearl Bracelet with Platinum, Emerald 
and Diamond Clasp, Cartier, London 
Composed of 5 strands of emerald beads 
ap. 7.0 to 4.7 mm., flanked by ruby beads 
ap. 5.3 to 4.5 mm., and seed pearls  
ap. 2.6 to 2.4 mm., completed by a clasp 
centering one emerald-cut emerald ap. 10.50 cts.,  
flanked by 6 baguette diamonds, joined and 
framed by old-mine and single-cut diamonds 
ap. 3.30 cts., signed Cartier, London, Pat. 
no. 434066, circa 1930. Length 6 3/4 inches. 
C  
$40,000-60,000

495 
Platinum, Emerald and Diamond Ring 
Centering one emerald-cut emerald  
ap. 1.25 cts., and one round diamond  
ap. 1.25 cts., framed by 22 round and 
single-cut and 2 baguette diamonds  
ap. .65 ct. Size 7 3/4. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

496 
Platinum, Carved Emerald Bead and  
Diamond Chain Necklace 
Composed of 16 fluted emerald beads  
ap. 10.0 to 6.8 mm., flanked by diamond-set 
rondels, joined by collet-set round diamonds, 
totaling ap. 2.50 cts., circa 1920.  
Length 16 3/8 inches. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$1,800-2,200

497 
Platinum, Ruby and Diamond Ring,  
Tiffany & Co. 
Centering one cushion-shaped ruby  
ap. 2.23 cts., flanked by 4 baguette diamonds, 
signed Tiffany, partially obscured,  
with personal engraving. Size 5 1/2.  
With Tiffany & Co. Retail Replacement Valuation. 
 
With AGL report no. 1103674 stating  
Burma (Myanmar) origin, with no gemological  
evidence of heat or clarity enhancement. 
C Estate of Sarah A.T. Mills 
$8,000-12,000
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505 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond Cluster Earclips 
Composed of 10 marquise-shaped diamonds and 4 
pear-shaped diamonds ap. 13.05 cts. 
 
With 6 GIA reports and 8 GIA Diamond Dossiers 
reports stating D to G color, VVS2 to SI2 clarity. 
C  
$40,000-60,000

506 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one oval diamond ap. 9.54 cts., flanked by 
2 tapered baguette diamonds. Size 6 1/2. 
 
With GIA report no. 2203607004 stating H color, VS2 clarity. 
C Estate of Janine Metz 
$100,000-150,000 
 
 
END OF SALE

501 
Platinum, Cabochon Emerald 
and Diamond Ring 
Centering one cushion-shaped 
cabochon emerald ap. 13.00 cts., 
edged by 6 pear-shaped and 12 
round diamonds ap. 1.65 cts., 
flanked by 2 tapered baguette 
diamonds. Size 6 1/2. 
 
With AGL report no. 1101248 
stating Colombian origin, with Minor, 
Traditional clarity enhancement. 
C  
$25,000-35,000

502 
Natural Pearl Necklace with 
Platinum and Diamond Clasp, 
Cartier 
Composed of 53 pearls  
ap. 10.92 x 10.78 mm. to  
6.07 x 5.63 mm., completed by a 
clasp centering 3 old European-cut  
diamonds ap. .65 ct., signed Cartier, 
no. 2819446. Length 18 inches. 
 
With GIA report no. 5201626538 
natural, saltwater, no indications 
of treatment. 
C Estate of Lucie T. Bard 
$80,000-120,000

503 
Platinum and Diamond Ring, 
Van Cleef & Arpels 
Centering one emerald-cut  
diamond ap. 4.32 cts., flanked by 
2 trapezoid-shaped diamonds  
ap. .80 ct., signed Van Cleef & Arpels,  
no. SL1493, with maker’s mark. 
Size 5 1/4. With signed box. 
 
With GIA no. 2203541573 stating 
E color, VVS2 clarity. 
C Property of a Lady 
$70,000-90,000

504 
Platinum and Diamond  
Band Ring, Van Cleef & Arpels 
Continuously set with 17  
baguette diamonds ap. 1.75 cts., 
signed Van Cleef & Arpels,  
with maker’s mark, obscured.  
Size 5 1/4. With signed box. 
C Property of a Lady 
$3,000-4,000
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Beautifully renovated apartment 
that respects the fabulous Bauhaus 
architecture with its large windows, 
herringbone fl oors, and a generous 

layout. The apartment has an 
exceptionally renovated windowed 

kitchen which features modern 
German Leicht kitchen cabinets 
with pull-out drawers and ample 

storage space.

Located in award winning, 
architecturally signifi cant, full-
service mid-century modern 

co-op, with a large living room 
and spacious dining room with 
picture windows. Features two 

large bedrooms with wall-to-wall 
windows. Other features include 

parquet fl oors and closets galore. 
The master bedroom has a wall of 

custom closets.

virtually staged

$1,100,000 • 1 Bed • 1 Bath 
Cooperative

$1,450,000 • 2 Beds • 2 Baths 
1,325 Approx. Sq. Ft. • Cooperative

As a former investment banker, Agnes brings the best 
of Wall Street to real estate. With her formal fi nancial 

training and on-the-ground proven track record of 
success in fi nancial services, she is equipped to handle 

any real estate transactions, small or large. 
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CONDITIONS OF SALE  
 
1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by 
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor 
subject to the following terms and conditions. 
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between 
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale 
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire 
agreement with the purchaser relative to the 
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at 
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any warranties or representations, express or 
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the 
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms 
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective 
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally 
any property in which they are interested, before 
the auction takes place, to determine its condition, 
size, and whether or not it has been repaired  
or restored.

Except as otherwise expressly and specifically 
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any 
express or implied warranty or representation of 
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability, 
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue 
or other description of the physical condition, 
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material, 
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period, 
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or 
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence 
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not 
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely 
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the 
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular 
defects imply the absence of others. References 
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to 
damage or restoration are for guidance only and 
should be evaluated by personal inspection by 
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no 
statement, whether written or oral, and whether 
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill 
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, 
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall 
be deemed to create any warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle 
New York in the catalogue entry for the property 
or in the condition report, or made orally or in 
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and 
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.  
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any 
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any 
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for 
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of 
the property and the matters referred to in the  
catalogue entry.

Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty 
or representation, express or implied, that the 
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction 
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly 
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the 
lots sold in this catalogue.  
 

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating 
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is, 
and shall remain at all times, the property of 
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer, 
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw 
any lot at any time prior to the commencement 
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability 
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is 
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer 
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale; 
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he 
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient, 
he may reject that advance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject 
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum 
price below which such lot will not be sold.  
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot. 
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or, 
in the absence thereof, in the  absolute discretion 
of Doyle New York.

Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,  
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned 
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property 
in which Doyle New York has an interest.

Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or 
advances funds to consignors.

The auctioneer may implement the reserve by 
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on 
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically 
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller. 
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the 
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing 
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise 
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement 
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on 
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller 
to bid on his or her  
own property.

5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high 
estimate representing that range which, in the 
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and 
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate 
is based on previous auction records of comparable 
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances. 
The estimates are often determined several months 
before a sale and are therefore subject to change 
upon further research of the property, or to reflect 
market conditions or currency fluctuations.  
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized 
for items can fall below or above this range. An 
estimate of the selling price should not be relied 
on as a statement that this is the price at which 
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium. 
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please 
contact the Specialist Department for further 
information.

 
 

6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete 
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or 
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, 
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any 
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer 
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion 
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may 
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to 
combine any two or more lots. In the event of 
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event 
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, 
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer 
has final discretion to determine the successful 
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale, 
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any 
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York 
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer 
to the highest acknowledged  bidder, subject to 
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder 
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility 
there for (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints, 
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion 
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept 
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are 
not present at auctions, we are not responsible 
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal 
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless 
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle 
New York before the commencement of the sale 
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an 
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New 
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the 
 principal for payment:

The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is 
the amount of the successful bid price plus a 
premium of 25% on the first $300,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $300,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Payment of 
each lot shall be made as follows: 
 
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase 
price (unless the whole purchase price is required 
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be 
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall  
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not 
to any one particular lot. 
 
Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his 
or her name and permanent address and, if so 
requested, details of the bank from which payment 
will be made. 
 
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be 
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following 
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be 
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check 
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements 
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not 
acquire title to the lot until we have received all 
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared 
funds even in circumstances where we have released 
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the 
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal 
check until the check has cleared the bank. 



$1,140,000Magnificent Colonial In South Orange Village, New Jersey

Minutes from NYC trains this magnificent Colonial is a joy to behold. Boasting 11 gracious rooms, four bedrooms, three full and two 

half baths, and endless entertainment space, it is a delight to the senses. This prestigious home is well appointed with an original 

spiral staircase, leaded glass windows, crown mouldings, and custom teak shutters. Needless to say, the chef's kitchen and well 

appointed baths are done to the highest level. Grab your favorite beverage and unwind on your private terrace with the only 

noise coming from your custom Koi pond!
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CONDITIONS OF SALE  
CONTINUED  
 
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a 
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored 
by the drawee.

At some auctions there may be a video or digital 
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in 
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York 
does not accept liability for such errors.

Any objects offered at this auction which contain 
materials from a species that is endangered or 
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory, 
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or 
certificate prior to exportation from the United States 
or an individual state and additional certificates 
or licenses for importation into another state 
or country. Some materials may not be exported, 
imported into other states or countries or resold. 
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of 
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any 
required export or import licenses or certificates 
and any other required documentation. 
 
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for 
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the 
lot, even if the obtaining  of any such license is 
denied or delayed.  
 
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify 
materials from endangered or protected species 
or for incorrectly identifying such materials. 
 
 
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO  
DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us 
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge 
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price 
if payment is not made in accordance with the 
conditions set forth herein. All property must be 
removed from our premises by the purchaser at 
their expense not later than (2) business days 
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle 
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum 
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the 
property to a public warehouse for storage at the 
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after 
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling, 
insurance and any other costs incurred, together 
with payment of all other amounts due to us.  
 
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any 
damage to property left on its premises for more 
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies 
available to us and the consignor by law, including 
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser 
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees, 
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein, 
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion  
to exercise one or more of the following rights  
or remedies:
 
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;

b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 
amount due and to commence legal proceedings 
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees  
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under 
applicable law;

c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots 
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or 
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the purchaser;
 
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or 
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including 
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our 
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all 
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;

e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining 
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which 
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f)  Where several amounts are owed by the buyer 
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply 
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed 
in respect of any particular transaction, whether 
or not the buyer so directs;

g) To reject at any future auction any bids made 
by or on behalf of  the buyer or to require a deposit 
from the buyer before accepting any bids;

h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary 
or appropriate; or

i) To effect any combination thereof.

In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing 
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain 
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations 
to us, any property or money of or owing to such 
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of 
the rights accorded a secured party under the 
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect 
to such property and we may apply against such  
obligations all monies held or received by us for 
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. 
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have 
been made in full until we have collected funds 
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or 
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity. 
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of 
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle 
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds,  the purchaser 
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all 
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser 
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at 
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered 
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should 
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or 
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the 
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or 
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots, 
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and 
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk 
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no  
liability for any loss or damage to such items. 
 
10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited 
from bidding on property. In the course of their 
employment it is possible that they may have  
access to information not available to the public.

 
 
 
 

11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or 
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York. 
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the 
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this 
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by 
oral announcements made during the sale.  
 
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description 
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press. 
They are posted in the viewing galleries and 
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer. 
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate. 
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of 
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works 
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found 
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be 
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms 
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our 
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the 
conduct of the auction and any matters connected 
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed 
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York. 
By bidding at auction, whether present in person 
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other 
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted, 
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located 
in the state and county of New York and waives 
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any 
such court.
 
 
TERMS OF GUARANTEE 
 
Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of 
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue 
solely and expressly subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, 
workshop, designer, school, period, culture, 
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated 
in the description of the lot. The warranted  
information appears in bold print immediately 
following the individual lot number; no other 
language in the catalogue is warranted, including 
any supplemental material which appears below 
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not 
responsible for any errors or omissions in any 
material, which appears below the bold print 
headings. The description of authorship in this 
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to 
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements 
at the time and place of the auction sale. 
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This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries 
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue. 
All terminology used in this catalogue, including 
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified 
statements or opinions and are not intended or 
made as warranted statements or representations 
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York 
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied, 
with respect to any material in the catalogue, 
except as set forth in bold print headings following 
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject 
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER 
THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in 
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants 
the authorship (as that term is defined above) 
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five 
years from the date of the sale of the lot.  
 
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser 
of record at the auction, and only the registered 
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered 
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give 
written notice of claim within five years from the 
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require, 
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the 
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized 
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field 
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New 
York determines whether to rescind a sale under 
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York 
will provide the purchaser with the names of  
acceptable experts.

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and 
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser 
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to 
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation, 
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns) 
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any 
purchased property. The original buyer must 
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing 
of any interest in it to any third party.

4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach 
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall 
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale 
and the refund of the original purchase price paid. 
The original purchase price paid is defined as the 
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s 
premium. No rescission and refund will be made 
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York 
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the 
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy 
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the 
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be 
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New 
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential 
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including, 
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
 
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture 
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined 
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date 
of the claim for rescission which is materially 
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically 
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist 
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or

iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the 
subsequent discovery of new information, whether 
historical or physical, concerning the artist 
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or 
followers; or

iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of  
scientific processes not generally accepted for use 
until after publication of the catalogue, or which 
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use 
at the time of publication of the catalogue.

The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake 
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made 
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of 
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar 
indications of authorship is expressly excluded 
as a controlling factor in determining whether a 
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this 
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale, 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any express or implied representations or warranties 
whatsoever concerning any property in the 
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
except as specifically and expressly provided in 
these Terms of Guarantee.

INFORMATION ON SALES 
AND USE TAX RELATED TO  
PURCHASES AT AUCTION  
To better assist our clients, we have prepared the 
following information on Sales and Use Tax relat-
edto property purchased at auction.  
 
WHY DOYLE NEW YORKCOLLECTS 
SALES TAX
Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax  
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the 
corporation maintains a presence within the 
state, such as offices. In the states that impose 
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house, 
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales 
tax collector, and remit sales tax collected to the 
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York, regardless of the state or country in 
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX
For any property collected or received by the  
purchaser in New York City, such property is 
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State 
and City rate of 8.875%.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in 
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York 
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate 
sales tax in effect in the state where the property 
is delivered.

 
 
 

Property collected from Doyle New York premis-
es by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser 
for delivery to the purchaser at his address 
outside of New York is not subject to New York 
Sales Tax. If it is delivered by the common car-
rier to any of the states where Doyle New York 
is required to collect sales tax, applicable tax 
will be added to the purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT  
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX
If the property is delivered to a state where 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax, it is the responsibility of the purchaser to 
self-assess any sales or use tax and remit it to 
taxing authorities in that state.
 
Doyle New York is not required to collect 
sales tax for property delivered to the purchaser 
outside of the United States.

 
RESTORATION AND OTHER SERVICES
Regardless of where the property is subsequently 
transported, if any framing or restoration services 
are performed in New York, it is considered to  
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in 
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to 
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS
As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle 
New York recommends that clients with ques-
tions regarding the application of sales or use 
taxes to property purchased at auction seek 
tax advice form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS
Most states that impose sales taxes allow for 
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a 
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer 
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax 
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-
selling the property, may be required to 
charge sales  
tax to its client, or the client may be required to  
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.

If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling 
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold 
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit 
seller must be registered with the New York  
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt 
organization and the property must be picked up 
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating 
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped 
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains 
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain 
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption 
from sales tax must have the appropriate  
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior 
to the release of the property.



P A C I F I C  P A L I S A D E S
Offered at $13,500,000

©2019 Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices California Properties (BHHSCP) is a member of the franchise system of BHH Affiliates LLC. BHH Affiliates LLC and BHHSCP do not guarantee accuracy of all data including measurements, 
conditions, and features of property. Information is obtained from various sources and will not be verified by broker or MLS. Seller will entertain and respond to all offers within this range. Buyer is advised to independently 

verify the accuracy of that information.

Susan Keefer  •  Lic # 00706689  •  310.339.6567

bhhscalifornia.com  

L U X U R Y 
C O L L E C T I O N

V

BUYING AT DOYLE  
 
Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide 
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our 
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty 
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture, 
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety 
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers 
and sellers know the quality of our sales and 
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new 
to the auction process, please take a moment to 
review the following information.

The following will help in understanding the auction 
buying process. All  bidders should read the 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in 
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other 
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound 
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
as amended by oral announcements or posted 
notices, which together form the sale contract 
between the successful bidder (purchaser),  
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot. 
 
 
BEFORE YOU BID

Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet 
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of 
the property being offered and the presale 
estimates and are available prior to the sale date. 
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com, 
also provide illustrations, direct communication 
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online 
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will 
help familiarize you with property being offered 
at the designated auction. 
 
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet 
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter 
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each 
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the 
collector is notified by email of any matches.

A prospective buyer must complete and sign a 
registration form and provide identification before 
bidding. We may require the production of bank 
or other financial references.

PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may 
print in the catalogue the history of ownership 
of a work of art if such information contributes 
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and 
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, 
the identity of the seller or previous owners may 
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example, 
such information may be excluded to accommodate 
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the 
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age 
of the work of art.

SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in  
specific information not included in the catalogue 
description of a lot. For additional information 
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist 
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. 
You may also request a condition report from the 
specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION

Auctions are open to the public without any admission 
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are 
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s 
specialists are available to give advice and condition 
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer 
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” -  
in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.  
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present 
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from 
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left 
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.

LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the 
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom 
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid 
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon 
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before 
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify 
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form 
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit 
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be 
asked for your address, phone number and signature 
and a bank reference in order to create your account. 
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,  
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through 
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141 
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will 
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing 
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a 
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.

Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer 
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by 
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your 
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.

As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be 
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid 
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange 
rates are approximations based on recent exchange 
rate information and should not be relied upon as 
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes 
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign 
or United States currency amounts shown.

TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate 
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff 
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms 
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue, 
and through our Client Services Department. Please 
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make 
arrangements or to answer any questions you may 
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle 
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls 
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion. 
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers 
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted 
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must 
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least  
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242. 
Arrangements to bid in languages other than 
English must be made well in advance of the sale 
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and 
telephone bidding services as a convenience to 
our clients but will not be responsible for errors 
or failures to execute bids.
 

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom 
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of 
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if 
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a 
predetermined price limit, except that the price 
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time. 
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site, 
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client 
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee 
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by 
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes 
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will 
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort 
to purchase the item for as little as possible and 
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may 
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum, 
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,” 
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential. 
For detailed instructions and information, please 
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the 
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the 
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest 
will take precedence.

INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our 
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion 
as an Absentee Bid.

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING 
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from 
around the world now can experience the excitement 
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
 
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download). 
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support 
iPhone or iPad at this time.

Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet 
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or 
that Internet bids will be received. 
 
Successful Bids 
Successful absentee bidders will be notified 
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive 
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped 
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid 
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available 
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at 
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail 
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility 
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers 
are requested to contact us by telephone or in 
person as soon as possible after the sale to  
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to 
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges.
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BUYING AT DOYLE  
CONTINUED  
 
AFTER THE AUCTION
If your bid is successful, you can go directly to 
Purchaser Accounting to make payment  
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be 
mailed to you. The final price is determined by 
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price 
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable, 
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is 
due in full immediately after the sale. However, 
under certain circumstances, and generally with 
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer 
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an 
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be 
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the 
Credit Department for information on credit  
arrangements for a particular lot.

METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire 
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),  
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), 
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000), 
or personal check made payable in US dollars 
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements 
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle 
New York’s policy to request any new clients or 
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment 
to provide: verification of identity (by providing 
some form of government issued identification 
containing a photograph, such as a passport, 
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation 
of permanent address and identification of the 
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000 
require payment by certified check, bank check 
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for 
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our 
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account 
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted 
to remove purchases before the check has 
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective 
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other 
suitable references before the auction. Check 
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to 
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or 
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should 
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that 
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted 
with the approval of the Credit Department, may 
not be accepted for values under $500, and that 
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on 
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside  
 
 
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and 
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New  
York’s discretion provided they are issued by a  
reputable financial institution governed by  
anti-money laundering laws. Instruments not 
meeting these requirements will be treatedas 
“cash equivalents” and subject to theconstraints 
noted above.

Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer  
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141 
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com

 
 
 
 
 

BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer 
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.  
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer 
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the  
following rates: 25% on the first $300,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $300,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Applicable 
sales tax will also be added to the final total. 
New York Sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York State, regardless of the state or 
country in which the purchaser resides or does 
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales 
and Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in 
the back of the catalogue. All sales are final and 
subject to the Conditions of Sale.

PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property 
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by 
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be 
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within 
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the 
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see 
below). Please note that the hours for removal 
of property are Monday through Friday from 
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days 
during which only purchases made that day may 
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who 
come to Doyle New York to pick up property, 
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,  
although Doyle New York may, in the case of 
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise 
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not  
be responsible or liable for damage to glass 
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or 
damage to frames, regardless of cause. 
 
STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale, 
we request that successful buyers collect their 
property within two business days following the 
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins, 
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer) 
remain on our premises for more than 31 days 
following a sale it will be transferred to an  
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf  
at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage 
charges at the purchaser’s expense. As  
transferred property will no longer be in  
Doyle New York’s custody or care, Doyle New 
York will not be able to assist you with pick-up 
or shipping arrangements. To avoid storage 
charges, please arrange for the removal of your 
purchases as soon as possible.

Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of 
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace 
period will constitute delivery of the property to 
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer 
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if 
not tax-exempt.

The charges are payable to an outside Storage 
Company and therefore cannot be waived by 
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to  
collect purchased property within two business 
days following the sale.

 
 
 
 
 

In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and 
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid 
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release 
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only 
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s 
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St  
in Manhattan.

SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.  
Upon request, our Client Services Department 
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to  
destinations within the United States and  
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an 
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases 
anywhere outside the state of New York or the 
District of Columbia.

ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example, 
items made of or incorporating plant or animal 
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory,  whalebone, 
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective 
of age or value, may require a license or certificate 
prior to exportation and additional licenses or 
certificates upon importation to another country. 
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on 
their government wildlife import requirements 
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be 
obtained to export some types of endangered 
species, other types may not be exported at all, and 
other types may not be resold in the United States.

SELLING AT DOYLE 
  
At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise, 
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction  
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the 
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make 
the auction process as easy and  convenient as 
possible, our team of dedicated professionals 
will guide you through the entire appraisal and 
auction procedure. As part of our commitment 
to providing comprehensive auction services to 
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New 
York offers several options to those seeking to 
sell their property: consignment of the objects to 
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to 
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to  
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL

The first step in selling property at auction is to 
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The 
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is 
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the 
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based 
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge 
of what similar items are fetching in the current 
auction market.

There are various ways to obtain appraisals. 
Information and appointments to view property 
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged 
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate 
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York 
Regional Representative. Once your property has 
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives 
can then help you determine how to proceed with 
the auction process. They will provide information 
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other 
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other 
further services you may require.

SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate 
for possible auction if the property is not portable, 
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you 
have a large collection, a representative selection 
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the 
photographs or email photos of your objects to 
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail 
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or 
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss 
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment 
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the 
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark, 
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant 
information. Our specialists will provide a free 
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final 
estimate upon first hand inspection.

 

 
 

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host 
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout 
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC 
area, as well as in other areas throughout the 
United States. These popular events provide ease 
and convenience for collectors outside of New York 
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these 
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions 
in our New York salesrooms through both  
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY

CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains 
ownership until the successful sale of the item at 
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for 
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists 
and professional staff to achieving outstanding 
prices at auction.

THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York 
you will receive two copies of our Consignment 
Agreement, the legal document delineating the 
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed 
and returned; the other kept for your records. 
Once the property is received in our gallery, you 
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, 
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges, 
and the reserves will be listed, along with the 
agreed upon seller’s commission and other 
related fees.

RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor 
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price, 
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a 
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve 
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the 
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it  
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged 
on the reserve price.

OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the 
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate 
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale 
rather than consigning their property to auction 
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of 
the items. For further information please contact 
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned 
property in real time and view all sales results  
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement 
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions 
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the  
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for 
prices realized. 
 
PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after 
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement 
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer 
price of each lot successfully sold, less the  
commission and any other fees.

ESTATE AND APPRAISAL SERVICES

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and 
Auction Services Department has worked with 
museums, corporate collections, banks and law 
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and 
private clients across the nation providing our 
comprehensive appraisal and auction services. 
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals 
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for  
professionalism, integrity and service throughout 
the United States.

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert  
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely 
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate 
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our 
professional staff bring years of experience to each 
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be 
included in the appraisal in order to make each 
object easily identifiable. Depending on the 
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge, 
a preliminary walk-through examination to 
determine approximate costs and special needs. 
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the 
property with travel expenses additional.

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal 
tailored to the specific property under consideration 
for auction, including a commission and fee 
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors. 
We may also make an outright purchase offer on 
individual items or entire estates. As part of our 
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we 
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own 
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to 
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the 
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION

For more information please call 212-427-4141, 
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and 
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal 
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141, 
ext. 227. 
 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS

A division of Doyle, Hayloft Auctions opened 
in 2016 in the Port Morris neighborhood of the 
Bronx, New York, and expanded in 2018 to 
include a new location in Kensington, Maryland. 
Hayloft Auctions purchases estates and  
collections large and small throughout the  
North East and Mid-Atlantic areas, which are sold 
in timed online-only auctions hosted on  
HayloftAuctions.com. This service provides 
opportunities for those seeking to liquidate 
personal property of more moderate value than 
would be sold during a live auction event.  
We invite you to contact us for a complimentary 
proposal.
 
NEW YORK METRO AREA:  
929-303-3266 or info@HayloftAuctions.com
 
WASHINGTON, DC METRO AREA:  
301-348-5282 or HayloftDC@HayloftAuctions.com
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DIRECTORY YOU MAY REACH US DIRECTLY BY DIALING 212-427-4141  
PLUS THE EXTENSION.

Kathleen M. Doyle 
Chairman
ext 215, Kathy.Doyle@Doyle.com 
 
Laura Doyle 
Chief Executive Officer 
ext 219, Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com

Joanne Porrino Mournet
President
ext 227, Joanne@Doyle.com

Kenneth McKenna
Executive Vice President/CFO
ext 254, Ken.McKenna@Doyle.com 
 
Rodney Lang  
Senior Executive Vice President
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com  
 
Collin Albertsson 
Senior Vice President 
561-322-6795,  
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com 
 
Sebastian Clarke  
Senior Vice President  
917-664-0697,  
Sebastian@Doyle.com  

Peter Costanzo  
Senior Vice President
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
 
Reid Dunavant  
Senior Vice President
202-342-6100  
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

David A. Gallager  
Senior Vice President
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang  
Senior Vice President
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
 
Ann Limer Lange  
Senior Vice President
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com
 
Angelo Madrigale  
Senior Vice President 
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com  
 
Elaine Banks Stainton  
Senior Vice President
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com
 

Nan Summerfield 
Senior Vice President
310-276-6616 
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com
 
Gillian M. Ryan 
Senior Vice President
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com  
 
Louis LeB. Webre  
Senior Vice President
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com 
 
Samira Farmer, Vice President
202-342-6100  
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com  
 
Cynthia Klein, Vice President
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com

Malcolm Mac Neil, Vice President
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com 
 
Mark J. Moehrke, Vice President 
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

Harold E. Porcher, Vice President
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Edward Ripley-Duggan, Vice President
ext 234  
Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com  

Alison Robinson, Vice President
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com
 
Todd Sell, Vice President
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com 
 
Charlotte A. Taylor, Vice President
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
 
Shani Toledano, Vice President
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com

Katherine Van Dell, Vice President  
215-847-6146,  
Katherine.VanDell@Doyle.com 

Janice Youngren, Vice President
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com 
 

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES 

Joanne Porrino Mournet
Director of Regions
212-427-2730, ext 227 
Joanne@Doyle.com
 
BEVERLY HILLS / CALIFORNIA
Nan Summerfield, G.G., Director
310-276-6616,  
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com 
 
Emily Marchick, G.G. 
310-276-6616,  
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 

BOSTON / MASSACHUSETTS
Kathryn Craig 
617-999-8254,  
Boston@Doyle.com

CHICAGO / MIDWEST
Roger Ward  
773-575-7696   
Roger.Ward@Doyle.com 

CONNECTICUT
Kathy Brackenridge  
212-427-4141, ext. 211   
Kathy.Brackenridge@Doyle.com

NEW JERSEY
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,  
Jill@Doyle.com

NORTH CAROLINA
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258,  
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com

PALM BEACH / FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson, Director 
561-322-6795,  
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com  
 
Sebastian Clarke  
917-664-0697,  
Sebastian@Doyle.com 
 
Katherine Van Dell  
215-847-6146,  
Katherine.VanDell@Doyle.com 

 
WASHINGTON, DC / MID-ATLANTIC
Reid Dunavant, Director
202-342-6100,  
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer
202-342-6100,  
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com 

PENNSYLVANIA
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,  
Jill@Doyle.com
 

BEIJING
Winnie Hu
Winnie.Hu@Doyle.com

HONG KONG
Jasmin Blunck
Jasmin.Blunck@Doyle.com

SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS 
 
FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
David A. Gallager 
Executive Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
19TH AND 20TH CENTURY
DECORATIVE ARTS  
Malcolm Mac Neil, Director
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
 
20TH CENTURY DESIGN  
Todd Sell
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com 
 
Roger Ward  
773-575-7696, Roger.Ward@Doyle.com 
 
AMERICAN FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager, Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com
 
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Peter Lang, Director
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
 
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS 
Rodney Lang
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Malcolm Mac Neil
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
 
Mark J. Moehrke
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 
 
Todd Sell
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
 
Leigh Kendrick, Client Relationship Manager 
ext 243, Leigh.Kendrick@Doyle.com 
 
Courtney Washington, Client Relationship Manager 
ext 244, Courtney.Washington@Doyle.com
 
RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
Mark J. Moehrke, Director
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 
 
 

 
 
PAINTINGS & DRAWINGS
Angelo Madrigale, Director 
Director Contemporary Art  
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com 
 
Elaine Banks Stainton 
Senior Specialist, Paintings & Drawings
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com
 
Harold E. Porcher 
Director, Modern & Post-War Art
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com
 
Shani Toledano  
Associate Director
ext 236, Shani@Doyle.com
 
Hermine Chivian-Cobb 
Senior Specialist, Fine Art 
ext 252, Hermine@Doyle.com
 
Bill Fiddler 
Specialist, American Art 
ext 249, Bill.Fiddler@Doyle.com 
 
Milan Tessler 
Registrar 
ext 266, Milan.Tessler@Doyle.com 

ASIAN WORKS OF ART
Marley Rabstenek, Consultant
ext 299, Asian@Doyle.com  

BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS & PHOTOGRAPHS
Peter Costanzo, Executive Director
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com  
 
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Director 
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com 

COINS, STAMPS & COLLECTIBLES
Norman Scrivener, Consultant
ext 273, Norman.Scrivener@Doyle.com  

PRINTS & MULTIPLES
Cynthia Klein, Director
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com  

RUGS, CARPETS & TAPESTRIES 
Mark M. Topalian
ext 602, Mark.Topalian@Doyle.com 

JEWELRY  
Ann Limer Lange, G.G., Executive Director
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com 
 
NEW YORK JEWELRY 
Kevin Zavian, Senior Specialist 
ext 262, Jewelry@Doyle.com 
 
Martha Garcia, F.G.A., Appraiser, Cataloguer 
ext 262, Martha.Garcia@Doyle.com 
 
Laura Chambers, Jewelry Administrator  
ext 210, Laura.Chambers@Doyle.com 
 
CALIFORNIA JEWELRY  
Nan Summerfield, G.G.,  
Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com
 
Emily Marchick, G.G., 
Associate Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616 
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
Cassie Ho 
Office Administrator 
310-276-6616 
Cassie.Ho@Doyle.com
 
FLORIDA JEWELRY 
Katherine Van Dell  
215-847-6146,  
Katherine.VanDell@Doyle.com 
 
NORTH CAROLINA JEWELRY 
Hilary Pitts, G.G. 
704-582-2258 
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 
 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS
By appointment only
719 East 134th Street, Bronx NY 10454  
929-303-3266
Info@HayloftAuctions.com
 
Stephanie Cuenca, Art Director 
Marketing@HayloftAuctions.com

ADMINISTRATION

BID DEPARTMENT  
ABSENTEE & TELEPHONE BIDS 
Alanna Sutherland 
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
ext 242, Bids@Doyle.com 
 
BIDLIVE! INTERNET BIDDING  
Tyler Kusler 
ext 203, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com

ACCOUNTING
Ryan Won 
Manager / IT Manager
ext 205, Ryan.Won@Doyle.com
 
Emma I. Ebue
ext 214, Emma.Ebue@Doyle.com
 
Chelsea Wynne
ext 223, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com
 

CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTIONS
Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianne.Crowell@Doyle.com 

CLIENT SERVICES
Janice Youngren, Director
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com
 
Alanna Sutherland
ext 242, Alanna.Sutherland@Doyle.com 
 
Steven L. Kuzio
ext 202, Steven.Kuzio@Doyle.com
 
Tyler Kusler 
ext 203, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com
 
Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianine.Crowell@Doyle.com 

ESTATE & APPRAISAL SERVICES
Joanne Porrino Mournet, Executive Director
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com
 
Peter Costanzo
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Carl Raymond, Manager 
ext 216, Carl.Raymond@doyle.com 
 
Gillian M. Ryan, On-site Estates Coordinator
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com 
 
Alexis Gyateng, Senior Appraisal Coordinator
ext 228, Alexis.Gyateng@Doyle.com
 
Daniel Sarver, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 240, Daniel.Sarver@Doyle.com
 
Frederica Tam, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 251, Frederica.Tam@Doyle.com 
 
Isabella Kapczynski, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 259, Isabella.Kapczynski@Doyle.com 

 
CONSIGNMENT SERVICES 
Alison Robinson, Director/Consignments
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com
 
Erin Mandley 
ext 231, Erin.Mandley@Doyle.com  
 
Doris M. Fugazy
ext 261, Doris.Fugazy@Doyle.com 
 
Gail Jaffe 
ext 239, Gail.Jaffe@Doyle.com  

MUSEUM SERVICES
Peter Costanzo  
Books, Photographs & Manuscripts
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Angelo Madrigale  
Paintings & Drawings
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com  
 
David A. Gallager 
Furniture & Decorative Arts 
ext 271, David.Gallagher@Doyle.com 

 

MEDIA & COMMUNICATIONS  
Louis LeB. Webre, Director
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com
 
Charlotte A. Taylor, Art Director
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
 
Sarah Horn, Marketing Manager
ext 258, Sarah.Horn@Doyle.com 
 
Stephanie Cuenca 
Production Manager/Senior Designer
ext 250, Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com 
 
Nancy Ramos 
Digital Marketing Coordinator 
Graphic Designer
ext 276, Nancy.Ramos@Doyle.com 

 
PHOTOGRAPHY
Hisao Oka, Director 
ext. 255 Hisao.Oka@Doyle.com 
 
Ray Adams, Photographer
ext 278, Ray.Adams@Doyle.com
 
Fennel Harper, Photographer
ext 247, Fennel.Harper@Doyle.com 
 
Hanna Siesel, Traffic Coordinator 
ext 277, Hanna.Siesel@Doyle.com 
 

AUCTIONEERS
Rodney Lang  
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Janice Youngren  
Cynthia Klein  
Peter Costanzo 
Sebastian Clarke 
Angelo Madrigale  
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LOT 
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* Name and address must agree with resale
certificate, if applicable. Invoices cannot be
changed once registered.

** If you are using a cell phone for bidding, a
safety bid is required in case of lost connection.

• Telephone bids will only be accepted on lots
with a low estimate of $2,000 and above. 
You must be prepared to bid at least to the
low estimate.

• Absentee bidding is a service provided with
the understanding that Doyle New York shall
not be responsible for errors and/or omissions.
Changes to bids on the day of sale must be
submitted in writing by fax or email.

• Absentee bids are executed in competition
with the audience, on an alternate basis. Due
to the uncertainties of bidding patterns, a lot
may sell to the audience for the same amount
or slightly less than your bid. To avoid this
possibility, you may authorize us to increase
your bid by one increment by placing a plus
sign (+) beside the maximum bid. 

• In the event that identical bids are submitted,
the earliest will take precedence.

• A Buyer’s Premium, as stated in the Conditions
of Sale, will be added to the hammer price.

• Buyers unknown to Doyle New York are 
advised to arrange payment or supply credit
references in advance of the sale date. 
Otherwise, purchases cannot leave our 
premises until checks have cleared.

• A 25% deposit may be required on certain
absentee bids. 

• Lot descriptions do not include damage, 
repairs or restoration to items. The absence
from the description of any such notes 
must not be taken to imply that the lot is 
in perfect condition. Condition reports are
provided upon request.

• Successful bidders should make arrange-
ments to have their purchases removed
from the premises no later than 4:30pm on
the day following the sale. 

° Terms and Conditions of Sale may be viewed
in the catalogue, on our Web site and in our
salesroom.

BIDDING INCREMENTS (The auctioneer
may vary the increments at his/her discretion.)
$0 – $100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10
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$10,000 – $20,000 . . . . . . . . $1,000
$20,000 – $50,000 . . . . . . . . $2,500
$50,000 – $100,000 . . . . . . $5,000
$100,000+ . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,000
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Alternatively, absentee bids may be placed online at DOYLE.com until 8am (Eastern) the morning of the auction.
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NEW YORK
175 East 87th Street
New York, NY 10128
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CALIFORNIA

9595 Wilshire Boulevard 
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
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DoyleLA@Doyle.com  

 
BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND

129 Newbury Street
Suite 400

Boston, MA 02116
617-999-8254

Boston@Doyle.com 
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212-427-4141, ext 211  
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WASHINGTON, DC / 
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Kensington, MD 20895
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Emily Marchick, G.G. 
Associate Director of  
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SVP, Director of  
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Appraiser, Cataloguer 
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